
TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 2013 
WORKSESSION 

(COUNCIL CHAMBERS) 

7:00P.M.- Note Early Start Time 

COLLEGE PARK MISSION STATEMENT 

The City of College Park encourages broad community involvement and collaboration, and is committed to 
enhancing the quality of life for everyone who lives, raises a family, visits, works, and learns in the City; and 

operating a government that delivers excellent services, is open and responsive to the needs of the community, 
and balances the interests of all residents and visitors. 

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

PROPOSED ITEMS TO GO DIRECTLY TO AGENDA 

PROPOSED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

1. Resolution Of The Mayor And Council Of The City Of College Park, Maryland Adopting The 
Recommendation Of The Advisory Planning Commission Regarding Variance Application Number 
CPV-2013-01, 4706 Drexel Road, College Park, Maryland, Recommending Approval Of A 
Variance Of 3.65% Or 224 Square Feet From The Maximum Allowable Lot Coverage Of 30% Or 
1875 Square Feet To Keep A Constructed Driveway (Appeal Period Ends April 2) · 

WORKSESSION DISCUSSION ITEMS 

2. Discussion of Student Code of Conduct with Linda Clement, Andrea Goodwin and Dave Mitchell. 

3. Discussion of creating Special Taxing Districts for public safety- Sue!len Ferguson, City Attorney 

4. Presentation on the Cafritz Project- Larry Taub, Attorney for the developer 

5. Review of Detailed Site Plan 12034 for Keane Enterprises (Koons Ford property)- Terry Schum, 
Director of Planning 

6. Approval of transfer of property in the Osage Right-Of-Way to Keane Enterprises and Approval of 
a Letter that the City has no future plans for the Right-Of Way- Suellen Ferguson, City Attorney 

7. Maryland State Retirement Plan - Jill Clements, Director of Human Resources and Steve Groh, 
Director of Finance 

8. Comments on M-NCPPC Formula 2040: Preliminary Functional Master Plan for Parks, Recreation 
and Open Space- Terry Schum, Director of Planning 
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9. Review of legislation: (Possible Special Session on 13-G-50: SB 1 029- Maryland Agricultural 
Certainty Program AND 13-G-49: HB 929- Motor Vehicles- Speed Monitoring Systems - Local 
Jurisdictions)- Chantal Cotton, Assistant to the City Manager 

10. Appointments to Boards and Committees 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

This agenda is subject to change. For current information, please contact the City Clerk. In accordance with the Americans 
With Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, you may contact the City Clerk's Office at 240-487-3501 and describe 
the assistance that is necessary. 
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1. APC 
RESOLUTION 
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Office of the Mayor and Council 
City of College Park 
4500 Knox Road 
College Park, Maryland 20740 
Telephone: (240) 487-3501 
Facsimile: (301) 699-8029 

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION 
of the 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
of the 

CITY OF COLLEGE PARK 

RE: Case No.__::C;;:.;::P;....V:....-.=.2.:;:.01;:;.::3;:..-.:;:.0;:;..l ______ .Name: Richard Barker 

Address: __ 4.:...:7..:::0~6..;::;D;;.::r:..;:;e~xe=.:l..;::;R~o::.:a:.:::d:.:z.., .;:;;:C~o.:.:ll.:::Jeg:..:e;:...;:P:;..:. a::.::.r..:.:k:.:z..., ;:.:.;M::;;:D;;;...:.2.:.;,.07:...4~0:...-_______ _ 

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Resolution setting forth the action taken by the Mayor 
and Council of the City of College Park in this case on the following date: 
April9, 2013 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that on April, 11, 2013 , the attached Resolution was mailed, 
postage prepaid, to all persons of record. 

NOTICE 

Any person of record may appeal the Mayor and Council decision within thirty (30) days 
to the Circuit Court of Prince George's County, 14735 Main Street, Upper Marlboro, MD 
20772. Contact the Circuit Court for information on the appeal process at (301) 952-
3655. 

Copies to: Advisory Planning Commission 
City Attorney 
Applicant 
Parties of Record 

Janeen S. Miller, CMC 
City Clerk 

PG Co. DER, Permits & Review Section 
M-NCPPC, Development Review Division 
City Public Services Depmtment 
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13-R-06 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE 
PARK, MARYLAND ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE ADVISORY 
PLANNING COMMISSION REGARDING VARIANCE APPLICATION NUMBER 

CPV -2013-01, 4706 DREXEL ROAD, COLLEGE PARK, MARYLAND, 
RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE OF 3.65% OR 224 SQUARE FEET 

FROM THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE OF 30% OR 1875 
SQUARE FEET TO KEEP A CONSTRUCTED DRIVEWAY 

WHEREAS, the City of College Park, Maryland (hereinafter, the "City") has, pursuant to 
Ordinance Number 95-0-6 (hereinafter, the "Ordinance"), established a 
Revitalization Overlay District in accordance with Section 27-916 of the Prince 
George's County Zoning Ordinance (hereinafter, "Zoning Ordinance"); and 

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by the Ordinance to grant an application for a waiver or 
variance where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography, or other extraordinary situation or condition of the specific parcel of 
property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in peculiar 
and unusual practical difficulties or an exceptional or undue hardship upon the 
owner of the property, and a variance can be granted without substantial 
impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General Plan or Master 
Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Advisory Planning Commission (hereinafter "APC") is authorized by the 
Ordinance to hear requests for variances from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance 
with respect to lot size, setback, and other requirements from which a variance 
may be granted by the Prince George's County Board of Appeals, including 
variances from Section 27-442(e) ofthe Prince George's County Zoning 
Ordinance, and to make recommendations to the Mayor and Council in 
connection therewith; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council are authorized by the Ordinance to accept or deny the 
recommendation of the APC with respect to variance requests; and 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2012, Richard Barker (hereinafter, the "Applicant"), 
submitted an application for a variance from the maximum allowable lot 
coverage, at the premises known as 4706 Drexel Road, College Park, Maryland 
("the Property") in order to keep a constructed driveway. The specific request is 
for a variance of3.65% or 224 square feet from the maximum allowable lot 
coverage of30% or 1875 square; and 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2013, the APC conducted a hearing on the merits of the application, 
at which time the APC heard testimony and accepted evidence, including the 
staff report and Exhibits 1 9 with respect to whether the subject application 
meets the standards for a variance set forth in the Ordinance; and 
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13-R-06 

WHEREAS, based upon the evidence and testimony presented, the APC voted 3-2-0 to 
recommend that the variance be granted; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have reviewed the recommendation of the APC as to the 
Application and in pmiicular have reviewed the APC' s findings of fact and 
conclusions of law; and 

WHEREAS, no exceptions have been filed; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council are in agreement with and hereby adopt the findings of 
fact and conclusions of law of the APC as to the Application as follows: 

Section 1 Findings of fact: 

1.1 The Applicant is requesting a variance of 3.65% or 224 square feet from 
the maximum allowable lot coverage of 30% or 187 5 square feet to keep 
a constructed driveway. 

1.2 The property is regular in shape. The property has an area of 6,250 
square feet. 

1.3 The front and rear property lines measure 50 feet and the side property 
lines measure 125 feet. 

1.4 The property is improved with a two-story brick and siding single family 
house, a storage shed (80 square feet), detached 4-bay garage, and gravel 
driveway accessed via a rear alley. 

1.5 The 4-bay garage faces west and does not front on the alley. 

1.6 The alley is paved with asphalt to a width of 9 feet. The Alley ROW is 
15 feet. The alley, originally a through way, now runs from Dartmouth 
A venue to a dead end at Rhode Island A venue. The alley can only be 
accessed from the east at Dartmouth A venue. When the alley was closed 
at Rhode Island A venue, no provision was made for vehicles to turn 
around. There is no parking allowed in the alley. 

1.7 The property and surrounding neighborhood is zoned R-55, single­
family residential. 

1.8 Four blocks in the Calvert Hills Neighborhood have rear alley access. 

1.9 The subject house was constructed in 1938, which predates the Zoning 
Ordinance (1949). 

1.10 The subdivision dates to 1928. 
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13-R-06 

1.11 The Applicant received a County and City permit to construct a 20'x 35' 
(700 square feet) garage and a 400 square foot driveway (County Permit 
#34051-2011 and City Permit 2948). 

1.12 The City Engineer noted on the City permit application that it appears 
that the driveway, as shown, will be widened in the future in order to 
access the other two garage openings since the plan only shows the 
driveway accessing two out of the four bays. The permit states that it was 
"approved only for driveway as shown on approved drawings. Future 
widening of driveway to access all 4 garage doors is not approved." 

1.13 The property owner re-configured and expanded the driveway as shown 
on the original permit fi·om a 400 square foot driveway to 648 square 
feet in violation of the permit. 

1.14 The Applicant met with the City Engineer to determine the minimum 
driveway area needed to make the needed turning radius. The City 
Engineer agrees that this is the minimum area necessary to access all the 
bays of the garage. 

1.15 The City received seven letters of support including one telephone call 
from the neighbors 

Section 2 Conclusions of Law 

2.1 The Property has an extraordinary situation in that vehicle access to the 
lot is only via a rear alley. The 9' wide alley has been dead-ended at 
Rhode Island A venue so access to the alley is only from the east side via 
Dartmouth Ave. The Property is near the end of the alley. No provision 
was made to allow vehicles to turn around when the alley was closed at 
Rhode Island. 

2.2 The strict application of the County Zoning Ordinance will result in a 
practical difficulty to the Applicant. The alley is narrow wHh only a 9 
foot width of asphalt and is a dead-end. This dead-ended alley creates a 
situation in which drivers unfamiliar with the area use the Applicant's 
property to turn-around once they realize that the alley doesn't go 
through. The additional graveling of this area protects the Applicant's 
property from damage caused by this activity. 

2.3 Granting the requested variance will not impair the intent and purpose of 
the applicable County General Plan or County Master Plan because it is a 
relatively small variance with minimal impact on the surrounding 
neighborhood. The Applicant is requesting the minimum variance 
necessary. Furthermore, the Applicant is reducing the impact the 
increased lot coverage will have on the lot in terms of storm water 
management by using a mixture of gravel and asphalt milling, which is a 
more pervious surface than solid asphalt. The visual impact of the 
driveway is reduced because the driveway is located to the rear of the 
property and is not visible from the front of the house. 
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13-R-06 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council ofthe City of College 
Park, Maryland that the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the APC are 
hereby adopted and a variance of 3.65% or 224 square feet from the maximum 
allowable lot coverage of30% or 1875 square feet be granted to allow the applicant to 
keep a constructed driveway with the condition that the surface of the parking area shall 
remain as gravel and/or asphalt millings or other similar pervious surface. The 
driveway shall not be solidly asphalted or surfaced with concrete. 

ADOPTED, by the Mayor and Council ofthe City of College Park, Maryland at a regular 
meeting on the 9th day of April2013. 

Janeen S. Miller, CMC 
City Clerk 

CITY OF COLLEGE PARK, 
MARYLAND 

Andrew M. Fellows, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Suellen M. Ferguson 
City Attorney 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Mayor and Council 

From: Suellen M. Ferguson, Esq. 

CC: Joe Nagro, City Manager 

Date: March 28, 2013 

Re: Special Taxing District For Public Safety 

ISSUE: 

The City has recently adopted a charter amendment that would authorize a special taxing 
district for enhancement of police, fire protection and rescue services. The Council has 
been presented with recommendations from the Public Safety Task Force of the College 
Park City-University Partnership University District 2020 Vision project. Those 
recommendations include public safety enhancements, which would require financial 
support both for acquisition and maintenance. 

SUMMARY: 

One option for financing police, fire protection and rescue services is a special taxing 
district. Article 23A, §44 authorizes the City to establish special taxing districts for 
certain purposes. The City has now included the full authority allowed by §44 in its 
charter, and has authorized establishment of specific special taxing districts by ordinance. 
Per §C 11-6 of the City Charter, the ordinance shall include findings on the special 
benefits to be conferred upon the property within the proposed district; the establishment 
of the special taxing district within a described area for a declared purpose; authorization 
to levy an annual ad valorem tax within the district for the purposes described; a 
description of the project, systems, facilities, services, programs or activities to be 
undertaken by or on behalf of the district; the manner of determining and apportioning 
costs to the districts; authorizing the refund of resources in excess of that required for the 
operation and maintenance of the district, and providing for an exemption for those 
property owners who meet and satisfy all requirements and purposes of the district. 

In determining whether to create a district, the Council must determine what project, 
which can include systems, facilities, services, programs or activities, it wishes to support 
and define the boundaries of the area in which the project will be provided. There must 
be a finding that the project confers a special benefit on the properties included in the 
district as opposed to other property in the City. Approval of a certain percentage of the 
properties or owners of properties within the district prior to adoption by the Council is 
not required. 
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Once a project is selected, and the boundary is decided, City staff would provide the 
calculation of what amount of ad valorem tax would be necessary to finance the initial 
project and operation and maintenance. The law anticipates financing the acquisition of 
the project through a bond that would be repaid through the ad valorem tax. This would 
require a separate action to authorize the issuance of the bond. Ongoing operation and 
maintenance costs could also be paid through the taxes raised through the special taxing 
district. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Mayor and Council consider what, if any, of the recommendations of the Public 
Safety Task Force, or any other public safety initiatives, they wish to fund. In the event 
that project can be the subject of a special taxing district, then the steps outlined above 
would be followed. 
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THE VISION FOR THE UNIVERSITY DISTRICT 

PUBLIC SAFETY WORKGROUP REPORT 
January 31, 2013 

BACKGROUND: 

The City of College Park, Prince George's County, the University of Maryland, Prince 
George's County and the State of Maryland seek to create and implement an 
integrated and comprehensive community development strategy for the University 
District around College Park, Maryland. The University District consists of the entire 
City of College Park and the University of Maryland campus and will engage 
neighboring communities. All stakeholders want College Park to be a great college 
town. This goal is evident when one reviews a variety of vision and research documents 
that have been generated over the last few years. 

Everyone wants the University District to be a highly desirable place to live, study and 
work, with vibrant, prosperous, and safe residential, commercial and educational 
neighborhoods. 

Based upon College Park City-University Partnership discussion, discussion among 
various stakeholder workgroups and the advice of consultants with expertise in 
community development, it was determined that collective development efforts would 
revolve around five core areas: 

• K-12 Education 
• Public Safety 
• Transportation 
• Housing/development 
• Sustainability 

Each of the above areas has been the focus of considerable independent discussion and 
effort. But it is recognized that in order to achieve the broad systematic changes 
envisioned for the University District, these five strategies must be viewed holistically. 
Each strategy addresses the overarching goals of attracting appropriate residents and 
businesses, creating a vibrant, attractive district, reducing commute times, and creating 
more pedestrian/biking/transit friendly environment. However in order to be 
transformative with mutually beneficial outcomes, the strategies must be synergistic and 
implemented simultaneously. 

What follows describes the initial recommendations of the Public Safety Workgroup to 
address the second initiative identified above. 



THE PUBLIC SAFETY VISION FOR THE UNIVERSITY DISTRICT IN 2020: 

Significantly improve City residents' quality of life and therefore attractiveness of City to 
UMD faculty and staff, and others, by reducing instances of student misbehavior in the 
neighborhoods, especially excessive noise, disorderly conduct and vandalism. 

Assure that the University District remains one of the safest college communities in the 
United States, and as safe as communities of choice within the metropolitan area. 

Assure that students, faculty, staff, residents, businesses and visitors perceive the 
University District as a safe and secure area. 

Continue and expand efforts to reduce excessive student drinking and the risky behaviors 
associated with it. 

PRIMARY STRATEGIES 

While the above vision for the University District defines how our community will feel 
and function in 2020, we need practical strategies to help us achieve our vision. 

The Work Group determined that there should be three pillars to our public safety 
strategy: 

• The guardian function: police safety, ambassadors, and cameras; 
• Regulatory initiatives: Student Code of Conduct, City licensing and code 

enforcement, Prince George's Liquor Board enforcement; 
• Reduce drinking culture: tools above plus additional proactive programs. 

After considerable discussion, the Work Group reached consensus on the following 
strategies. 

1. Expand the jurisdiction of UMPD and the UM Student Code of Conduct to 
encompass the entire City of College Park. 

2. Use "Safety Ambassadors" to expand the effectiveness of police throughout the 
City of College Park by increasing the visibility of safety efforts and expanding the reach 
of police. Safety Ambassadors would not be sworn officers; they would be uniformed 
public safety officers who do not carry a gun or a badge. 

3. Expand the off campus security camera network with accompanying 24 hour 
surveillance by UMPD. 

5. Initiate additional programs which deter risky behavior, encourage a healthy life 
style and make excessive drinking socially unacceptable. 

6. Encourage landlords to cooperate with the City and the University to assure that 
tenant behavior meets City and County regulations. 



7. Expand enforcement of City noise ordinance. 

8. Explore City contracting with UMPD as well as County police. Revisit, again, 
the idea of the City having its own police force. 

9. Enforce alcohol and other laws and regulations more effectively. Focus on 
business properties and residential properties which serve as "party houses." 

10. Integrate the sworn officers (including UMPD, PGPD and City Contract 
Officers), safety ambassadors, 911 dispatchers and new cameras into system that is 
effective and efficient. 

11. Develop metrics to compare both the facts and perception of safety in the 
University District with those of aspirational college towns and communities of choice in 
the DC/Metro area. 

] 2. Consider extending current UM technology to other District residents such that 
they can interact personally and directly with the 24 hour dispatch system operated by the 
UMPD. 

PRIORITY ACTION PLAN: 

The Work Group recommends the following 5 initial actions be taken as top priorities for 
consideration in 2013 and in the FY 2014 budgets. The cost of these actions and an 
allocation of costs is reflected in the Funding Plan which follows. 

1. Extend the University's Student Code of Conduct and UMDPS' concurrent 
jurisdiction to the entire City of College Park. 

2. Provide UMPD with additional staff to patrol 3 additional student-dominated 
neighborhoods: Lakeland, Crystal Springs and the high rise student apartment 
buildings west of Route 1 and south ofUniversity Blvd. Determine additional 
actions if any, based upon an assessment of need 

3. Expand security camera coverage in the City as quickly as resources become 
available. 

4. Expand City noise enforcement capability. 

5. Provide resources to create, track and share public safety metrics that would 
enable us to evaluate the effectiveness of the various initiatives. These 
metrics should enable us to effectively compare ourselves to peer college 
towns generally, and cities of choice within the metropolitan area. 

Funding these actions should be a shared responsibility of the University, the City, 
property owners, and the State. An allocation ofthese costs is proposed below. 



PROPOSED COSTS AND FUNDING ALLOCATIONS: 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 PROPOSED 
FUNDING 
ALLOCATION: 

1. Extend the $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 UMD:$85,000/yr 
Student Code CCP: $85,000/yr 
of Conduct 
and UMPD 
jurisdiction to 
the entire City. 
2 a. Expand 333,675 333,675 333,675 333,675 333,675 UMD and/or special 
UMPD patrol City tax districts 
coverage to 3 
new College 
Park 
neighborhoods. 
2b. One time Recruiting, hiring 
UMPD Costs and training costs: 
for Training & UMD ($86,000) 
Equipment.* Equipment capital 

costs: 
Subtotal: 201,000 State grants 

($115,000) 
3. Expand 400,000 300,000 350,000 Capital costs: State 
Coverage of grants 
security 
cameras in the 
City. The 
capital costs 

49,000 109,000 171,000 171,000 Operating costs: are notional I 

1 

based on the I 
I 

Special City tax 
districts. 

1 likely scenario 
I 1 for 33 cameras. 

I 
I 

I I I 

4. Expand City ? ? ? ? ? Costs funded by 
noise rental occupancy 
enforcement I permit application 
capability fees, fines, and/or 

special tax district. 
5. Create, 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 I 10,000 . Operating costs: ' I 

track & share CPCUP 
metrics which 
gauge success. 
TOTALS $714,675 $962,675 $922,675 $1,034,675 $684,675 

* Includes 3 police vehicles and Livescan fingerprinting machine. 



FUTURE: 

The work group recommends that the following initiatives receive further study and 
analysis during the 2013 Spring semester. At the end of the semester, study results and 
recommended actions, should be made to the University President and the City Council. 

1. Safety Ambassador Program. 

This program (names for it vary) has demonstrated its usefulness in 
various locations around the country (e.g. UPenn area of Philadelphia, 
downtown Baltimore City). The focus of the program is somewhat 
different in each location and is tailored to local needs. In all cases, Safety 
Ambassadors consists of uniformed public safety officers who are not 
sworn officers and who do not carry guns. They are highly visible in their 
assigned neighborhoods, carry radios, work hours when the workload is 
expected to be at a peak, and are the eyes and ears of the police. An 
important question to be studied is their role in the University District. Do 
they focus on quality of life issues in the neighborhoods, or violent crime, or 
both? When their focus is determined, an implementation staffing plan and 
projected costs can be determined. 

2. Security Cameras. 

The work group believes that more cameras are needed in the City. But more 
study is needed to set specific priorities. For example, it is not yet clear to 
what extent they should focus on quality of life issues, violent crime or both. 
Additional study should concentrate on their role and then the type, location 
and number of additional cameras needed. The capital cost of providing 
additional cameras should be funded by State grants. The operating costs 
should be funded by City special taxing districts. 

3. Noise abatement/party houses. 

The work group believes that the noise, vandalism, and disorderly conduct 
emanating from student parties in the neighborhoods continues to be a serious 
issue. The work group believes that the work group, together with City Multi­
Agency Services Team (C-MAST), should continue to develop and propose 
targeted strategies, drawing on landlord regulations and enforcement, Safety 
Ambassadors, UMPD and Contract Police, City code Enforcement Officers, 
the State's Attorney's office and the UMD fraternity and student affairs 
offices. If more resources are needed, the operating costs of this program 
could be funded by income from increased City fines and landlord rental 
occupancy fees and/or special taxing districts. 

4. Risky Student Behaviors associated with Alcohol. 



The work group believes that additional programs should be initiated to 
further reduce risky student behaviors associated with alcohol use. 
These programs will be proposed by a work group before the end of the 
spring semester. 



4. CAFRITZ 
PROJECT 

13 



5. DSP FOR 
KEANE 

ENTERPRISES 
{FORMER KOONS FORD 

PROPERTY) 

14 



TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

ISSUE/PROPOSAL 

MEMORANDUM 

Mayor and Council 

Joseph L. Nagro, City Manager , 
Terry Schum, Planning Director,.....(,tiA 

\t 

Miriam H. Bader, Senior Planner 

March 28,2013 

Detailed Site Plan (DSP) 12034 
Koons Property 
8315 Baltimore A venue 

This is an application for the Koons Ford property by Keane Enterprises, for a Detailed Site Plan 
and request for rezoning. The 2.86 acre property is split-zoned M-U-1 (Mixed-Use-Infill) and R-
55 (One Family Detached Residential). The applicant is proposing to rezone the R-55 section to 
M-U-1 and redevelop the site with a six-story, 156-room hotel with retail (12,222 sq. ft.), a one­
story pharmacy (12,302 sq. ft.) and 293 parking spaces (including a 275-space, three-level 
parking garage). The applicant is also requesting the City of College Park to forgo any rights we 
may have in the paper street known as Osage Street and convey a triangular piece of land (0.01 
acres) between Osage Street and Berwyn House Road, which would increase their total property 
to 3 . 12 acres. 

The Planning Board hearing is scheduled for April 11, 2013. The Maryland-National Capital 
Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) Technical Staff Report is not yet available. 

SUMMARY 

Location 
The subject property is located on the east side of US Route 1 (Baltimore A venue), between 
Berwyn House Road and Pontiac Street in District 2. 

Zoning 
The subject property is zoned M-U-I (2.0 acres) and R-55 (0.86 acres). 

Environmental Features 
The property contains 2.23 acres of 1 00-year floodplain, 0. l 6 acres of wooded floodplain, 0.80 
acres of woodlands, two specimen trees and steep slopes to the rear of the property. 
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Surrounding Uses and Zoning 

Direction from subject site Use Zoning 
North (across Pontiac St.) Gas station (Exxon) MUI 
South (across Berwyn House Fast-food restaurant (McDonalds) MUI 
Rd.) 
Southeast Office Building (University Professional Center) MUI 
West (across US 1) Multi-family (University View Apts.), Vacant MUI 

1 commercial building, Office building (M-Square) I 
East Single-Family Residential R-55 

Conformance with 2002 General Plan 
The 2002 General Plan identifies the property as located in the Developed Tier along the 
Baltimore A venue/US Route 1 Corridor. "The vision for the Developed Tier is a network of 
sustainable, transit-supporting, mixed-use pedestrian-oriented, medium- to high-density 
neighborhoods." (2002 General Plru1, p. 31 ). The vision for Corridors is "mixed residential and 
nonresidential uses at moderate to high densities and intensities, with a strong emphasis on 
transit-oriented development." (See Policy 1, 2002 General Plan, p. 50). City staff concludes that 
the applicant's proposal conforms to the 2002 General Plan since the proposal is for a high 
intensity nonresidential use (6-story hotel with retail) that will support transit and will be 
pedestrian friendly. 

Conformance with the 2010 Approved US I Corridor Sector Plan 
The proposed development is located in the Lower Midtown area of the Central US 1 Corridor 
Development District Overlay Zone (DDOZ). The plan "recommends the conversion of this area 
from an auto-domii1ated landscape to a pedestrian-friendly environment with a walkable node 
located at Berwyn House Road. It also recommends mixed-use buildings on the corridor with 
parking in the rear. The property is designated in two character areas: Sa: Walkable node and 4: 
Corridor Infill. Walkable nodes consist of higher-density mixed-use buildings with an emphasis 
on nonresidential land uses particularly on the ground level. Buildings are set close to the street 
with wide sidewalks with heights between 2 and 6 stories. Corridor Infill consists of mixed-use 
but primarily residential with heights between 2 and 4 stories and variable setbacks and 
landscaping. The applicant is requesting some modifications to the development standards of the 
DDOZ (see below) but is in general conformance with the Sector Plan. 

Modifications to Sector Plan 
The Planning Board may approve alternate standards if they are found to benefit the 
development and the district and will not substantially impair the implementation of the Sector 
Plan. 

The applicant is requesting the following modifications to the Development District Standards: 

1. Build-to Line- The front half of the property is located in Character Area Sa: Walkable 
Node. The DDOZ requires a mandatory shop frontage and a build-to-line of 0-10 feet. 
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The applicant is requesting a 12-foot setback due to flood plain issues. City staff 
supports this modification. 

2. Building Height-According to the DDOZ, development in the walkable node should 
consist of buildings between 2 and 6 stories in height. The pharmacy is proposed to be 
one story; however, with a parapet roof it will appear to be two stories in height. City 
staff'supports this modification. 

3. Automobile Parking-The applicant is proposing to provide a total of293 parking spaces 
(including 275 structured parking spaces), which is 176 parking spaces over the 
maximum allowed of 117 parking spaces. The applicant is requesting the increase in 
parking spaces due to commercial parking standards required by the hotel chain and 
retail chain; and, according to the applicant, to ensure that employees do not park in the 
residential area. Specifically, for lodging (hotels), the DDOZ requires providing one 
parking space for every two bedrooms. The applicant is proposing providing one 
parking space per bedroom to meet market demands. For retail uses, the DDOZ 
requires the provision of three parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of net retail space. 
The applicant is proposing five parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of net retail 
space to meet market demands. City staffsupports this modification since the majority 
of parking spaces are provided in a parking structure and should serve as a benefit 
and not a detriment to the community. Moreover, the applicant's design for their 
parking garage utilizes the existing topography, building the garage into an existing 
slope, thereby reducing the visual impact of the parking garage on the neighborhood. 

4. Bicycle Parking-The DDOZ requires the applicant to provide one bicycle parking space 
for every three vehicular spaces and to provide bicycle racks in highly visible locations 
along the street or within parking garages as appropriate. The applicant reasons that 
since hotel clientele are unlikely to use bicycles, they will provide bicycle parking at 
the rate of one bicycle space per three retail parking spaces for a total of 50 bicycle 
parking spaces. The racks are distributed on the property for convenience and better 
accessibility. They are provided along U.S. Route 1, within the passage way between 
the two building masses, along Berwyn House Road and the majority will be provided 
within the parking garage. City staffsupports this mod~fication since 50 bicycle 
parking spaces should be sufficient.for the proposed uses and since the applicant is 
working with the City to provide a bike share station on site. In addition, if the 
applicant only built the required number ojjJarking spaces, I I 7, and not the additional 
parking as proposed, the applicant would only be required to provide 39 bicycle 
parking spaces. 

5. Architectural Elements 
Header- The standard requires the header be slightly wider than the openings they span. 
The applicant is requesting the headers to be the same width as the opening due to 
modern waterproofing and flashing requirements. City staff is not opposed to this 
modifzcation because it is a minor variation and isjust{fied. 
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Sills-The standard requires that the sill should be slightly wider than the window 
opening. The applicant is requesting the sills be the same width as the opening due to 
modern waterproofing and flashing requirements. City staff is not opposed to this 
modification because it is a minor variation and is justified. 

5. Signage - The DSP complies with the signage standards except for two instances. The 
DSP proposes four small signs for "wayfinding", one at the corner of Baltimore 
A venue and Berwyn House Road, one at the corner of Baltimore A venue and Pontiac 
Street and one at each of the vehicular entrances to the property. The applicant state 
these signs are needed to direct hotel guests and others arriving by car to the main hotel 
entrance and to parking, both of which are is located behind the main fayade of the 
building. City staff supports this alternative standard in order to lessen driver 
confusion qf how to enter the property with a proposed condition for a shorter sign. 

7. LEED Certification and Sustainability -According top. 256 of the Sector Plan, "all 
development within the walkable nodes shall obtain a minimum of silver certification in 
one of the following applicable LEED rating systems ... " The applicant is proposing an 
alternative standard. According to the applicant's "Development District Standard 
Analysis" p. 20 (see Attachment 2), the applicant states that he will "incorporate a host 
of sustainable and smart growth elements into the proposed development. Specifically, 
as evidenced by the submitted LEED scorecard, the applicant intends to make every 
reasonable effort to develop and construct a LEED Silver quality building. 
Unfortunately, due to DSP and LEED timing issues, the applicant cannot guarantee that 
at this time in the development process, that a LEED Silver standard can be achieved 
considering the specialized uses proposed in the development." City staff does not 
support this alternative standard and is proposing a condition that requires the 
applicant to seek LEED-Silver cert(fication and provide proof of application to the 
USGBC. 

Site Design 

Access 
The Sector Plan states that the objective is to provide access to businesses/properties that is 
clearly defined and safe for motorists and pedestrians. The circulation pattern within parking 
lots shall be designed to facilitate clear vehicular movement and to ensure safe and convenient 
pedestrian access from parked cars to building entrances. The Sector Plan also states that 
vehicular access from side streets should be utilized. 

The subject property is currently served by three access points; two on US 1 and one on Berwyn 
House Road. The applicant is proposing to remove the two access points on US 1 but keep one 
access driveway on Berwyn House Road and create two on Pontiac Street (one will serve the 
second floor of the garage). All of the driveways are proposed to be 24- feet wide. Berwyn 
House Road and Pontiac Street are two-lane, undivided facilities owned and maintained by the 
City of College Park. 
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Comment: After the applicant met with the Berwyn District Civic Association on March 21, 
2013; the applicant agreed to limit site generated traffic from traveling east on Pontiac Street by 
installing signage to discourage right turns out of the property. City staff has written a condition 
to require the applicant to install this signage. 

Traffic Generation 
A traffic impact study, dated October 24, 2012 was submitted as part ofthis application. It is 
estimated that the hotel and retail will generate 129 AM peak hour vehicle trips and 246 PM 
peak hour vehicle trips. The AM and PM peak- hour trip totals include the recommended 
reduction for pass-by trips for the proposed commercial uses (60 percent). In addition to the 
site's generated traffic, the traffic impact study includes the calculated annual growth of one half 
of one percent per year for through traffic for US 1 through the projected build out year, 2014, 
and the projected 2,981 AM and 3,821 PM peak- hour traffic for all of the approved but not yet 
built or occupied development applications within the study area. 

The calculated weighted average of the critical lane volume (CL V) and level of service (LOS) 
under existing, background, and total traffic for the AM and PM peak periods for the US 1 
corridor between Campus Way/Paint Branch Parkway and Greenbelt Road are reported below: 

Study Period Existing Traffic Background Traffic Total Traffic 
CLV/LOS CLV/LOS CLV/LOS 

AM peak period 953/A 1149/B 1168/C 
PM peak period 1134/B 1408/D 1478/E 

The minimum acceptable average CL V /LOS for any of the three corridor segments per the 
approved and adopted adequacy standards of the US 1 Plan is 1600/E. Since the proposed 
development is not shown to exceed the adequacy standards, they have been met. TheM­
NCPPC Transportation staff has reviewed this application (see Attachment 6) and approves this 
use with the condition that uses permitted on the site should not generate more than 129 AM 
peak hour and 246 PM peak hour vehicle trips. 

Comment: City staff has included this condition in their recommendation. 

Building Design 

Landmark Feature 
The Sector Plan (p. 253) states that "landmark features should be provided in the landmark 
locations designated on the development character maps. Landmark features are designed in 
response to the prominence and visibility of their sites." The applicant is proposing what they 
describe as a "landmark tower" to be located at the corner of US 1 and Pontiac Street as part of 
the hotel building. The tower is 24' x 45' and is raised approximately 1 0' above the top of the 
parapet. 
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Comment: City staff does not consider this feature to meet the definition of a tower and 
recommends a condition that requires the applicant to revise the architectural drawings to create 
a more prominent landmark feature as specified on page 253 of the Sector Plan. 

Structured Parking 
The Sector Plan states that "parking structures shall be built of durable, high-quality materials, 
such as brick, decorative cast concrete panels, and natural or quality synthetic stone. The 
materials and design of the structure should reflect that of the associated building" (p. 243). 
The applicant is proposing a three-level parking garage made with precast concrete and an 
elevator tower with a red-brown brick veneer (see Attachment 4. sheet A303). 

Comment: The elevator tower's veneer is shown to match the associated building (red-brown 
brick veneer); however, City staff has recommended a condition that more brick be utilized to 
better match the associated building meet the intent of the Sector Plan. 

Open Space and Landscaping 

Open Space 
The Sector Plan land use map (p. 60) shows the rear portion of the subject site as Parks and Open 
Space. The applicant is proposing to designate this area as a Forest Conservation Easement to 
meet the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance (.34 acres is required and .46 
acres are proposed). This property is comprised of a steep slope, ranging from an elevation of 66 
feet travelling in a northeasterly direction to 106 feet. At the top of the slope, the adjoining 
property consists of single-family residences. This forest conservation area should serve as an 
adequate buffer between the residences and the commercial development. One specimen tree is 
being removed but the required findings for a variance to remove the tree are met and staff 
supports this approach. 

Landscaping 
The following table indicates that the applicant has complied with the Prince George's County 
Landscape Manual. 

Type of Tree - Required Provided Standard Met 
#Trees %Native #Trees %Native (Y or N) 

Shade 10 50% 12 60% y 

Ornamental 16 50% 27 84% y 
-

Evergreen 1 30% 3 100% y 

Shrubs 23 30% 35 47% y 

Stormwater Management/Noise/ Airport 
The Sector Plan states that the objective is to protect and enhance the natural stream system 
through the treatment of storm water to improve quality and to reduce volume and velocity of 
storm water entering receiving streams. The Sector Plan requires the use of "low impact 
development teclmiques" on all sites as either the primary or secondary method of collecting 
and/or treating stormwater." 
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The applicant is providing two micro-bio-retention areas, one located just south of Pontiac 
Street, at the northwest corner of the parking garage and one located just north of the Osage 
Street ROW, just off the southwest corner of the parking garage. In addition, the applicant is 
proposing to provide a planter box to be located along the southwest wall of the pharmacy. 

Comment: Stormwater plans have been reviewed and accepted by the Prince George's County 
Department of Environmental Resources. The subject property has an approved stormwater 
management concept plan, CSD #23848-2012. 

A Noise Study is not required because US 1 is a plan-recommended collector, which is generally 
not regulated for noise. 

The applicant must place a disclosure clause on the final plats and deeds notifying prospective 
purchasers that the property is within approximately one mile of a general aviation airport. 

Rezoning Request 
As a part of the :filing of the Detailed Site Plan within a DDOZ, the applicant can request a 
rezoning to the M-U-I zone in accordance with Section 27-548.26(b)(l)(B). "The sector plan 
only supports the property owner application process for rezoning to the M-U-1 zone or 
expanding the DDOZ boundaries in locations that reinforce the concept of walkable nodes." This 
property is within a walkable node. The M-U-1 zone also requires the Planning Board to :find 
that the proposed uses are compatible with one another and with existing or approved future 
development on adjacent properties. 

Comment: City staff supports the rezoning request in order to allow the applicant to develop the 
property as one unified project. The proposed uses will reinforce the concept ofwalkable nodes 
and are compatible with one another and with existing and approved future development of 
adjacent properties along US 1. Fmihermore, existing woodland will be maintained, as required. 

Osage ROW and Property Conveyance Request 
The applicant is requesting that the City, in effect, "vacate" Osage Street which fronts on the 
southern boundary of the subject property (see Attachment 1), and comprises approximately 
15,017 square feet or 0.34 acres, and convey a triangular piece ofland approximately 583 square 
feet or 0.01 acres to the applicant. This section of Osage Street is known as a "paper street" 
meaning it was never developed as a street. The applicant is requesting that the City prepare a 
letter stating that they have no future plans for the land within the Osage Street R-0-W and that 
it may be incorporated into the Detailed Site Plan for the proposed development of the property. 
The subdivision section ofM-NCPPC indicates that a vacation would be required for the 15-foot 
wide right -of-way dedicated to Osage Street. 

The triangular piece of property is located between the platted Osage Street ROW and Berwyn 
House Road (see Attachment 1 ). This property was created by deed for the purpose of widening 
the Osage Street ROW. 
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The Osage Street ROW has existed for approximately 105 years and has never been constructed. 
The former automobile dealership used this property to display vehicles including the use of 
parcel 121 which is actually an alley. 

Comment City staff recommends that the City Council convey the triangular 0. 0 1 acre property 
and vacate Osage Street, if required, subject to the applicants agreement to the City's proposed 
conditions. 

Community Input 

The applicant met with the Berwyn District Civic Association on March 21, 2013. The residents 
stated that they want the applicant to discourage site generated traffic from going east on Pontiac 
Street through the neighborhood. No written input has been received. 

RECOMMENDATION 

City staff recommends supporting DSP-12034 subject to the following: 

J . Execution of an Agreement and Declaration of Covenants between the applicant, 
property owner and the City of College Park in substantially the form that is attached. 
(This document will be provided by the City Attorney). 

2. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to development which 
generates no more than 129 AM peak hour and 246 PM peak-hour vehicle trips. 

3. Prior to signature approval of the DSP, the applicant shall revise the site plan to: 

a. Show a striped sidewalk on Pontiac Street and Berwyn House Road at their 
intersection with Route 1. 

b. Show the installation of traffic control signs at the site access points with Pontiac 
Street that read, "No Right Turn Except Local Traffic." 

c. Show a location for a proposed Bikeshare Station (11 docks and 6 bikes) that 
measures 31 feet in length and 6 feet in width). 

4. Prior to signature approval of the DSP, the applicant shall revise the architectural 
drawings for review by the City of College Park and M-NCPPC as follows: 

a. Improve the landmark feature (tower) of the building to make it more prominent and 
visible by, for example, making it taller than it is wide, adding a roof structure and 
providing more ornamentation or detail. 

b. Reduce the use of cast stone on the south building fac;ade along Berwyn House Road to 
increase the percentage of wall area that is transparent windows. 

c. Increase the use of brick on the parking garage to better reflect the design of its 
associated buildings through the use of brick veneer on the precast concrete panels on 
all fac;ade elevations. 
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5. Prior to signature approval of the DSP, the applicant shall revise the sign plan to: 
a. Remove the awning sign from the landmark feature. 
b. Eliminate the use of any wayfinding sign that is more than 3 feet in height. 

6. Prior to approval of a building permit, if the Capital Bikeshare Program or similar 
program is operational in the City of College Park, the applicant shall pay the sum of 
$45,000 to the City of College Park for the installation and operation of an 11 dock/6 
bike station on or near the subject property. 

7. The applicant shall coordinate with the State Highway Administration to address the 
feasibility of providing an underground vault for the installation of public utilities. If this 
is not feasible, the applicant shall consent to participate in a comprehensive program for 
the undergrounding of utilities being developed in conjunction with the active SHA 
project funded in the 2013-2018 Consolidated Transportation Program for the segment of 
the project from College Avenue to MD 193. 

8. The applicant shall coordinate with the SHA to revise the streetscape improvements 
along Route 1 to accommodate the proposed road reconstruction along the subject 
property frontage, in particular, to avoid the relocation of proposed street lighting and 
street trees shown in the existing right-of-way. 

9. The applicant and owner of the property shall reimburse the City for all costs of 
maintenance and operation of pedestrian street lights within the SHA right-of-way and 
shall enter into an Agreement, in substantially the form attached, requiring 
reimbursement, which shall be recorded against the Property. 

10. The applicant shall maintain all streetscape improvements constructed in the City of 
College Park public right-of-way. 

11. The applicant shall make every effort to achieve LEED- Silver certification under an 
applicable LEED rating system as required by the Development Standards and shall 
provide a revised LEED scorecard that qualifies for LEED- Silver certification prior to 
signature approval of the DSP. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant 
shall provide a copy of the application to the USGBC for LEED- Silver certification. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. ROW Dedication Exhibit and Osage Street Right-of-Way Request 
2. Applicant's written material, including Statement of Justification, Development District 

Standards Analysis, and LEED scorecard 
3. Detailed Site Plan 
4. Lighting/ Architecture Plan 
5. Landscape Plan 
6. M-NCPPC Referrals 
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RIFKIN, LIVINGSTON, LEVITAN & SILVER, LLC 

ALAN M. RIFKIN 
SCOTT A. LIVINGSTON (MD, DC) 
LAURENCE LEVITAN 
EDGAR P. SILVERi 
MICHAEL V. JOHANSEN 
JOEL D. ROZNER (MD, DC) 
I'\! CHARD 1<. REED 
M. CELESTE BRUCE (MD, DC) 
JAMIE B. EISENBERG (MD, DC, NY) 
CHARLES S. FAX (MD, DC, NY) 
PATRICK H. RODDY 
ERIC L. BRYANT 
MICHAEL D. BERMAN (MD, DC) 
JOYCE E. SMITHEY (MD, DC, NH) 
ALAN B. STERN STEIN (MD, DC) 
MICHAELS. NAGY (MD, VA) 
RICK ABBRUZZESE 
LIESEL .J. SCHOPLER (MD, DC) 
CHRISTOPHER L HATCHER 
MICHAEL A. MILLER 
JOY K. WEBER 
CAROLYN J. KENDZIA 
MELVIN A. STEINBERG1 
LANCE W. BILLINGSLEYt 
ELIZABETH K. MILLER 1 
1 OFCOUNSEL 

(NciNDIWYERICONSUiTNTT-­
JOSH M. WHITE 

Mr. Joseph L. Nagro 
City Manager 
City of College Park 
4500 Knox Road 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

7979 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD • SUITE 400 
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814 

{301)951-0150 •FAX(301)951-0172 
. WWW.RLLS.COM 

January 25, 2013 

College Park, Maryland 20740 

Re: Osage Road Right-of-Way (Koons Property) 

Dear Mr. Nagro: 

225 DUKE OF GLOUCESTER STREET 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 

(410) 269·5066 • FAX {410) 269·1235 

14601 MAIN STREET 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

(301) 345-7700 • FAX {301) 345·1294 

Please be advised that Riflzin, Livingston, Levitan & Silver, LLC represents 
Keane Enterprises (hereinafter the "Applicant"), the developer of the Detailed Site 
Plan (DSP-1.2034) Koons Property. The Koons Property is located on the corner of 
Baltimore Avenue and Berwyn House Road (hereinafter the "Property"). As we 
have discnssed the Property currently has frontage along a "paper street" known as 
Osage Road. The purpose of this letter is to request the City of College Park 
(hereinafter the "City") to confirm that it has no future plans for Osage Road as a 
dedicated right-of-way, and to request that the City release the land underlying the 
portion of the roadway which was previously conveyed to the City by deed for the 
purpose of widening the Osage Road right-of-way. 

I. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

The Applicant proposes to redevelop an abandoned automotive site into a 
vibrant, mixed-use, compact infill development. Specifically, the Applicant proposes 
a mixed-use development that includes a 157 room hotel and 25,000 square feet of 
retail commercial space. This development will increase the City's commercial tax 
base, retain tax dollars within the City by providing needed lodging along the US 
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Mr. Joseph L. Nagro 
January 25, 2013 
Pag·e 2 

Route 1 Corridor, and provide commercial amenities for the immediate and 
surrounding communities. 

II. APPLICATION DATA 

A. Location: 

B. Tax J\4.§J>iQ.~id: 

C. Frontage: 

D. Election District: 

E. Cm!JlQilm~nic 
Distri.Qt: 

F. Acreage: 

G. Existing Zoning: 

H. Zoning History: 

I. Master Plan 
&SMA: 

J. General Plan: 

The proposed development is located on the 
northeastern corner of US Route 1 and Berwyn 
House Road in College Park, Maryland. 

Map 33, Grid D-1. 

US Route 1. 
Berwyn House Road. 

21. 

3. 

Approximately 3.1 acres. 

M-U-I (Mixed Use-Infill). 
R-55 (Single-Family Residential). 

The 2010 Central US 1 Corridor Approved Sector 
Plan and Sectional Map Amendment retained the 
M-U-I and R-55 zoning of the Property. 

The Property is located in Planning Area 
66 and is subject to the Plan. 

The General Plan places the Property within 
the "Developed Tier" and within the geographic 
boundaries of the US Route 1 "Corridor." 

K Subdivision Histon: The Property is part of the "Addition to 
Berwyn" final plat and is exempt from the 
requirement to resubdivide consistent with 
§ 24-lll(c)(4) of the Prince George's County 
Subdivision Ordinance.l 

1 Preliminary Plan exemption letter enclosed herein as Exhibit I. 
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Mr. Joseph L. Nagro 
~January 25, 2013 
Page 3 

III. OSAGE ROAD 

The Osage road right-of-way exists by virtue oftwo (2) legal documents.2 The 
majority of the Osage right-of-way was created in 1906 through the recordation of 
the plat known as "Addition to Berwyn". 3 The remainder of the Osage Road right­
of-way along the frontage of the Property was created by deed and shown on the 
1979 Parcel "B" Berwyn House plat. 4 The procedure for permitting the land 
encompassed within the Osage right-of-way to be incorporated within the proposed 
development depends upon the manner in which the right-of-way was originally 
created. 

A. PRE-1908 RIGHT-OF-WAY ···j1(f 0 cokPir!J1€d i 
_y~ 6'( lfffleti/1 

'l'he majority of the Osage Road right-o~y along the frontage of the 
Property was created by plat recorded in 190J·.e In a Memo dated December 14, 
2012 from the Office of the General Counsel of the Maryland-National Capital Park 
and Planning Commission, it is stated t.hat: 

"In accordance with Prince George's County Code, §7 -132, all 
platted rights-of-way dedicated to public use by plat referenced as 
of the year 1908, are automatically acce12ted without any action 
tequited on the part ofthe public entity withjJ.U.he County. Platted 
rights-of-way which were dedicated by plattb~i~o 1908 are subject 
to the common law rule regarding the meth~by which government 
entities may obtain public rights-of-way."5 

At common law, for land to be dedicated to public use it must be both offered and 
accepted. '"I'he Osage Road right-of-way was offered for public use through the 1906 
plat., but has not been accepted for over 100 years. Consequently, in accordance 
with the Memo, t.he Applicant respectfully requests the City to provide comment 
regarding the current status of the Osage Road right-of-way and state whether 
there are any future plans for such right-of-way.G lfthere are no such plans then 
the land within the Osage Road right-of-way may be incorporated into the Detailed 
Site Plan for the proposed development of the Property. 

2 Applicant's color coded right-of-way plan enclosed herein as Exhibit 2. 
3 Addition to Berwyn plat enclosed herein as Exhibit 3. Please note that the Albemarle Avenue right-of-way and the 
Osage Road right-of-way are the same rigiJ!-of-way. The name of the right-of-way was changed from Albemarle to 
Osage in the last 1 05 years. 
4 Parcel "B" Berwyn House plat enclosed herein as Exhibit 4. 
5 Acceptance of Public Right-of-Way Dedication memorandum enclosed herein as Exhibit 5. 
6 The Applicant will also need to coordinate with the Department of Public Works and Transportation. 
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Mr. Joseph L. Nagro 
January 25, 2013 
Page 4 

B. DEED RIGHT-OF-WAY 

The remai.tlqE:l:t' of the Ot:;age Road right~of-way along the frontage of the 
Property was crea\ed deed. 7 ·As noted in the deed, the land for the right-of-way was 
granted directly to the City; The land was granted for the purpose of widening the 
Osage Road right-of-way. However, this right-of-way has existed for approximately 
105 years and has never been constructed. Also, automobiles from the now vacant 
automotive dealership were parked in the right-of-way for storage purposes. ,The 
Applicant respectfully requests that if, in fact, the City has no future plans for this 
portion of the right-of.;way, that it release that small triangular portion of land 
along the frontage of the Property and allow it to be incorporated into the Detailed 
Site Plan for the proposed development of the Property. 

II. CONCLUSION 

The proposed mixed-use infill development proposed for the Property will be 
a tremendous asset for the surrounding community. The hotel use will allow 
visitors to lodge in the City when they are attending a local or regional event. The 
proposed retail will allow the local community to obtain necessary goods and 
services without having to travel great distances. The proposed development will 
increase the amount of amenities available in the community, increase the amount 
of jobs that are available to the community, and increase the tax base for the City 
and the County. The Applicant respectfully requests the City to provide comment 
with regard to the current status and any future plans for the use of the Osage 
Road right-of-way, and if ther.e are no such plans that it release the land granted for 
the pu~'pQ..$8 of wid~ning the right-of-way in order that this area may be 
incorpo:rated into. the Detailed Site Plan for the proposed development of the 
Property. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

CLH/sh 
Enclosures 
Cc: Ms. Jill Kosack 

Ms. Terry Schum 
Suellen Ferguson, Esquire 

---·-··-------·~·· -------
7 Deed enclosed herein as Exhibit 6. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
Christopher L. Hatcher 
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RIFKIN, LIVINGSTON, LEVITAN & SILVER, LLC 

ALAt-1 M. RIFKIN 
SCOTT A. LIVINGSTON (MD, DC) 
LAURENCE LEVITAN 
EDGAR P. SILVERi 
MICHAEL V. JOHANSEN 
JOEL D. ROZNER (MD, DC) 
R!CKI.\RD K. REED 
NORMAN D. RIVERA 
M. CELESTE BRUCE (MD, DC) 
JAMIE B. EISENBERG (MD, DC, NY) 
CHARt.ES s. FAX (MD, DC. NY) 
PATRICK H. RODDY 
t:RIC L. BRYANT 
MICHAEL D. BERMAN (MD, DC) 
JOYCE E. SMITHEY (MD, DC. NH) 
ALAN B. STERNSTEIN (MD, DC) 
ME:LVIN A. STEINBERG! 
MICHAELS. NAGY (MD, VA) 
LIESE!. J. SCHOPLER (MD, DC) 
CHRISTOPHER L. HATCHER 
MICHAl':! .. A. MILLER 
JULIA E. BRAATEN 
JOYK. WEBER 
lANCE W. 8tU.ING8LEY t 
ELIZABETH K M ILLER.i 
t OFCOUN$E\ 

Ms. Whitney Chellis 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

7979 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD • SUITE 400 
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814 

(301)951·0160 •FAX(301)95i·0172 
WWW.RLLS.COM 

March 27,2012 

Acting Supervisor of Subdivision Section 
Development Review Division 
Maryland-National Capital Park and 

Plam1ing Commission 
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
Upper Madboro, MD 20772 

Re: Preliminary Plan Exemption 
Koons Property- 8315 Baltimore Avenue 

Dear Ms. Chellis: 

225 DUKE OF GLOUCESTER STREET 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 

(410) 26~·5D6th FAX{410) 269-123.5 

14601 MAIN STREET 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

(301) 345 .. 7700 • FAX (301) 346.1294 

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE • SUITE S05 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

(410) 583·94:>3 • FAX(410) 583-9439 

M·NCPf'lC 
F',G, PLANNING DEPAniMEMT 

.Jc ... <.>-.......,.~ 

DEVELOPMENT REVIl!W DIVISION. 

Please be advised that Rifkin, Livingston, Levitan & Silver, LLC represents Crown Real 
Properties, L.C. (hereinafter the "Ovmer") the owner of real property located at 8315 Baltimore 
Avenue) College Park, Maryland 20740 (hereinafter the "Koom; Property"). More specifically, 
the Koons Property includes Block 10 Lots 6-14, Block 10 Lots 15-26, Block 10 Lots 29-37, and 
Parcel 121. The purpose of this correspondence is to confirm that the Koons Property is exempt 
from the requirement to resubdivide consistent with the Prince George's Cm.mty Subdivision 
Ordinance (hereinafter the "'Subdivision Ordinance"). 

Section 24-111 of the Subdivision Ordinance sets forth the exemption from the 
requirement to resubdivide property. Specifically, §24-111(c)(4) states: 

(c) A final plat of subdivision approved prior to October 27, 
1970, shall be resubdivided prior to the issuance of a building 
permit unless: 

(4) The development of more than five thousand (5,000) 
square feet of gross floor area, which constitutes at least 
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Ms. Whitney Chellis 
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ten percent (1 0%) ofthe total area of a site that is not 
subject to a Regulating Plan approved in accordance with 
Subtitle 27 A of the County Code, has been constructed 
pursuant to a building permit issued on or before 
December 31,1991. 

The Owner asse1ts that the existing development and construction on the Koons Property 
satisfies the requirements for an exemption as set forth in the above referenced section of the 
Subdivision Ordinance. 

ANALYSIS 

The Owner respectfully requests confirmation that the Koons Property is exempt from the 
resubdivision requirements consistent with §24~111(c)(4). Section 24-lll(c)(4) ofthe 
Subdivision Ordinance establishes four (4) requirements for a property to qualify as exempt. 
First~ a flnal plat of subdivision must have been approved for the property prior to October 27, 
1970. Second, the property must be currently ~mproved by more than 5,000 square feet of 
development which represents at least ten percent (10%) of the area of the site. Thil'd, the 
property must not be subject to a Subtitle 27 A Regulating Plan. Finally, the development must 
have been constructed pursuant to a building permit issued prior to December 31, 1991. The 
Owner's analysis of each of the four (4) requirements is as follows: 

1. Final Plat of Subdivi~on 

The Koons Property is subject to a final plat of subdivision, which was approved prior to 
October 27, 1970. The enclosed "Addition to Berwyn" final plat of subdivision was recorded in 
Prince George's County land records in 1906. The Koons Property is highlighted in red on the 
enclosed plat. Thus, this recorded plat fJ:om 1906 for the Koons Property fulfms this 
requirement. 

2. Property is Cunently Improved 

The Koons Prope1ty is currently improved by a building which is more than 5,000 square 
feet in size and represents more than ten percent ( 10%) of the total area of the site. The cun·ent 
development on the Koons site is 17,806 square feet. The total size of the Koons site is 2.7 
acres, which is 117,000 square feet. The CtuTent development represents over fifteen percent 
(approximately 15.2%) of the total area of the Koons site. Thus, the ctment amount of 
development on the Koons Prope1ty f·ulfills this requirement 

3. NQt Subject to Subtitl~27A Regulating Plan 

The Koons Property is not subject to a Subtitle 27 A Regulating Plan. The Koons 
Property is within the geographic boundaries of the Approved 2010 Central US 1 Corridor Sector 
Plan and Sectional Map Amendment (hereinafter the "Plan}'). The Plan was initiated and 
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approved consistent with the regulations outlined in Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County 
Ordinance, not Subtitle 27 A. Thus, the Koons Propetty is not subject to a 27 A Regulating Plan. 

4. Builging PermU; 

The development on the Koons Property was constructed consistent with a building 
permit that was issued prior to December 31, 1991. The enclosed "Permit History" displays all 
of the permits which were validly issued for the Koons Property from 1983 to 2010. The County 
permit records for the Koons Properly only extend back to 1983; however, the enclosed "1965 
Koons Property Grayscale" picture depicts many of the current buildings on the Koons Property 
which existed in 1965. Thus, the Owner asserts that this evidence is sufficient to establish that 
this requirement has been met. 

CONCLUSION 

The Koons Property satisfies the four ( 4) requirements set forth in §24-111 (c)(4) and is 
therefore exempt from the requirement to resubdivide. The Owner respectfully requests your 
confinnation of the above analysis by the placement of your signature where provided below. 
Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have 
any questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~~ 
Christopher L Hatcher 

I concur that the property described in this letter is exenipt from the requirement to 
resubdivide pursuant to §24-lll.(c)(4). 

LfU •. L... ~~!; v.f::1·11JI't 
~~~ ~ 
Subdivision Section 
M-NCPPC 
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MEMO 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

ISSUE 

Whitney Chellis 
Subdivision Review Division 

Debra S. Borden 
Associate General Counsel 

December 14, 2012 

Acceptance of Public Right-of-Way Dedication 

14741 Gov. Oden Bowie Dr., Suite 4120 
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 

(301) 952-4501 * (301) 952-3444 fax 

The status of rights-of-way dedications offered by plat reference prior to 1908, which were never 
accepted by a public entity. 

OPINION 

In accordance with the Prince George's County Code, §7-132, all platted rights-of-way dedicated to 
public use by plat refel'ence as of the year 1908, are automatically accepted without any action required 
on the part of the public entity within the County. Platted rightsfflof-\:vay which were dedicated by plat 
prior to 1908 are subject to the common law rule regarding the method by which government entities 
may obtain public rights-of way. 

The common law rule provides that land may be dedicated to public use if there is both an offer and an 
acceptance. It is well settled law that an offer of public right of way may be made via plat reference. 
Town of Glenarden v. Lewis, et al., 261 Md. 1, 3 (1971 ), Hackerman v. Mayor and City Council of City 
of Baltimore, 212 Md. 618, 624ffl25 (1957). There are three ways in which a goverm11ent entity may 
accept an offer to dedicate public right-of-way: by deed or other record, by acts in pais such as opening, 
grading, or keeping the road in repair at public expense, or by long continued use on the part of the 
public. Town ofGlenarden, 261 Md. at 4. 

In the absence of one of these acts of acceptance, the right-of-way dedication is not deemed to have been 
completed, and is therefore not available for public use until completion of the dedication. While it is 
clear that a government entity must make an affirmative acceptance of the offer of dedication, it is less 
clear how long the government can wait before accepting the offer. The general rule is that such an 
offer must be accepted within a reasonabletime oi' it tnay be revoked': [!ackerman, 212 Md. at 625, 
citing United Financial Corp. v. Royal Realty Corp., 172 Md. 138, 148 (1937). What constitutes a 

C:\Documents and Settings\shaught\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\CI4YTCG6\Exhibit 5.doc 
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reasonable time depends upon the facts of the case and is not subject to a fixed rule. !d. A mere delay 
will not result in abandonment, but if the non-acceptance is accompanied by use of the property by the 
dedicator or by third parties, inconsistent with the public use, the abandonment may be shown. United 
Finance, 172 Md. at 148. The Court in United Finance found that the municipality had abandoned its 
right to accept the offer of dedication noted on the plat based on the following facts: 

in this case, nearly 60 years have elapsed since the final ratification of the plat filed by the 
street commissioners of Baltimore County without the slightest evidence of any intent on 
the part of the municipality to open the streets located on the plat across or on the lots ... 
During much of that period the land included in the streets projected, has been farmed, 
and during all of it the owners have paid taxes on it. United Finance, 172 Md. at 148. 

As another example, the Court in Tmvn of Glenarden found that the Town had failed to accept the 
dedication upon the following facts: 

Polk Avenue is a "paper stl·eet" which~ in 48 years, has never actually been utilized as a 
public way. It has undergone no construction or improvements and has never been 
maintained or t·epaired by the Town. The "road" is in fact overgrown with trees and 
underbrush. Certainly it cannot be argued that forty-eight years was insufficient time for 
even the most lethargic bureaucracy to make an acceptance. Town of Glenarden, 261 Md. at 
7-8. 

As a practical matter, when staff encounters pre-1908 rights-of-way during the development approval 
process, h1quh:y sHould he made Cbnce,rnilrg the affirmative acts, if any, that have bee11 ttiken by any 
goverm'nententityto .accept the right-of. way. tJn addition; the matter of whether a pre-1908 right of way. 
c:ledicatibn has been accepted, and can be accepted atthis time~Jf8hou1d be referred to DPW&T and, if 
applicable, the appropria:te municipality for comment regarding the current status of the right-of-way 
and..,tbe whetlicr there are any futui;~ pl~.ns for the tight.:.or..:way, in light of the time lapse and other facts 
Cif:th~ case. · 
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APPLICANT: Keane Enterprises 
44095 Pipeline Plaza, Suite 210 
Ashburn, Virginia 20147 
Contact: Andy Shuckra 
t: 571.223.0001 

CIVIL ENGINEER: Bohler Engineering 
22636 Davis Drive 
Sterling, Virginia 20164 
Contact: Dan Duke 
t: '703. 709.9500 
f: 703.709.9501 

TRAFFIC ENGINEER: Wells+ Associates 
170 Jennifer Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Contact: Nancy Randall 
t: 410.266.5723 
f: 410.266.9189 

ARCHITECT: MV + A Architects 
7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 1250 
Bethesda, Maryland 20814 
Contact: Jack Hollon 
t: 301.654.2454 
f: 301.652.7196 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: Parker Rodriguez, Inc 
101 N. Union Street, Suite 320 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 
Contact: Trini Rodriguez 
t: 703.548.5010 
f: 703.548.6280 

ATTORNEY: Rifkin, Livingston, Levitan & Silver 
14601 Main Street 
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 
Contact: Richard K. Reed, Esquire 
Contact: Christopher L. Hatcher, Esquire 
t: 301.951.0150 
f: 301.951.0172 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Keane Enterprises (hereinafter the "Applicant'') respectfully requests 

that the Prince George's County (hereinafter the "County") Planning Board 

approve this Detailed Site Plan (hereinafter "DSP") application for the 

property consisting of approximately 3.1 acres on the northeastern corner of 

the intersection of US Route 1 and Berwyn House Road (hereinafter the 

"Property") in the City of College Park. The Property is located within the 

geographic boundaries of the Development District Overlay Zone (hereinafter 

the "DDOZ") established with the Approved 2010 Central US 1 Corridor 

Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment (hereinafter the "Plan"). 

Consistent with §27~548.26(b)(l)(B) of the County Zoning Ordinance, the 

Applicant respectfully requests that the District Council approve this DSP 

application that seeks to rezone the rear portion of the Property from the R-

55 zone to the M-U-I zone. 

The Applicant proposes a vibrant, mixed-use, compact, infill 

development that is consistent with the vision for the Property as outlined in 

the Plan. Specifically, the Applicant proposes a mixed-use development that 

includes a 156 room hotel and 25,000 square feet of retail commercial space. 

This development will increase the County's commercial tax base, retain tax 

dollars within the County by providing needed lodging along the US Route 1 

Corridor, and provide commercial amenities for the immediate and 

surrounding communities. Thus, the Applicant respectfully requests 
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approval of this DSP application which will also rezone the rear portion of the 

Property from the R-55 zone to the M-U-I zone. 

II. APPLICATION DATA 

A. Location: 

B. Tax Map/Grid: 

C. F1·ontage: 

D. Election District: 

E. Councilmanic 
District: 

F. Acreage: 

G. Existing Zoning: 

H. Zoning History: 

I. Master Plan 
&SMA: 

J. General Plan: 

The proposed development is located on the 
northeastern corner of US Route 1 and 
Berwyn House Road m College Park, 
Maryland. 

Map 33, Grid D-1. 

US Route 1. 
Berwyn House Road. 

21. 

3. 

Approximately 3.1 acres. 

M-U-I (Mixed Use-Infill). 
R-55 (Single-Family Residential). 

The Plan retained the M-U-I and R-55 
zoning of the Property. 

The Property is located in Planning Area 
66 and is subject to the Plan. 

The General Plan places the Property within 
the "Developed Tier" and within the 
geographic boundaries of the US Route 1 
"Corridor." 

K. Subdivision History: The Property is part of the "Addition to 
Berwyn" final plat and is exempt from the 
requirement to resubdivide consistent with 
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§ 24-lll(c)(4) of the Prince George's County 
Subdivision Ordinance.l 

III. LEGAL AUTHORITY 

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Applicant to request a site plan as 

well as the District Council to rezone the rear portion of the Property from 

the R-55 zone to the M-U-I zone through the DSP process. Specifically, §27-

48.26 of the Zoning Ordinance states as follows: 

§27-548.26. Amendment 
Development 
Zone. 

(b) Property Owner2. 

of 
District 

Approved 
Overlay 

(1) A property owner may request 
that the District Council mnend development 
requirements for the owner's property, as 
follows: 

(A) An owner of property in, 
adjoining, or separated only by a right-of-way from 
the Development District may request changes to the 
boundary of the approved D-D-0 Zone. 

(B) An owner of property in the 
Development District may request changes to 
the underlying zones or the list of allowed uses, 
as modified by the Development District Standards. 

(2) The owner's application shall 
include: 

(A) A statement showing that the 
proposed development conforms with the 
purposes and recommendations for the 
Development District, as stated in the Master 
Plan, Master Plan Amendment, or Sector Plan; and 

(B) A site plan, either the 
Detailed Site Plan required by Section 27-
548.2 5 or a Conceptual Site Plan. 

1 Preliminary Plan exemption letter enclosed herein as Exhibit 1. 
2 The Applicant, Keane Enterprises is the contract purchaser of the Property. Real Properties, L.C. is the 
record Owner. 
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Section VI of this statement ofjustification analyzes how the proposed 

development conforms to the purposes and recommendations for the 

Development District. Thus, the District Council has the authority to 

approve this DSP application that seeks to approve the site plan and rezone 

the rear of the Property from the R·55 zone to the M-U-I zone. 

IV. DETAILED SITE PLAN 

This DSP application satisfies both the general and the specific 

purposes contained in §27~281 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant's 

analysis of the purposes of a DSP is as follows: 

A. GENERAL PURPOSES 

The Applicant's analysis of the general purposes of a DSP, as 

contained within §27-281(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, is as follows: 

L. To provide for development in accordance with the 
principles for the orderly, planned, efficient and 
economical development contained in the General Plan, 
Master Plan, or other approved plan; 

Comment: The subject DSP provides for development in accordance 
with the principles for the orderly, planned, efficient and economical 
development as contained in the Plan and the General Plan. The 
analysis of the Plan is contained in section "VI". The analysis of the 
General Plan is as follows: 

1. GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS 

As identified in the General Plan, the Property is located in the 

Developed Tier along the Baltimore Avenue/US Route 1 Corridor. An 

antilysis of the General Plan Developed Tier and US Route 1 Corridor policies 

are as follows: 
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a. DEVELOPED TIER 

~. Encourage medium to high densityt 
mixed-use, transit and pedestrian 
oriented development. 

Con1ment: The proposed development is mixed-use infill development 
which will include a 156 room hotel and approximately 25,000 square 
feet of commercial space. The proposed development has a density 
that is in line with this policy of the General Plan. Also, the proposed 
development will have wide sidewalks, ample bike racks, and a 
parking garage to achieve the transit and pedestrian oriented. 
development goal. 

n. Preserve, restore and enhance 
environmental features and green 
infrastructure elements. 

Comment: The Property is currently improved with a vacant 
automobile sales lot. The proposed development is mixed-use infi.ll 
development that will include 156 bedroom hotel and approximately 
25,000 square feet of commercial space. Unlike most of the Property, 
which is paved, the rear of the Property has a wooded buffer. The 
Applicant proposed to maintain the wooded buffer to act as a transition 
between the rear of the proposed development and the neighborhood. 
Along with this buffer, the Applicant will be planting trees throughout 
the proposed development consistent with the requirements of the 
Landscape Manual. 

w,. Provide a transportation system that is 
integrated with and promotes 
development and revitalization. 

Comment: The proposed development integrates into the existing 
vehicular transportation system. Also, the proposed development will 
enhance the walkable and bicycle transportation networks by 
providing wide sidewalks and ample space for bike racks. These 
transportation efforts are consistent with the policies outlined in the 
Plan. 

w. Plan and provide public facilities to 
support and fit into the Development 
Tiers development pattern. 
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Comment: The proposed development integrates into the public 
facilities that are currently being provided along the Corridor. The 
Property is currently improved with a vacant automobile sales lot. The 
proposed development is for a mixed-use infill development. Thus, this 
redevelopment will not require an extension of public facilities, 
including roads. These public roads do not currently exist. 

b. CORRIDOR 

~. Promote development of mixed 
residential and nonresidential uses at 
moderate to high densities and 
intensities in context with surrounding 
neighborhoods and with a strong 
emphasis on transit-oriented design. 

Comment: The proposed development is a mixedwuse residential and 
commercial development. Specifically, the development proposes a 156 
hotel room and approximately 25,000 square feet of commercial space. 
The proposed development acts as a transition from the University 
View Development to the surrounding neighborhoods. Also, the 
proposed mixed-use development will provide amenities for the 
neighborhood that the student oriented developments do not. Finally, 
the design of the development is transit-oriented. The proposed 
development will have wide sidewalk:s, ample bike racks, and a 
sufficient amount of parking in a garage located to the rear of the 
development. 

LL. Provide for a multimodal pedestrian­
friendly transportation system at 
Centers and Corridors that are 
integrated with the desired 
development pattern. 

Comment: The proposed development provides for a multimodal 
pedestrian-friendly transportation system by implementing the wide 
sidewalks envisioned by the Plan. Also, the proposed development will 
include ample bike racks to ensure that local patrons have the ability 
to ride bikes to the amenities that will be on the development. Finally, 
the proposed development will include a parking garage to the rear of 
the site to ensure that the patrons that will be driving to the site will 
be able to park automobiles. The parking structure will be integrated 
into the existing slope to the rear of the site and will not create a visual 
nuisance for the surrounding neighborhoods. 
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nL. Plan and provide public facilities to 
support Centers and Corridors 
development. 

Comment: The proposed development integrates into the public 
facilities that are currently being provided along the Corridor. The 
property is currently improved with a vacant automobile sales lot. The 
proposed development is for a mixed-use infill development. Thus, this 
redevelopment will not require an extension of public facilities, 
including roads. These public roads do not currently exist. 

u. To help fulfill the purposes of the zone in which the land 
is located; 

Comment: The proposed development meets the purposes of the M­
U-I zone. An analysis ofthe purposes of the M-U-I zone is contained in 
section "V;. The rear portion of the Property is in the R-55 zone. As 
permitted in the Zoning Ordinance, and as analyzed in section "V', this 
DSP seeks to rezone the rear portion of the Property from the R-55 
zone to the M-U-I zone. 

~u. To provide for development in accordance with the s1:te 
design guidelines established in this Division; and 

Comment: The proposed development meets the site design 
guidelines for DSP as amended by the Plan. The analysis of the site 
design guidelines as established by the Plan are contained in section 
"VI". 

w. To provide approval procedures that are easy to 
understand and consistent for all types of Detailed Site 
Plans. 

Comment: The proposed development is being analyzed in 
accordance with the approval procedures established by the Zoning 
Ordinance and amended by the Plan. These approved procedures are 
consistent for all DSP within the geographic boundaries of the Plan. 

B. SPECIJ"IC PURPOSES 

The Applicant's analysis of the specific purposes of a DSP, as contained 

within §27 -281(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, are as follows: 
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L To show the specific location and delineation of 
buildings and structures, parhing [acUities, streets, green 
areas, and other physical features and land uses 
proposed for the site; 

Comment: The submitted DSP meets this specific purpose. Please 
see the submitted DSP. 

n. To show specific grading, planting, sediment control, 
woodland conservation areas, regulated environmental 
features and storm water management features proposed 
for the site; 

Comment: The submitted DSP meets this specific purpose. Please 
see the submitted DSP. 

m. To locate and describe the specific recreational facilities 
proposed, architectural form of br.dldings, and the street 
furniture (such as lamps, signs, and benches) proposed 
for the site; and 

Comment: The submitted DSP meets this specific purpose. Please 
see the submitted DSP. 

w. To describe any maintenance agreements, covenants, or 
construction contract documents that are necessar.Y to 
assure that the Plan is implemented in accordance with 
the requirements of this Su,btitle. 

Comment: The submitted DSP meets this specific purpose. Please 
see the submitted DSP. 

V. CHANGE OF UNDERLYING ZONING CATEGORY 

The Applicant respectfully requests that the District Council approve 

this DSP that seeks to rezone the rear portion of the Property from the R-55 

zone to the M-U-I zone. Section 27-548.26 and 27-546.16 of the Zoning 

Ordinance permits an owner of property in a DDOZ to rezone property 
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through the DSP process. Also, the proposed development meets both the 

general and specific purposes of the M-U-I zone. 

A. ,8,PPROVALOF M-U-1 ZONE 

The Applicant respectfully requests that the District Council approve 

the rezoning of the rear portion of the Property, which is within the 

geographic boundaries of the DDOZ established by the Plan, from the R-55 

zone to the M-U-I zone. Both §27-548.26 and §27-546.16 ofthe Zoning 

Ordinance permit the District Council to rezone a Property in a DDOZ to the 

M-U-I zone. Specifically, §27-546.16 states:3 

§27-546.16. Approval of Zone. 

(a) The District Council may approve the 
M-U-1 Zone in a Sectional Map Amendment, a 
T-D-0 Zone map amendment, a D-D-0 Zone map 
amendment, an individual map amendment 
requested by a municipality or the Prince George's 
Cou,nty Redevelopment Authority, or an individual 
site plan case, subject to the provisions in this 
Subdivision. 

(b) The M-U-I Zone may be approved on 
property which has proposed development 
subject to site plan review and is in the Transit 
District Overlay Zone or the Development District 
Overlay Zone, or on property owned by a 
municipality or the Prince George's County 
Redevelopment Authority, which requests the zone. 

(2) Property in the D-D-0 Zone may be 
reclassified from its underlying zone to the M-U-I 
Zone through the property owner application 
process in Section 27-548.26(b). In the review 
process, the owner shall show that the 
proposed rezoning and development will be 

3 Please see section "Ill" for section 27-548.26. 
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compatible with existing or approved future 
development on adjacent properties. 

The requested rezoning and development is compatible with existing 

and approved future developments on adjacent properties. Adjacent to the 

Property are high rise mixed-use student housing developments with ground 

floor retail. This DSP proposes a mixed-use walkable hotel development with 

ground floor retail, that is consistent with the vision of the Plan, and other 

developments along the US Route 1 Corridor. Furthermore, the request to 

rezone the Property from the R-55 zone to the M-U-I zone will make the 

Property consistent and compatible with surrounding properties that are in 

the M-U-1 zone. Thus, the Applicant respectfully requests that the District 

Council grant this rezoning request from the R-55 zone to the M-U-I zone. 

B. PURPOSES OF THE M-U-1 ZONE 

The Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets the 

purposes of the M-U-I zone. The Applicant's analysis of both the general and 

specific purposes of the M-U-1 zone are as follows: 

1. GENERAL PURPOSES 

a. The general purpose of theM- U-1 Zone is to permit, 
where recommended in applicable plans or 
requested by a municipality or the Prince George's 
County Redevelopment Authority, a mix of 
residential and commercial uses a.s infill 
development in areas which are already 
substantially developed. The M-U-I Zone may be 
approved on properties which adjoin 
developed properties or otherwise meet plan 
recommendations and which have overlay 
zone regulations requiring site plan review, or 
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on property owned by a municipality or the Prince 
George's Connty Redevelopment Authority, which 
requests the zone. 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets this general purpose. The rear of this portion is in the R-55 zone 
and the front portion of this Property, which is adjacent to US Route 1, 
is in the M-U·I zone. Also, the Applicant seeks to obtain this rezoning 
request through the DSP process in the Plan DDOZ. Thus, this 
proposed development meets this general purpose of the M-U-I zone. 

n. SPECIFIC PURPOSES 

a. To implement recommendations in approved Master 
Plans, Sector Plans, or other applicable plans by 
encouraging residential or commercial i,nfill 
developnumt in areas where most properties are 
already developed; 

Comment: The proposed development meets the recommendations in 
the Plan. The analysis of the Plan is contained in section "VI". The 
Property is located along the US Route 1 Corridor. The properties 
along the US Route 1 Corridor are currently developed. The Plan for 
this portion of the US Route 1 Corridor envisions a mix of residential 
and commercial infill uses. The development proposed on the Property 
is an infill residential and commercial development. Thus, the 
Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this specific 
purpose of the M-U-I zone. 

b. To simplify review procedures for residential, 
commercial, and mixed residential and commercial 
development in established communities; 

Comment: The Zoning Ordinance permits an Applicant in a DDOZ to 
request the M-U-I zone through the DSP process. The traditional 
rezoning process is more complicated than the DSP process. The 
Applicant proposes a mixed-use development through the DSP process. 
Thus, the Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this 
specific purpose of the M-U-I zone. 

c. To encourage innovation 1:n the planning and design 
of infill development; 
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Comment: The Applicant proposes a mixed-use infill development on 
the Property. The rules and regulations of the R-55 zone will severely 
hinder the innovative planning and design that is required to achieve 
the proposed development. The rules and regulations of the M-U-1 
zone allow for the innovative design that is envisioned and requested 
by the proposed development and the Plan. Thus, the Applicant 
asserts that the proposed development meets this specific purpose of 
the M-U-I zone. 

d. To allow flexibility in the process of reviewing infill 
developmentJ· 

Comment: The Property is located along the US Route 1 Corridor. As 
indicated by the existing development along the Corridor as well as the 
zoning of the properties along the Corridor, properties along the 
Corridor are infill properties. The M-U-I zone will provide the 
Applicant with the flexibility necessary to achieve the innovative 
planning and design for this infill development. Thus, the Applicant 
asserts that the proposed development meets this specific purpose of 
the M-U-I zone. 

e. To promote smart growth principles by encouraging 
efficient use of land and public facilities and 
services; 

Com1nent: The proposed development is a mixed-use infill 
development that incorporates smart growth principles since it is 
proposed on Property that is currently developed as an automobile 
dealership. Also, the proposed development maintains a healthy tree 
buffer for abutting residentially zoned properties. This development 
will not require the extension of any public facilities and services to 
areas where they do not currently exist since the Property was 
previously developed. Thus, the Applicant asserts that the proposed 
development meets this specific purpose of the M-U-I zone. 

f. To create community environments enhanced by a 
mix of residential, commercial, recreational, open 
space, employment, and institutional uses,· and 

Comment: The proposed development is a commercial and residential 
mixed-use infill development that is surrounded by various commercial 
and recreational uses and a regional institutional employment center, 
the University of Maryland. The proposed development will 
substantially contribute to the community environment by adding a 
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desirable hotel use as well as additional commercial uses. Thus, the 
Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this specific 
purpose of the M"U-I zone. 

g. To permit redevelopment, particularly in areas 
requiring revitalization, of property owned by a 
municipality, or the Prince George's County 
Redevelopment Authority. 

Comment: The Property is not owned by a municipality or the Prince 
George's County Redevelopment Authority. Thus, this purpose is not 
applicable. 

VI. DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT OVERLAY ZONE 

The proposed development is within the geographic boundaries of the 

Plan. The Sectional Map Amendment, approved in the Plan, establishes a 

DDOZ for the area ofthe Plan. Furthermore, the Property is included within 

the "W alkable Node" and "Corridor Infill" area, as identified in the Plan. The 

Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets the purposes ofthe 

Development District. Also, the Applicant respectfully requests that the 

Planning Board approve the Development District Standards, as represented 

in the submitted DSP, which may differ from the Plan's DDOZ standards. 

A. PURPOSES OF DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets the 

purposes of the DDOZ. The Applicant's analysis of the purposes of the DDOZ 

is as follows: 

z,. To provide a close linh between Master Plans, Master 
Plan Amendments, or Sector Plans and their 
implementations; 
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Comment: The proposed development meets the recommendations in 
the Plan. A specific analysis of the Development District standards as 
set forth in the Plan are analyzed below in part "B" of this section. The 
Property is located along the US Route 1 Con·idor. The properties 
along the US Route 1 Corridor are currently developed. The Plan for 
this portion of the US Route 1 Corridor envisions a mix of residential 
and commercial infill uses. The development proposed on the Property 
is a residential and commercial infill development. Thus, the 
Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this purpose of 
the DDOZ. 

H. To provide flexibility within a regulatory frameworh to 
encourage innovative design solutions; 

Comment: The Property is located along the US Route 1 Corridor. As 
indicated by the existing developments along the Corridor as well as 
the zoning of the properties along the Corridor, properties along the 
Corridor are infill properties. The M-U-I zone and the DDOZ will 
provide the Applicant the flexibility necessary to achieve the 
innovative planning and design for this infill development. Thus, the 
Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this purpose of 
the DDOZ. 

m. To provide uniform development criteria utilizing design 
standards approved or amended by the District Council 

Comment: The Property is currently within the geographic 
boundaries ofthe Plan DDOZ. This application seeks to rezone the 
rear portion of the Property to the M· U -I zone, the same zone as the 
front portion of the Property. The Property being developed with the 
same zone, in the same DDOZ, will provide for uniform development 
criteria. Thus, the Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets this purpose of DDOZ. 

w. To promote an appropriate mix of land uses; 

Comment: The proposed development is a residential and commercial 
mixed-use infill redevelopment that abuts the US Route 1 Corridor. 
The mix of uses proposed by the development represents uses that are 
currently needed in this area. Thus, the Applicant asserts that the 
proposed development meets this purpose of the DDOZ. 

v. To encottrage compact development; 
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Comment: The proposed development is a residential and commercial 
mixed-use infill redevelopment that abuts the US Route 1 Corridor. 
The proposed development also includes a garage to meet the use 
parking needs. The Property is approximately 3.1 acres in size. Thus, 
the proposed development is compact. 

m. To encourage compatible development which 
complements and enhances the character of an area; 

C01nment: The Property is surrounded by other niche residential and 
commercial mixed-use infill developments. The hotel use represents a 
much anticipated and compatible use for the surrounding University of 
Maryland related uses. This redevelopment will enhance the character 
of the area by filling a niche that is needed in this market. Thus, the 
Applicant asserts that the proposed development meets this purpose of 
the DDOZ. 

v~~. To promote a sense of place by preserving character­
defining features within a community; 

Comment: The Property is currently improved with a vacant 
automotive dealership. The Property currently does not contain the 
types of defining features that communities typically preserve. Thus, 
the Applicant asserts that this purpose is not applicable to the 
proposed development. 

vm. To encourage pedestrian activity; and 

Com1nent: The proposed development will meet the pedestrian 
related requirements as outlined in the DDOZ and analyzed in part 
"B" of this section. 

LX. To promote economic vitality and investment. 

Comment: The Applicant proposes a mixed~use infill development 
that includes a hotel use. This development will increase the 
commercial tax base of the County, create additional jobs for the 
County, and provide much needed amenities to serve the existing uses 
around the Property. The proposed hotel will be utilized by individuals 
that travel to the University of Maryland for conferences, ceremonies, 
sports, or other events. The proposed hotel represents an opportunity 
for out of County dollars to be spent in the County during the course of 
these events. Thus, the Applicant asserts that the proposed 
development meets this purpose of the DDOZ. 
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B. RECOMMENDATIONS OF DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The Applicant respectfully requests that the Planning Board approve 

the Development District Standards, as represented in the submitted DSP4, 

which may differ from the Plan's DDOZ standards. Section 27-548.25 of the 

Zoning Ordinance permits the Planning Board to apply development 

standards that differ from the standards approved in the Plan. Specifically, 

§27 -548.25 states: 

§ 27~548.25. Site Plan Approval 

(c) If the applicant so requests, the 
Planning Bom~d may apply development 
standards which differ from the Development 
District Standards, most recently approved or· 
amended by the District Council, unless the 
Sectional Map Amendment text specifically provides 
otherwise. The Planning Board shall find that 
the alternate Development District Standards 
will benefit the · development and the 
Development District and will not 
substantia,ll,y impair intplementation of the 
Master Plan, Master Plan Amendment, or Sector 
Plan. 

The Applicant's analysis of each of the Development District Standards are 

as follows:o 

1. Development Character 

a. Walkable Node 

4 Please note that any Development District Standard amendment not expressly requested in the text is 
requested in the form of the DSP submitted with this application as pennitted on page 226 of the Plan. 
5 Please note that the Applicant has also submitted a supplemental analysis entitled "Development District 
Standards Analysis." This supplement should be reviewed in conjunction with this statement of 
justification and is intended to provide further explanation for the alternative District Standards requested. 
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Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the walkable node standards. As is true for all developments 
along the US Route 1 Corridor, the Applicant will work with Pepco for 
a comprehensive approach to underground utility poles along the 
Corridor. The Applicant has met and will continue to coordinate with 
the University of Maryland. 

b. Corridor Infill 

Comment: The proposed development complies with the Corridor 
Infill policies and strategies, but for the impact of the floodplain on the 
Property. The Applicant proposes a 12 foot build-to line for the 
proposed development caused by the fact that a retaining wall is 
required to achieve the floodplain solution approved by the 
Department of Public Works and Transportation. Also, the proposed 
building on the corner of Berwyn House Road and US Route 1 is only 
one (1) story. The building will appear to be two (2) stories from US 
Route 1. 

u. Building Form 

a. Orientation 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the building orientation standard. 

b. Character Area 5a - Character Area 4 

Comment: The Property is within Character Area 5a and Character 
Area 4 as identified in the Plan. The portion of the Property that is 
within Character Area 5a meets the standards identified in the Plan 
except for the location of the build-to line on Route 1. Due to the above 
described floodplain issue, the build-to line for the Property is 12 feet, 
not the 10 feet as set forth in the Development District Standards. 
The portion of the Property that is within Character Area 4 meets the 
standards identified in the Plan. 

c. Private Frontages 

Comment: Shop front type fl.·ontage is used along the primary 
frontage which complies with the Plan. 

d. Massing 
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Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the standards for 
Walkable Node and Corridor Infill without arcades. Please review the 
submitted DSP. 

e. Step"Back Transitions and Landscape Buffers 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the standards for 
Walkable Node and Corridor Infill without arcades. Please review the 
submitted DSP. 

f. Parking 

Comment: The applicant proposes 293 parking spaces for the 
development. The parking established in the Plan is 117. The 
Applicant proposes an additional 173 parking spaces. The Applicant 
requests additional parking based on the market needs of the proposed 
types of tenants. The proposed parking is located at the rear of the site 
inside of a parking garage. The Applicant proposes to include 54 bike 
spaces, this number takes into account the specialized hotel use and 
the number of individuals that will likely bike to the hotel. The 
Applicant proposes sufficient parking for the anticipated uses in a 
parking garage. Please review the submitted DSP. 

g. Paxking Access 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
complies with this standard. Please see the submitted DSP. 

h. Parking Lots} Loading, and Service Areas 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with these standards. 
Please review the submitted DSP. 

i. Structured Parking 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the structured parking 
standard. Please review submitted DSP. 

j. Drive"throughs, Gas Stations, and Bedroom 
Percentages 

Comment: These standards are not applicable. 

m. Architectural Elements 
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a. Facades and Shopfronts 

C01nment: The submitted DSP complies with these standards. 
Please review the submitted DSP. 

b. Awnings, Galleries, and Arcades 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the standard for 
awnings. No galleries or arcades are proposed. Please review the 
submitted DSP. 

c. Marquees and Balconies 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the standards for 
marquees. No balconies are proposed. Please review the submitted 
DSP. 

d. Porches and Stoops 

Comment: No porches or stoops are proposed. 

e. Street Screens 

Comment: No street screens are proposed. 

f. Materials 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the material standards. 
Please review the submitted DSP. 

g. Brick Detailing 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the brick detailing 
standard. Please review the submitted DSP. 

h. Landmark Features 

Comment: The submitted DSP complies with the landmark feature 
standard. A landmark tower is located to the corner of Baltimore 
Avenue and Pontiac Street. Please review the submitted DSP. 

i. Signage 
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Comment: The submitted DSP complies with these standards for 
Signage except for two instances. The DSP proposes three small sig·ns 
for way finding, one at the corner of Baltimore Avenue and Berwyn 
House Road and one at each of the vehicular entries of the property. 
These signs are needed to direct hotel guests and others arriving by car 
to the main hotel entry and to parking. Placement of the hotel entry 
behind the main fac;ade of the building provides more shop and 
restaurant space on Baltimore Avenue helping to ensure a more 
vibrant sidewalk. The DSP also proposes to allow a sign to be mounted 
perpendicular to the fac;ade to be greater than nine (9) square feet, but 
not to exceed 36 square feet. 'l'his sign is similar to the building 
mounted sign shown on the bottom photograph on page 254 of the 
Plan. Please review submitted DSP and sign materials. 

IV. Sustainability and the Environment 

Comment: The Applicant will incorporate a host of sustainable and 
smart growth elements into the proposed development. Also, the 
proposed development will comply with the requirements of the new 
stormwater management regulations. Please review LEED scorecard. 

v. Streets and Open Space 

a. Street Sections 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the Street Sections standards. 

b. Streetscape 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the Streetscape Standards. The proposed planter and walkway 
are both within the ranges specified Character Area 5a. 

c. Streetscape, Amenities, and Adequacy of 
Transportation Facilities 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the Adequacy Standard. The proposed development is located in 
segment (2) MD 193 to Paint Branch Parkway, which has a Level-of­
Service E based on the peak period levels of service. Please review the 
submitted transportation study. 
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Also) bike racks are being provided along the streetscape and in the 
pedestrian passageway. Additional bike parking is located in the 
garage. Seating areas are shown in the pedestrian passageway along 
the street frontage and along the streetscape with furniture at the 
upper retail level and stair seating along the entire frontage. 
An internal private street has been provided to create finer urban 
fabric and provides access to the hotel garage and services. This 
internal private street also has street tree plantings and a sidewalk 
along the building edge allowing for a complete circulation around the 
sire and connecting it with the pedestrian passageway. 

d. Street Trees 

Comment: Street trees have been planted regularly along continuous 
planting strips along all road frontages and are regularly spaced 
respecting setback and clearances from utilities at approximately 30) to 
40' on center. 

e. Street Lighting 

Comment: The Applicant asserts that the lighting in the proposed 
development meets this standard. Please review the enclosed light 
plan. 

f. Open Space 

Comment: As recommended in the Plan, we are providing an 
attractive Streetscape to help establish a sense ofplace. This project 
has proposed a unique streetscape that leads to a series of steps 
arranged in a fashion that lead the passerby to explore and wander 
next to the shops. The buildings are set at a higher elevation to 
respond to requirements established by floodplain constraints. 
Monumental steps are used in a unique way to provide access to the 
higher level, but also provide informal seating opportunities along the 
streetscape. As one approaches the site from the south, a series of 
gently climbing plaza width stairs provide additional informal seating 
opportunities. The upper level at the retail edge also provides 
opportunity for outdoor seating and a place to stroll along the shops. 
The grade difference is mediated by way of stairs and sloped plantings 
without the need for railings making the upper level visually and 
physically accessible. In addition, the project provides for a small 
pocket park and pedestrian passage way linking the streetscape and 
the interior of the project. This passageway provides seating 
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opportunities and is animated by festival lighting providing for safety 
and a vibrant experience. Also, the proposed development maintains a 
healthy wooded buffer between the Property and the adjacent 
residential uses. 

VII. CONCLUSION 

The proposed mixed-use infill development will be a tremendous asset 

for the surrounding community. The hotel use will allow visitors to lodge in 

the City of College Park when they are attending a local or regional event. 

The proposed retail will allow the local community to obtain necessary goods 

and services without having to travel great distances. The proposed 

development will increase the amount of amenities available in the 

community, increase the number of jobs that are available to the community 

and increase the tax base for the City of College Park and the County. Also, 

the proposed development represents investment in an area of the County 

that is ripe for reinvestment. 

In consideration of the afore going, the Applicant respectfully requests 

the approval of this DSP. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RIFKIN, LIVINGSTON, LEVITAN, 
& SILVER, LLC. 
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(:;llapter 6: lmpleJtt~th~ti~~ }l.ecommendations 

Item# Section Location in Description Applicant Comment District Standards 

Sector Plan Analysis 

-

1 Development P.228 Corridor Infill 
Character Consists of mixed-use but primarily residential urban fabric. It The proposed development complies with the Corridor Complies, no 
Overview may have a wide range of building types, snch as single-family, Infill policies and strategies. alternative standards 

side yard, and row houses. Setbacks and landscaping are required. 
variable. New development in corridor infill areas is regulated in 
detail in these development district standards. 

2 Development P.228 Walkable Node 
Character Consists of higher-density mixed-use buildings that The proposed development meets the walkable node A 12' build-to line is 
Overview accommodate retail, offices, row houses, and apartments, -with standards, but for the impact of the floodplain on the necessary because the 

emphasis on nonresidential land uses, particularly on the ground Property. property is inside of 
level. It has fairly small blocks with wide sidewalks and The Applicant proposes a 12 foot build-to line for the the floodplain thus the 
buildings set close to the frontages. New development in the proposed development. The need for a retaining wall building must be lifted 
walkable nodes is regulated in detail in these development is required to achieve the floodplain solution approved and moved farther 
district standards. by the Department of Public Works and from the build-to line 

Transportation. to accommodate 

The Applicant proposes ground floor retail along the 
DPWT issues, 
alternative standard 

US Route 1 which will implement the intent of the required. Drawings 
Sector Plan. illustrating the 
As is true for all developments along the US Route I solutions to the flood 
corridor, the Applicant will work with Pepco for a plain issue have been 
comprehensive approach to underground utilities submitted. 
currently mounted on poles along the corridor. The 
Applicant has met and will continue to coordinate with 
the University of Maryland. 

13 Building Form! P.231 Appropriate building orientation is the first step in making great See comments on items 4 through 16 below. N/A 

Keane Property - DSP i Dew !opment District Standard Am lysis I 02.19.2013 4 
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Orientation 

Building Form/ P.231 
Orientation 

Building Form/ P. 231 
Orientation 

Building Form/ P.232 

Character area 3 

Building Form/ P.233 
Character area 4 

streets and places. The following general principles provide the 
basis for reviewing the orientation of all new development in the 
Central US 1 Corridor Development District within existing 
residential areas, corridor infill areas, and in the walkable nodes. 

Primary and Secondary Streets 

US !, Rhode Island Avenue, and Autoville Drive shall function 
as primary frontage streets at all times. In the event a lot has 
frontage on both US I and Autoville Drive, the primary frontage 
for that lot shall be US 1. Other streets may be designated 
primary frontage streets if requested by the applicant and 
approved by the Planning Board and District Council (as 
appropriate) as an amendment to the development district 
standards at the time of detailed site plan review. 

All east-west oriented streets in the study area shall function as 
secondary frontage streets or side streets when a comer lot is 
located at the intersection of major north-south and east-west 
streets. 

When mid-block lots front east-west oriented streets, the east-
west oriented street serves as the primary frontage street for that 
lot 

Building Orientation 

Buildings and lots have fronts, sides, and backs. Fronts display a 
building's fa~ade and shall face the public realm. The backs of 
buildings and lots, which are the private or service side, shall 
face mid-block and be screened from view. Sides of buildings 
and lots may face either the public realm or may be concealed 
mid-block 

Frontage streets and side streets shall be faced with the fronts or 
sides of buildings and lots. 

Rear alleys and mid-block parking areas shall be faced with the 
backs or sides of buildings and lots. 

Existing Residential 

·-

Corridor InUU 

BUILDING CONFIGURATION 

1. Building height shall be measured in number of stories, 
excluding attics and raised basements. 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

The project complies with these orientation Complies. 
requirements and the buildings and retail shop fronts 
are facing the primary street (US RT. I.) 

The Pontiac Street to the north and Berwyn House 
Road to the south are secondary streets that provide 
vehicular and service access to the project. 

This configuration retains the vision intended for this 
standard. 

The elevations envisioned by the design team address Complies. 
this requirement The nature of the planning of the site 
also follows the same standard. The Applicant is 
proposing an alley at the back of the buildings to 
provide vehicular access to the loading area and 
garage structure as well as the hotel building. 

A pedestrian passageway with landscape features has 
been proposed that passes through the two building 
masses and connects to the front of the site and 
entrances to the shops. 1bis element will emphasize 
the hierarchy of buildings' frontage and provide 
convenient access for the visitors. 

Not applicable for this project. N/A 

General Note: Alternative standards 

The Property is within Character Area 5a and required. 

Keane Property- DSP I Dcwlnpmcnt District Standard An"lygis 02.19.2013 5 
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2. Stories may not exceed 14 feet in height from finished floor 
to finished ceiling, except for a first-floor commercial use, 
which must be a minimum of 11 ft. with a maximum of25 ft. 

3. Height shall be measured to the eave or roof deck. 

SETBACKS 
l. The fa9ades and elevations of buildings shall be distanced 
from the lot lines as shown. 

2. Fa9ades shall be built along the principal frontage to the 
minimum specified by the frontage build out. 

PARKING PLACEMENT 

1. Uncovered parking spaces may be provided within the third 
layer or setback at least 20 feet from the BTL. 

2. Covered parking shall be provided within the third layer. 

3. Trash containers shall be stored within the third layer. 

MUSHINSKY VC J ASSOCIATES 

Character Area 4 as identified in the Plan. The portion 
of the Property that is within Character Area Sa meets 
the standards identified in the Plan except for the 
location of the build-to line on US Route 1. Due to the 
above described floodplain issue in item 2, the build-
to line (BTL) for the Property is proposed to be 12 
feet, not the zero feet as set forth in the Development 
Character Map. 

The portion of the Property that is within the 
Character Area 4 meets the standards identified in the 
Plan. 

BUILDING CONFIGURATION Complies. 

1. Proposed building is six stories. 

2. Typical floor heiiht is I 0 feet and the first 
commercial floor is proposed at 14'-8" floor to floor. 

3. The height of the southern portion of the building 
follows this guideline to comply with the 25 feet 
height requirement of standard 2. 

SETBACKS 

Please refer to the general note above. 

PARKING PLACEMENT 
Complies. 

1. The minimal uncovered parking is located in the 
back or the building and complies with the standard. 

2. Parking structure is also located in the back of the 
project as the standard demands. 

3. Project complies with this requirement. Trash 
containers will be stored within the third layer also 
within a gated enclosure to minimize their unsightly 
impact. 

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Standard Analysis I 02.19.2013 6 
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Building Form/ P.234 
Character area Sa 

-

Building Form/ P.235 
Character area Sb 

Building Form/ P.236 

Pdvate Frontage 

Walkable Nodes 

BUILDING CONFIGURATION 

I. Building height shall be measured in number of stories, 
excluding attics and raised basements. 

2. Stories may not exceed 14 feet in height from finished floor 
to finished ceiling, except for a first floor commercial use, 
which must be a minimum of II feet with a ma-ximum of 25 
feet. 

3. Height shall be measured to the eave or roof deck. 

4. Expression lines shall be as shown in the Architectural 
Elements Section. 

SETBACKS 

1. The fa9ades and elevations of principal buildings shall be 
distanced from the lot lines as shovvn. 

2. Fayades shall be built along the principal frontage to the 
minimum specified by the frontage build out. 

PARKING PLACEMENT 

l. Uncovered parking spaces may be provided within the third 
layer or setback at least 20 feet from the BTL. 

2. Covered parking shall be provided within the third layer. 

3. Trash containers shall be stored within the third layer. 

-
Walkable Nodes (University) 

The following images illustrate the different possible 
arrangements of the private frontage along the primary frontage 
street, according to the appropriate character area. All of the 
following elements are permitted to encroach into the setback; 
galleries and arcades are permitted to encroach into the right-of-
way (R.O.W.), with the permission from the applicable 
transportation agency. The combination ofbuilding form and 
private frontages adds flexibility, diversity, and interest to the 
built envirornnent. 

Porch and Fence 

Terrace or Lightwell 
----------~-

MUSH!NSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

Building Configuration standards have been met. Complies. 

A 12 foot setback is proposed because ofthe solution Alternative standards 
to lift the building from the flood plain as described required. 
above in "item" 2. 

The frontage build out along Baltimore Avenue Complies. 
exceeds 80%. 

Parking Placement standards have been met. 
Complies. 

Not applicable for this project. N/A 

Shop front type frontage is used along the primary Complies. 
frontage to comply with mandatory frontage 
requirement. 

Not applicable for this project. N/A 

Not applicable for this project. N/A 

Keane Property··- DSP I Dcvcl0pmcnt Dbtrict Stnndnrd Ann lysi' 02.1\)2013 7 
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Massing 

P.237 

Forecourt 

Stoop 

Shop Front 

A frontage wherein the fat;ade is aligned close to the frontage 
line with the building entrance at sidewalk grade. This type is 
conventional for retail use. It has a substantial glazing on the 
sidewalk level and an awning that should overlap the sidewalk 
to within two feet of the curb. Syn: retail frontage. 

Gallery 

Arcade 

Massing requirements are shown for new construction up to ten 
stories and are designed to ensure new development is 
responsive to issues of scale, natural lighting, and pedestrian 
comfort. An expression line is required in the corridor infill and 
walkable node character areas above the second story. Buildings 
shall include a step-back after eight stories. The maximum 
height of an arcade varies with building heights. Please note that 
"N" stands for any stories above those shown, up to the 
maximum. Refer to specific character area charts on pages 233-
235 for exact minimums and maximums. Building heights in 
excess of those specified in the development district standards 
shall be considered detrimental to the vision of the sector plan 
and the goals of this development district. 

MUSHlNSKY Vt 

Not applicable for this project. NIA 

Not applicable for this project. NIA 

The building along US Route 1 has shop fronts at the I Complies. 
raised sidewalk grade. Canopies and awnings are used 
to provide pleasant retail experience. 

Not applicable for this project. I N/ A 

Not applicable for this project. I N/ A 

The submitted DSP complies with the standards for 
walkable nodes and corridor infill without arcades. 
The building elevations show the expression line 
required by this standard. 

No step-back requirements apply to the project since 
the height is below eight stories. 

Complies. 

o ASSOCIATES 

Keane Property- DSP I Dcvcl0pmcnt District Stnndnrd Analysis I 02.19.20!3 8 
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12 Building Form/ P.238 

Step-Back 
Transitions & 
Landscape Buffers 

Generally, compatible buildings and uses should be located 
adjacent to each other. However, along historically commercial 
strips, tall buildings often share rear lot lines with residential 
buildings. Where corridor infill and walkable node areas are 
across the street from or share a rear property line with an 
existing residential area, a step-back transition and/or a 
landscape buffer shall be required for all new development 
within the corridor infill and walkable node areas. 

Step-back transitions are appropriate where corridor infill and 
walkable node areas are across the street from existing 
residential areas. This scenario is illustrated in the top two 
diagrams on this page, where a block that fronts US 1 is across 
the street from an existing residential block. The tallest 
buildings shall be located fronting US 1. The development shall 
step down through the block to a maximum height of two or 
three stories facing existing residential development. The top 
image illustrates the use of a mid-block parking garage that is 
masked by a residential liner building, while the middle image 
illustrates a surface parking lot that is similarly screened by 
townhouse liner buildings. 

Landscape buffers in combination with step-back transitions are 
appropriate when corridor infill and walkable node areas share a 
property line with existing residential areas. This scenario is 
illustrated in the bottom image on the next page. The buffer area 
shall be consistent with the standards of the Landscape Manual. 

M\JSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

There is a landscape buffer in the back of the site, Complies. 
adjacent to the residential areas. Also the slope of the 
site is such that the structured parking is buried into 
the hillside and is compliant with the 
recommendations of this standard. 

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Standard Ana lysis I 02.19.2013 9 
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Parking 

P.239 
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1- The number of parking spaces required in the Central US 1 
Corridor sector plan area is specified in this section for 
residential, lodging, office, and retail (including eating or 
drinking establishments) use. Any deviation from this standard 
shall require a modification of the development district 
standards. 

2- The number of parking spaces required for uses not listed 
here shall be reduced fifty percent from the number of required 
off-street parking spaces in accordance with Section 27-568(a) 

MUS!!INSKY y, 3 ASSOCIATES 

1-The Applicant proposes sufficient parking for the 
anticipated uses in a parking garage. Please review 
the submitted DSP. 

2- All proposed uses are represented in the chart. 

3-This is not applicable to the Project. 

4-The clientele of the hotel are unlikely to use bicycles 
in this area, therefore, the client is proposing to 
provide one bicycle space per three retail parking 

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Standard Analysis I 

Alternative standards 
required to provide 
sufficient parking for 
proposed uses to 
ensure, among other 
things, that employees 
do not park in the 
residential area. 

02.19.2013 10 



co 
co 

of the Zoning Ordinance. Any deviation from this standard shall 
require a modification of the development district standards. 

3- Within a public parking district established by a public entity, 
required parking may be waived if a fee-in-lieu is paid on a per­
space basis to the public entity that manages the parking district, 
at a rate to be determined by the public entity and based on a 
preliminary engineering cost estimate for the parking facility, 
provided that public parking is available within one-quarter mile 
of the development. 

4- Within the corridor infill and walkable node areas, a 
minimum of one bicycle parking space shall be provided within 
the public or private frontage for every three vehicular spaces. 
Bicycle racks shall be placed in highly visible locations along 
the street or within parking garages as appropriate. 

5- Mixed-use development may use the shared parking factor 
(see diagram on this page) to determine appropriate reductions 
in parking for shared usage. The required parking is calculated 
by adding the total number of spaces required by each separate 
function and dividing the total by the appropriate factor. When 
three functions share parking, use the lowest factor. 

SHARED f>ARKING FACTOR·.-· 

LODGING (in WN) 

The number of bedrooms available on each lot for lodging is 
limited by the requirement of one assigned parking place for 
every two bedrooms. 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

spaces provided. This would be a total of 50 bicycle 
spaces. Racks are distributed on the property for 
convenience and better accessibility. They are 
provided along the US Route 1, within the passage 
way between the two building masses, along Berwyn 
House Road and the majority within the structured 
parking. The Applicant is willing to consider Bike 
Share, but needs more detail to evaluate if it is 
achievable on the site. 

5- Sufficient parking is provided for the proposed uses 
on the property. No reduction factor has been used. 

To meet market demands, the Applicant is providing 
structured parking and therefore requesting one 
parking space for each bedroom. 

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Standanl Analysis 

Alternative standards 
required to provide 
sufficient parking for 
proposed uses to 
ensure, among other 
things, that employees 
do not park in the 
residential area. 

02.19.2013 11 
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Building Form/ P.24l 

Parking Access 

Building Form/ P.242 

Parking Lots, 
Loading, & Service 
Areas 

RET AIL (in WN) 

(including eating or drinking establishments) 

Retail buildings are limited in square footage to what is required 
to provide three assigned parking places per 1,000 square feet of 
net retail space. 

Parking Access 

When present, alleys shall be the primary source of access to 
off-street parking. Parking along alleys may be head-in, 
diagonal, or paralleL 

- Alleys may be incorporated into parking lots as standard drive 
aisles. Access to all properties adjacent to the alley shall be 
maintained. Access between parking lots across property lines is 
also encouraged. 

- When alleys are not present, secondary frontage or side streets 
may be used as th.e primary source of access to off-street 
parking. 

- When neither alleys, secondary frontage, or side streets are 
present, primary frontage streets may be used as the primary 
source of access to off-street parking, with a driveway that either 
passes to the side of the building or through the building. 
See Figures 3 and 4. This condition should be avoided to the 
fullest extent possible to reduce the number of driveways. 

- Circular drives shall be prohibited for all uses except for civic 
buildings. 

- The vehicular access drive of a parking lot or garage shall be 
no wider than 22 feet. 

Parking Lots 

- Off-street surface parking shall be set back a minimum of 20 
feet from all property lines along streets, except along alleys. 

Parking lots shall be masked from the primary frontage street 
and the secondary frontage or side street by a liner building 
whenever possible. Where this is not possible, a street screen, 
such as a wall, a fence, or a hedge, should be provided to mask 
parked cars. 

Parking Lots Landscaping Requirement 

- Interior planting shall be required for any parking lot that is 
6,000 square feet or larger. At least six percent of the lot shall be 
interior planting area. 

MUSHINSKY Vt S ASSOCIATES 

To meet market demands the Applicant is providing Alternative standards 
structured parking and therefore requesting five required. 
parking spaces for every 1,000 square feet of net retail 
space. 

The alley provided within the site is the only source of Complies. 
access to the head-in off-street parking. A dedicated 
drop-off area is also provided for hotel access. 

The vehicular access drive of the parking lot and 
garage are 22 feet and comply with the standard. 

The only off-street surface parking spaces provided Complies. 
are along an alley. 

The buildings mask the parking from the primary 
frontage. The garage is built against the hillside and as 
shown in the elevations in the submitted DSP is 
naturally screened. 

There is no surface parking lot provided, therefore no Complies. 
interior planting/landscape strips/landscape island are 
required. 

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Stnndnrd A nnly~i~ 02.19.2013 12 
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16 Building Form/ P.243 

Structured Parking 

- Landscape strips at least six feet in width shall be provided 
between parking isles of either head-in or diagonal parking. A 
minimum of one tree shall be provided every 60 feet along 
landscape strips. 

- Landscape islands may be used in lieu oflandscape strips. No 
more than six consecutive parking stalls are permitted without a 
landscape island at least six feet \Vide and extending the entire 
depth of the parking stalL A minimum of one tree shall be 
planted in each landscape island. 

- Durable pervious surfaces are recommended for surface 
parking lots. However, gravel and other coverings prone to dust 
shall be prohibited. 

Street screens 
- Street screens shall be a minimum of three feet six inches talL 
The maximum heights shall be six feet. 

- All street screens over four feet high should be a minimum of 
30 percent visually permeable or articulated. 

- Street screens shall have openings no larger than necessary to 
allow automobile and pedestrian access. 

- Additional street screen standards are located in the street 
screen section of Architectural Elements. 

Loading and service areas 

- Loading and service areas shall not be visible from streets, 
except alleys. These areas shall be located a minimum of30 feet 
away from public sidewalks. 

- Loading and service areas should be hidden from public view 
by street screens. 

Structured Parking 
- Parking structures shall be set back a minimum of 50 feet from 
the property lines of all adjacent thoroughfares (except rear 
alleys) to reserve room for liner buildings between the parking 
structure and the lot frontage. 

Liner buildings shall.be a minimum of two stories in height 
and may be attached or detached from parking structures. 

- Parking structures shall be built of durable, high-quality 
materials, such as brick, decorative cast concrete panels, and 
natural or quality synthetic stone. The materials and design of 
the structure should reflect that of the associated building. 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

Not applicable for this project. NIA 

The Project is proposing an enclosure for the loading Complies. 
and service area, the only access to which is from the 
interior alley. This gated enclosure is hidden from 
public frontage. 

The submitted DSP complies with the structured Complies. 
parking standard and setback requirement. 

No liner buildings are needed. 

Parking structure is proposed to be built with concrete 
and preca~t concrete ru1d be will be cladded with 
preca~t concrete panels and brick; both building 
materials recommended in this standard. 

----

Keane Property- DSP I Development District Standard Analysis 1 02.19.2013 13 



MUSHINSKY VC 2- ASSOCIATES 

17 Building Form/ P.244 Drive-Throughs, Gas Stations, and Bedroom Percentages Not applicable for this project. N/A 

18 Architectural P.245 Certain design elements are common to all styles of architecture The submitted design for the DSP has taken into Complies. 
Elements/ Facades and building types, such as opening compositions, shop fronts, consideration and complies whit this requirement by 
and Shop Fronts and overall fa<;:ade articulation-some of these are illustrated providing 20 to 70 percent window coverage. 

below. ln general, each floor of any building facing a street, 
park, or square shall contain transparent windows covering 
between 20 to 70 percent of the wall area, as mea<;ured between 
finished floors. 

-

19 Architectural P.246-250 Fa9ades and Shop Fronts 
Elements In order to provide clear views of merchandise in stores and to Clear glass with low emissivity and high visual light Complies. 

provide natural surveillance of exterior street spaces, the ground transmittance will be provided as required. 
floor along the building frontage shall have untinted transparent The shop front glass starts at recommended one to 
storefront windows and doors covering between 50 percent and three feet above sidewalk and extends to at least eight 
70 percent of the wall area (between the finished floors). feet above the sidewalk. 
Low emissivity glass with high visual light transmittance may No shutters will be provided for the storefronts and the 
be permitted, but tinted glass shall not be permitted. The top of future tenants will be informed to comply with this 
store front window sills shall be between one and three feet requirement. 
above the sidewalk grade. 

Entrances to the retail space are provided frequently 
Storefront windows shall extend to at least eight feet above the and at a distance less than 50 feet. 
adjacent sidewalk. 

The minimum 12 feet of habitable space shall be a 
Storefronts shall remain unshuttered at night and shall provide requirement that future tenants will comply '"ith and 
clear views of interior spaces lit from within. the Applicant will make this part of their lease 
Doors or entrances for public access shall be provided at agreement to comply with the Sector Plan intent. 
intervals no greater than 50 feet. Transparent windows are provided as required. 
A minimum of 12 feet of habitable space shall be provided There are no ground-floor residential units in the 
behind each shop front along the building frontage. project. 
Each floor of any building fac.ing a frontage street or open space 
shall contain transparent windows covering from 20 percent to 
70 percent of the wall area, as measured between finished floors. 

Ground-floor residential units should have a raised finish floor 
at least 24 inches above the sidewalk grade to provide sufficient 
privacy for ground-floor residents. 

Awnings 

Minimum awning depth 5' (measured perpendicular to the At the north and west of the project we are proposing Complies. 
wall face). Minimum underside clearance= 8' from the awnings at the first floor shop front which comply 
sidewalk. The above requirements apply to first-floor awnings. with the requirement set forth in this standard. 
Awnings above the first floor have no minimum requirements. 

- Awnings may occur forward of the minimum setback and may 
encroach within the right-of-way with the approval of the 

I pertinent agency but shall not extend closer to the curb line than 

Keane Property- DSP ! Development District Standard Analysis I 02.19.2013 14 
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20 Architectural P.25l 
Elements/ 
Materials 

two feet. 

- Awnings shall be made of durable fabric and may be either 
fixed or retractable. High-gloss or plasticized fabrics are 
prohibited. Backlit awnings are also prohibited. 

Galleries, and Arcades 

Marquees 

Minimum marquee depth = 6' (measured perpendicular to the 
wall face). Minimum underside clearance 8' from the 
sidewalk. The above requirements apply to first floor marquees. 
Marquees above the first floor shall not be permitted. 

- Marquees may occur forward of the minimum setback, and 
may encroach within the right-of-way with the approval of the 
pertinent agency but shall not extend closer to the curb line than 
two feet. 

- Marquees typically are used above the primary entrances to 
buildings such as cinemas, hotels, and office buildings. They 
may be cantilevered (with the structure hidden internally) or 
supported from above by suspension cables or chains. 

Balconies, Porches & Stoops 

Street Screens (Garden \Valls, Fences, & Hedges) 

Building wall materials shall be combined on each fa<;:ade 
horizontally only, with the heavier materials (stone, brick, 
concrete with stucco, etc.) below and supporting the lighter 
materials (wood, siding, etc). Any change in materials shall 
preferably occur at the floor or sill level. 

Siding 

Permitted siding types include: 

-Horizontal lap, of wood or composition board (such as 
Hardiplank®). 

-Vertical wood board and batten. 

All siding types shall incorporate vertical comer boards on 
outside building comers. Comer boards shall be a minimum of 
3" in width. 

Vinyl and aluminum siding shall not be permitted. 

Stucco 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

Not applicable for this project. NIA 

Marquee is provided at the hotel's main drop-off area 
in the back of the building which meets the 
requirements set forth in the standards. 

Complies. 
A canopy that turns around the building is provided at 
the north-west comer of the hotel entrance. 

The Applicant is also proposing a canopy at the 
anchor retail entrance. 

Not applicable for this project. N!A 

Not applicable for this project. N!A 

The subrrritted DSP complies with the material Complies. 
standards. Please review the submitted elevations in 
theDSP. 

Siding is not intended to be used at this time. N/A 

Keane Property-· DSP I Dcvcl0pment District Standard Analysis I 02.19.2013 15 
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Architectural P.252 
Elements/ Brick 
Detailing 

Architectural P.253 
Elements/ 

Surfaces finished in stucco should be smooth and hand 
trowelled in texture and painted. Sprayed-on stucco finishes and 
exterior insulation and finish systems (EIFS) are discouraged. 

Masonry 

Masonry walls, whether load bearing or veneer, may only be of 
brick or natural stone. Masonry is encouraged as the primary 
building material for all development in the walkable node and 
corridor infill areas. 

Header 

The horizontal member spanning the top of an opening. 

- All openings in masonry construction should be spanned by 
headers. 

- Acceptable header types include stone or concrete lintels, brick 
segmental or semicircular arches, and brick jack arches. 

- Headers should always be slightly wider than the openings 
they span. 

Sill 

The horizontal member at the base of a window opening. 

- All window openings in masonry construction should have a 
sill. 

- Sills are generally rectangular in form and are sloped slightly 
away from the window opening to shed water. 

- Sills should be a minimum of two (2) inches in height and 
should project from the wall surface a minimum of one inch. 

- Sills should be slightly wider than the window opening. 

Cap 

The protective top layer of a masonry structure exposed to 
weather from above. 

- A cap should protect the tops of all masonry structures 
exposed to the weather, including garden walls, stair treads, 
planter edges, and freestanding piers. 

- Caps should project past the edge of the brick structure by a 
minimum of half an inch. 

Landmark Features 

MUSH!NSKY VO. "ASSOCIATES 

Stucco or EIFS are not intended to be used at this Complies. 
time. The Applicant would like the ability to 
coordinate with the City of College Park and Park and 
Planning staff at the time of building permit to explore 
the possibility of using these materials. 

The Project is designed with brick as the primary Complies. 
material, with cast stone horizontal accent bands. 

The headers used at the openings are typically soldier Alternative standards 
course brick with some areas that have accented required. 
double header courses. 

Modem waterproofing and flashing details require that 
headers be the same width as the opening. 

Cast stone sills are provided for masonry openings. Alternative standards 
Modem waterproofing and flashing details require that required. 
sills be the same width as the opening. 

Cap would be used on top of the walls, and parapets as Complies. 
shown in the elevation drawings. 

I 

I 
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Landmark 
Features 

Architectural P.253 
Elements/ Signage 

Landmark features should be provided in the landmark locations 
designated on the development character maps. Landmark 
features are designed in response to the prominence and 
visibility of their sites. A landmark feature can be an 
architectural element such as a tower or a lantern, described 
below. If the landmark feature is located in a park or plaza, it 
may be a gateway feature, sculpture, or other work of public art. 

r-----
Towers 

Towers with a footprint smaller than 30 x 30 feet may extend up 
to one story above the designated height limit. Towers with a 
footprint smaller than 20 x 20 feet may extend up to two stories 
above the designated height limit. Towers are permitted on all 
civic buildings or any building that is located on a comer lot. 

Lanterns 

The maximum lantern height is 12 feet (from the ridge of the 
roof upon which it sits, excluding pinnacles). Lanterns generally 
provide light into interior spaces and are often positioned above 
an interior light or stair well. Lanterns may extend above the 
designated height limit. 

Commercial Signs 

- All signs shall be attached to the fa9ade. Signs may be flat 
against the fa9ade or mounted projecting or hanging from the 
fa9ade. Signs may also be mounted on the roof of landmark or 
civic buildings in certain cases. Free standing signs shall not be 
permitted. 

- Signs shall be externally lit from the front with a full-spectrum 
source. Internal and back lighting are permitted as an exception 
only for individual letters or numbers, such as for "channel 
letter" signage (panelized back lighting and box lighting fixtures 
are prohibited). Signage within a shop front may be neon lit 

-Building numbers are required (commercial buildings require 
building numbers in both the front and rear). 

- The maximum gross area of signs on a given fa9ade shall not 
exceed ten percent of the fa9ade area of the commercial portion 
of the building. Architectural signs or signage painted on a 
building fa9ade or mounted on the roof may exceed this limit in 
certain cases, to be determined at the time of site plan review. 

- Signs mounted on the fa9ade shall maintain a minimum clear 
height above sidewalks of eight feet. 

Signs shall not extend within two feet of the curb line. 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

The submitted DSP complies with the landmark Complies. 
feature standard. A landmark tower is located to the 
corner of Baltimore Avenue and Pontiac Street. 
Please review the submitted DSP. 

The tower proposed for the hotel is 24' x 45' and is Complies. 
raised approximately I 0' above the top of parapet. 

Not applicable for this project. N/A 

The submitted DSP complies with these standards for Alternative standards 
Signage except for two instances. The DSP proposes required. 
four small signs for way finding, one at the comer of 
Baltimore Avenue and Berwyn House Road, Baltimore 
Avenue at Pontiac Street and one at each of the 
vehicular entries to the property. These signs are 
needed to direct hotel guests and others arriving by car 
to the main hotel entry and to parking. Placement of the 
hotel entry behind the main fas;ade of the building 
provides more shop and restaurant space on Baltimore 
Avenue helping to insure a more vibrant sidewalk. 
Design studies for these signs have been provided. The 
DSP also proposes to allow signs mounted 
perpendicular to the fa9ade to be greater than nine (9) 
square feet, but not to exceed 36 square feet. These 
signs will be similar to the building mounted sign shown 
on the bottom photograph on page 254 of the Plan and 
installed on the recently completed buildings across 
Route 1. Please review submitted signage documents. 
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the Environment 

- The maximum area of any single sign mounted perpendicular 
to a given favade shall not exceed nine square feet. 

- A single external sign band may be applied to the fas;ade of 
each building, provided that such signs shall not exceed three 
feet in height. 

Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED®) 
Certification 

- LEED® standards for building, as set forth by the U.S. Green 
Building Council, should be reviewed and integrated into the 
design and construction process for all new development and 
renovation projects. LEED-Silver or better certification is 
desired for all new development. 

- All development within the walkable nodes shall obtain a 
minimum of silver certification in one of the following 
applicable LEED® rating systems: new construction and major 
renovations, existing buildings, commercial interiors, core and 
shell, schools, retail, healtheare, and homes. 

- LEED-Gold or platinum certification under an applicable 
LEED® rating system is encouraged for all development when 
feasible. 

- Developments composed of several buildings should pursue 
LEED® for Neighborhood Development certification. 

Passive Solar & Ventilation Design 

-Provide shade for south-facing fas;ades by designing properly-
sized overhangs on south facing glazing. Mature trees can also 
fulfill the need for shade on south facing fas;ades. 

- Solar tubes and skylights can reduce the need for electric 
lighting or provide sunlight to rooms that have few or no 
windows. These are encouraged because they provide natural 
day lighting to interior spaces. 

- Maximize opportunities to align fenestration on opposite 
fa<;ades of buildings in order to facilitate cross-ventilation. 
Minimize floor plate sizes so that rooms may have access to 
light and air. 

Materials 

Wherever possible, green materials shall be used in both the 
structure and interior finishes of buildings. These include: 
recycled or salvaged materials, rapidly renewable materials 
(derived from plants with a fast growth cycle), Forest 
Stewardship Council® certified wood, and materials harvested 

MUSHINSKY VC , ASSOCIATES 

The proposed development will comply with the Alternative standards 
requirements of the new storm water management required. 
regulations. The Applicant will incorporate a host of 
sustainable and smart grov.1:h elements into the 
proposed development. Specifically, as evidenced by 
the submitted LEED scorecard, the Applicant intends 
to make every reasonable effort to develop and 
construct a LEED Silver quality building. 
Unfortunately, due to DSP and LEED timing issues, 
the Applicant cannot guarantee that at this time in the 
development process, that a LEED Silver standard can 
be achieved considering the specialized uses proposed 
in the development. 

Alternative standards 

Applicant is providing requisite street trees on Berwyn required. 

House Road. 

Applicant is not providing solar tubes or skylights. 

The uses and size of this project prevent effective 
cross ventilation. 

Applicant intents to comply to the extent possible. Complies. 
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or manufactured locally. 

On-Site Energy Generation and Efficiency 

- In the case of pitched roofs, place photovoltaic panels on the 
slope that has the highest amount of solar gain. 

In the case of flat-roofs, place photovoltaic panels behind a 
parapet so that they are not visible from the street, and orient 
them as closely as possible to the ideal angle for solar gain. Sun-
tracking panels are encouraged. 

- Roof-mounted solar hot water and/or photovoltaic panels are 
encouraged to reduce grid demand energy use. 

-Proposed plantings and/or building additions that will shade 
preexisting solar panel installations on adjacent properties 
should be avoided. 

- Phase out fossil-fuel climatization systems, such as oil heating. 
Renewable energy sources, such as wind, solar, and geothermal 
generation, should be pursued. 

-Air-conditioning systems and appliances should be of the 
highest efficiency ratings. Wherever possible, use Energy Star 
appliances. 

- All lighting should use high-performance or LED lighting 
systems. 

Landscaping 

Minimize lawn or turf area. Turf should only be used in areas 
where it provides functional benefits. 

- Use drought-tolerant and/or slow-growing hardy grasses, 
native and indigenous plants, shrubs, ground covers, and trees 
appropriate for local conditions. 

-Permanent irrigation systems shall only utilize captured 
rainwater and/or building gray water (with approved filtration 
systems). Potable water use shall not be permitted in permanent 
irrigation systems. 

- Use mulches to minimize evaporation, reduce weed growth, 
and slow erosion. 

-Encourage on-site food production by planting fruit-bearing 
trees adapted to the local climate. Set aside areas and construct 
composting areas and planting beds for the cultivation of fruits, 
vegetables, and herbs. 

Water Efficiency and Recharge 

- Surface parking areas, alleyways, and driveways should be 

MOSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

Alternative standards 

N/A required. 

Applicant will not provide panels. 

Applicant will not provide panels. 

N/A 

Applicant will use traditional climatization systems. 

Applicant shall use energy efficient air conditioning 
systems and appliances. 

Applicant shall use energy efficient lighting systems 
to the extent practicable. 

The use of lawn is minimized, and only used at the Complies. 
planting strips along streets. 

All provided plant materials, including many native 
species, are appropriate for local conditions. The 
proposed planting plan meets the County's Sustainable 
Landscaping Requirements. 

Mulches will be used on planting beds. 

Fruit-bearing trees (Amelanchier) are provided. 

Applicant does not propose pervious paving materials, Alternative standards 
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constructed with durable pervious paving materials (grass paver 
systems or pervious asphalt) to promote groundwater recharge 
and reduce stonnwater runoff quantity and flow rates. Gravel is 
discouraged because of issues related to dust generation. 

-All at-grade walks (excluding public sidewalks) and pathways 
shall be constructed with pervious materials. 

- Capture slow runoff using exfiltration tanks, drainage swales, 
and other devices. 

-Use low-flow water closets, faucets, showerheads, washing 
machines, and other efficient water-consuming appliances. 

Storm 'Vater Management and the Paint Branch 

- All new development within established floodplains shall 
comply with all adopted county, state, and federal 
environmental regulations to prevent unnecessary runoff and 
pressure on the Paint Branch and the greater watershed. 

Underground or above-grade cisterns shall be integrated into 
the site plan for all new development within or abutting the 
Paint Branch buffer. These cisterns will both reduce the amount 
of stormwater flowing into the Paint Branch and will help to 
store water on-site for uses, such as landscape irrigation. 

- Site grading, paving, and planting shall be done in a mauner 
that minimizes off-site storm water runoff. 

- Suburban storm water management measures, such as regional 
storage and drainage ponds shall be prohibited. 

Food Production 

- This table shows ways of incorporating types oflocal food 
production throughout the Central US 1 Corridor. Cities are 
increasingly allowing urban agriculture and the raising of 
animals for household use to encourage lower-cost food supplies 
and reduction in energy consumption for food transport. 

- Community gardens provide a focus for recreation and 
sociability greater than that of private yards. They are also 
welcomed by apartment-dwellers who enjoy gardening. 
Community garden plots are not sold but rather let under 
municipal or private administration. 

- Green roofs also provide opportunities for food production, 
even as they mitigate carbon emissions and reduce storm water 
runoff. They may be incentivized by giving developers bonuses 
for installing them. 

- As tree preservation and planting regulations are introduced, 
fruit trees may be included and designated for local food 

MUSHINSKY VC , ASSOCIATES 

however, the project's Stormwater Management required. 
System incorporates bio-retention pond and planters 
which provide infiltration/groundwater recharge and 
reduced runoff rates. The project's Conceptual 
Stormwater Management System has been approved 
byMDE. 

Applicant shall use low flow bath fixtures to the extent 
practicable. 

This proposed project complies with current Alternative standards 
floodplain regulations. We minimize floodplain fill, required. 
and vvill provide a contribution (approved by 
DPW&T) to an offsite Paint Branch restoration project 
to offset the small amount of fill. 

No cisterns are proposed. 

Site grading attempts to minimize stormwater runoff. 
No regional storage or drainage ponds are proposed. 

The site is graded to route the required water quality 
volumes to the proposed bio-retention ponds and 
planters. The site's Conceptual Stormwater 
Management System has been approved by MDE. 

The proposed buildings include hotel and retail only, N/A 
and no residential units provided. Food production 
community gardens may not be appropriated for the 
site. 
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Street Sections 

The following street sections refer to specific segments of the 
Central US 1 Corridor. The street sections supplement the 
building form standards, creating an integrated sense of place 

MUSll!NSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 
meets the Street Sections standards. 

A right-of-way dedication of 13 feet is proposed to 

Keane Property- DSP Development District Standard Analy'i' 
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26 Street and Open P.262 
Spaces 

along the US 1 Corridor. Additional information about each 
street configuration, including streetscape, street trees, and street 
lighting, is included in the following pages. 

The modified street sections for US 1 included in these 
development district standards are for illustrative purposes only. 
They depict the ultimate preferred condition of US I 
recommended by the sector plan, but final approval is subject to 
the applicable transportation agency. Areas not addressed by the 
illustrative street sections shall be built to the specifications and 
standards set by the applicable transportation agency and are not 
recommended for modification by this sector plan. 

Please note that the Central US 1 Corridor's right-of-way width 
varies throughout the sector plan area; it varies even within 
defined walkable nodes. In order to achieve a unified street 
character within the walkable nodes, easements shall be used 
where necessary to create a consistent build-to line, planter 
width, and sidewalk width. 

Finally, it must be noted that reduction in lane width, curb radii, 
and effective turning radii is proposed by the sector plan and 
these development district standards. The desired character of 
US I can be achieved with appropriate reductions in these 
dimensions and careful consideration of where larger curb radii 
may be necessary to accommodate bus and truck traffic 
movements. Specific requirements for truck and transit bus 
routes and truck loading may apply as determined at the time of 
detailed site plan review. 

Streetscape 

Streetscape refers to the area between the private property line 
and the edge of the vehicular lanes. General streetscape 
arrangement types are described below, tied closely to their 
corresponding character area. More detailed information about 
each streetscape arrangement type is included on the following 
page. 

(CS)(A V) For Commercial Street or Avenue: 

This frontage has raised curbs drained by inlets and very wide 
sidewalks along both sides separated from the vehicular lanes by 
separate tree wells with grates and parking on both sides. The 
landscaping consists of a single tree species aligned with regular 
spacing where possible but clears the storefront entrances. This 
streetscape condition is urban in nature and is recommended for 
the walkable nodes. 

MUSH!NSKY Vl j ASSOCIATES 

provide the ultimate width of 100 feet adjacent to the 
project consistent vvi.th the Corridor Study. 

Raised curbs, 6 foot wide planting with single tree Complies. 
species, and 13.5 foot wide sidewalk are provided along 
RT I. Tree wells with grates were not proposed to 
match adjacent properties. 

Keane Property- DSP I Dcvclnpmcnt Ddrict Sfondnrd A no lysis 02.19.2013 22 
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P.264 

Detailed streetscape arrangement types are included below. This 
table includes descriptions and dimensions for each element of 
the streetscape, from the full assembly to the specific curb, 
walkway, and planter. Additional information about street trees 
and street lighting is included on pages 265-267. 

f<rf1ufrrrl Stn::ctt:rapc Efc:~c-nt'S' by fh<Jf<l-ctrr 1\~:a 

CHARACTER AREA~~~~ 
Public Fron;;:: I ST-OR--AV j ST~DR-AV-'SV j CS-OR-1\V,BV \ CS~OR-AV..SV 
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Streetscape, Amenities, and Adequate Public Facilities 

Sidewalks 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

Complies. 
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- At the time of development, the developer/property owner Applicant proposed sidewalks that are consistent with Complies. 
(including the developer and the applicant's heirs, successors, the surrounding properties. The Applicant asserts that 
and/or assignees) is required to install sidewalks. the proposed development meets the Street..:;cape 

- Special decorative paving materials, such as brick, precast Standards. The proposed planter and walkway are 

pavers, Belgium block, or granite pavers, are reconunended in both within the ranges specified in Character Area 5a 

the walkable nodes and at appropriate locations within the 
corridor infill areas. 

- Sidewalk materials should be continued across driveways 
whenever possible, and accent paving should be used to define 
pedestrian crossings. 

Streetscape Amenities 

Amenities, such as benches, bicycle racks, trash receptacles, 
Amenities such as bike racks, trash bins, moveable 

water fountains, sculpture/artwork, game tables, moveable 
tables, moveable seating, and freestanding planting 

seating, public mailboxes, and bus shelters, shall be required for 
pots \Vill be provided. Applicant will also coordinate 

all development. 
with the tenants for site furnishings selection. 

Streetscape amenities shall be consistent in design within a 
development project and should be consistent within each 
distinct walkable node, corridor infill area, or existing 
residential neighborhood. 

All proposed streetscape amenities shall be indicated on detailed 
site plan submittals and shall include information oflocation, 
spacing, quantity, construction details, and method of 
illumination. The Applicant asserts that the proposed development 

Adequacy of Transportation Facilities meets the Adequacy Standard. The proposed 

Within the Central US 1 Corridor Development District, the 
development is located in segment (2) MD 193 to 
Paint Branch Parkway, which has a Level-of-Service 

transportation facilities adequacy standard shall be Level-of- E based on the peak period levels of service. Please 
Service E, based on the average peak period levels of service for review the submitted transportation study. Also, bike 
all signalized intersections in three designated segments of the racks are being provided along the streetscape and in 
Central US 1 Corridor. These segments are (I) Capital Beltway the pedestrian passageway. Additional bike parking is 
south to MD 193; (2) MD 193 south to Paint Branch located in the garage. Seating areas are shown in the 
Parkway/Campus Drive; and (3) Paint Branch Parkway/Campus pedestrian passageway along the street frontage and 
Drive south to Guilford Drive. Outside the Capital Beltway, the along the streetscape with furniture at the upper retail 
transportation facilities adeqnacy standard for any new level and stair seating along the entire frontage. An 
development or redevelopment shall be peak period Levels-of- internal private street has been provided to create finer 
Service E, for individual intersections calculated in accordance urban fabric and provides access to the hotel garage 
with procedures outlined in the guidelines maintained by the and services. This internal private street also has 
Transportation Planning Section of the Planning Department. street tree plantings and a sidewalk along the building 

edge allowing for a complete circulation around the 
site and connecting it with the pedestrian passageway. 

29 Street and Open P. 265 Street trees 
Spaces Street trees are required in all character areas at a minimum Street trees have been planted regularly along Complies. 

spacing of30 feet on center. The appropriate location, continuous planting strips along all road frontages and 
arrangement, and planter type for street trees in each character are regularly spaced respecting setback and clearances 
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Spaces 

Street and Open P.266 
Spaces 

area is described in further detail in the Streetscape Standards of 
the Streets and Open Spaces Section, fmmd on pages 262-264, 
as well as in the individual street sections, found on pages 259-
261. Refer to the Landscape Manual for appropriate street tree 
species. 

Street Lighting General Standards 

A combination of pedestrian-scaled street light fixtures and 
intersection street light fixtures may be required to ensure a 
well-lit street area and to establish a unifYing element along the 
street. 

-Pedestrian-scaled fixtures shall be used on all streets. 

- Street lights shall be placed aligned with the street tree 
alignment line (generally between two and a half to four feet 
from the back of the curb). Placement of fixtures shall be 
coordinated with the organization of sidewalks, landscaping, 
street trees, building entries, driveways, and signage. 

The height of light fixtures shall be kept low (generally not 
taller than 15 feet) to promote a pedestrian scale to the public 
realm and to minimize light spill to adjoining properties. Light 
fixtures in the walkable node and corridor infill areas shall be 
closely spaced (generally not more than 30 feet on center) to 
provide appropriate levels of illumination. 

- In the walkable nodes, business owners are encouraged to 
assist with lighting the sidewalk and accent their business 
location by leaving display-window and interior lighting on at 
night. 

- Light poles may include armatures that allow for the hanging 
of banners or other amenities (e.g., hanging flower baskets, 
artwork, etc.). 

- Consideration of security and pedestrian comfort shall be 
prioritized by increasing illumination low to the ground in 
public parking lots, at building entries, in public plazas, and at 
transit stops. 

-Use Louis Poulsen Nybavn lighting fixtures as selected by the 
City of College Park along any US 1 frontage. 

Specific Uses of Lighting 

To increase safety, help with orientation, and highlight the 
identity of an area, the street elements specified below are 
recommended to be lit. 

-Transit stops: People feel more secure when transit stops are 
well-lit. Lighting also draws attention to and encourages use of 

_L___ 

MUSHINSKY VOELZKE ASSOCIATES 

from utilities at approximately 30' to 40' on center. 
l 

All street trees meet the County's Landscape Manual 
requirements. 

The Applicant asserts that the lighting in the proposed Complies. 
development meets this standard. 

The Louis Poulsen, Nybavn fixture is used as the 
street light. Other wall mounted fixtures and banging 
festival lights are proposed for the project. Please 
review the enclosed light plan. 

Project is proposing festival lighting above the Complies. 
passageway which improves the connectivity of the 
space and creates a pleasant experience for the 
visitors. 

Street lights along US Rt. 1 are helpful in creating a 
sense of security along the public routes and in the 
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such amenities. 

-Edges: Edges of a park or plaza shall be lit to define and 
identifY the space. 

- Architectural details: Lighting entrances, archways, cornices, 
columns, and other features can call attention to the uniqueness 
of a building or place. Lighting of building entrances also 
contributes to safety. 

-Focal points: Lighted sculptures, fountains, and towers in a 
neighborhood, especially those visible to pedestrians and 
vehicles, provide a form ofwayfinding. 

Lighting Types and Configurations 

Lighting fixtures shall be appropriately chosen for the character 
area within which they are located; the diagram and standards 
below shall be used as a guide to selecting fixtures. 

-Variety in character is good to establish identity and 
uniqueness. However, there shall be consistency along the 
Central US I Corridor, creating a unifYing scheme of 
illumination that is appropriate to the scale of the street and the 
level of nighttime activity. Lamp styles shall not be mixed along 
any one particular block of a street. 

- Light fixtures shall be downcast or low cut-off fixtures to 
prevent glare and light pollution. 

- Energy~efficient lamps shall be used for all public realm 
lighting in order to conserve energy and reduce long-term costs. 

Open Space 

MUSH!NSKY V, E ASSOCIATES 

private alleys, wall sconces mounted on the garage 
wall and on the hotel wall help define the space as 
well as emphasize the rhythm of the architecture. 

The flag poles proposed in front of the hotel will have 
up/ down lighting integrated with the poles for focal 
point lighting as described in the standard. 

A variety oflight fixtrrres are selected for the project Complies. 
which complies with this standard's intent. Please see 
the lighting plan submitted in the DSP package. 

As recommended in the Plan we are providing an Complies. 
attractive Streetscape to help establish a sense of 
place. This project has proposed a unique streetscape 
that leads to a series of steps arranged in a fashion that 
lead the passerby to explore and wander next to the 
shops. The buildings are set at a higher elevation to 
respond to requirements established by floodplain 
constraints. This proposal uses monumental steps 
used in a unique way to provide access to the higher 
level but also provide informal seating opportunities 
along the streetscape. As one approaches the site 
from the south, a series of gently climbing plazas with 
wide stairs provide additional informal seating 
opportunities. The upper level at the retail edge also 
provides opportunity for outdoor seating and a place to 
stroll along the shops. The grade difference is 
mediated by way of stairs and sloped plantings 
without the need for railings, making the upper level 
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visually and physically accessible. In addition, the 
project provides for a small pocket park and pedestrian 
passage way linking the strectscape and the interior of 
the project This passageway provides seating 
opportunities and is animated by festival lighting 
providing for safety and a vibrant experience. Also, 
the proposed development maintains a healthy 
vegetated buffer between the Property and the 
adjacent residential uses. 
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LEED 2009 for New Construction and Major Renovations 
Project Checklist 

r=--T-1 S.t.Jttaitiilbli,f Site~1:. L~?:L~_J__ ". . . . ··.·. Poss1Ble Point!!! 26 · 
N 

Construction Activity Pollution Prevention 
Site Selection 

Development Density and Community Connectivity 5 

Brownfield Redevelopment 1 
Alternative Transportation-Public Transportation Access 6 
Alternative Transportation-Bicycle Storage and Changing Rooms 

Alternative Transportation-Low-Emitting and Fuel-Efficient Vehicles 
Alternative Transportation-Parking Capacity 2 

Site Development-Protect or Restore Habitat 
Site Development-Maximize Open Space 
Stormwater Design-Quantity Control 
Stormwater Design-Quality Control 
Heat Island Effect-Non-roof 
Heat Island Effect-Roof 

Light Pollution Reduction 

L{L.LJWat~fEfficttnay ,. ····· Pos~il:lhfPolrlfs: 10·' 

Prereq 1 Water Use Reduction-20% Reduction 

Credit 1 Water Efficient Landscaping 
credit 2 Innovative Wastewater Technologies 

Water Use Reduction 

2 to4 

2 
2 to 4 

l3 C=C] Energy and AtmosJljtlttr:e Possible Points~ J5 

Fundamental Commissioning of Building Energy Systems 
Minimum Energy Performance 
Fundamental Refrigerant Management 
Optimize Energy Performance 
On-Site Renewable Energy 
Enhanced Commissioning 
Enhanced Refrigerant Management 

Measurement and Verification 
Green Power 

1 to 19 

1 to 7 

2 
2 
3 
2 

Pdssible Points: 14 

Storage and Collection of Recyclables 
1.1 Building Reuse-Maintain Existing Walls, Floors, and Roof 
1.2 Building Reuse-Maintain 50% of Interior Non-Structural Elements 

Construction Waste Management 
Materials Reuse 

1 to 3 

1 to 2 

1 to 2 

Project Name : Koons Ford Redevelopment 

Date : 2/20/13 

y N 

JAat:~t~t;ats-anttR~~our(lei* ~iintlnuea··· .·· 

Recycled Content 
Regional Materials 

Rapidly Renewable Materials 
Certified Wood 

[!1~ .. L 1 ma~•r e-nVtt'on.mentiFQttallfY .Possible P01ht~: 

Prereq 1 Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance 
Prereq 2 Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control 
Credit 1 Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring 
credit 2 Increased Ventilation 
credit 3.1 Construction IAQ Management Plan-During Construction 
credit 3.2 Construction IAQ Management Plan-Before Occupancy 
Credit 4.1 Low-Emitting Materials-Adhesives and Sealants 
Credit 4.2 Low-Emitting Materials-Paints and Coatings 
credit 4.3 Low-Emitting Materials-Flooring Systems 
Credit 4.4 Low-Emitting Materials--Composite Wood and Agrifiber Products 

Credit 5 Indoor Chemical and Pollutant Source Control 

Credit 6.1 Controllability of Systems-Lighting 
credit 6.2 Controllability of Systems-Thermal Comfort 
credit 7.1 Thermal Comfort-Design 

credit 7.2 Thermal Comfort-Verification 
Credit 8.1 Daylight and Views-Daylight 

t.._J"~".v;.~c;:;;Jcredit 8.2 Daylight and Views-Views 

1 to 2 

1 to 2 
1 

L~J~LJinrn_.y;ation antJ•·Dt>sign·ProiZtss··· Possibl~fPt.lir'lt.s: ·.·. t:f 

1.1 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 
1.2 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 
u Innovation in Design: Specific Title 

1.4 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 
1.5 Innovation in Design: Specific Title 

LEED Accredited Professional 

[IL .. LJR~gtonarP:ttotttvntecnts 
1.1 Regional Priority: Specific Credit 
1.2 Regional Priority: Specific Credit 

Regional Priority: Specific Credit 
Regional Priority: Specific Credit 

[ ~?L .. L ... !Totat··· 

. ··. 'P~:>ssible P6fhtsf oil 

Possi6leP6intll: ··.·.···11 o 
-nr< to 110 



GENERAL @TE$ 

1. THIS PLAN REFERENCES A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY: 

2. APPLICANT: 

WSSC GRID: 210NE:04 
PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 

LOTS &.:26, 29·30, AND PARCEl. 1 OF THF. GREATER WASHINGTON REAI.ITY CORPORATION'S ADDlTION TO 
BERWYN, LlBER JWB-5 FOLIO 480, P.B. BDS·1 PG.14 & 30, AND LIBER 2949 FOLIO 367 AS RECORDED AMONG 
T~E LAND RECORDS OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND AND HAVING A TAX MAP GRID 03301 BLOCK 

!). ZON!I'.'G; 

CURRENT: 

PROP~~Sb~~~~~~1f$ ~{{~~HE8J·~~~fb~rfn2AZ~~~7.4s9 ftt oR 1186 AC. 

M-V·I (MIXED USE INFILL) "124.562 ftl OR 2,8GAC. 

G-. PROPOSE.DlJSE: 

1%] 

!M.~~Rfl~ 
w:~1 (11.9%} 

Bu~of~J"i~ RETAIL (PHARMACY) 
···~--:-:n'!"~'ELS 

k27SOPACES 
• USE ?ARK!NG STRUCTURE 

TOTAL PROJECT 

··-·~m.:· ~;~6~~~$ 
7. ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 

A. TOTAI.ACREAGE 
(SEE NOTE 1~) 

B. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 

• HOTEL BUILDING 
• PHARMACY BUILDING 

C. SETBACKS 

MAX ALLOWED WITHOUT 
AODITIONAL SETBACKS 

MINIMUM 
REQUIRED 

PROVIDED: PROVIDED; 

0.12' ~ 
0..10' ~ 
~oH'~ 

HOTEL BLDG PJ::!bBM.I\QX 
NIA 
16' 
12' 
NIA 

1" 

"' N/A 
N/A 

:: ti~~i~~ ~&~~~~~g~~~~Ds~~~~~rt~}k~TNo STRUCTURE 

D. PARKING REOI,JIRED 

·HOTEL 
-RETAIL 

·SHAREOf>ARKJNG FACTOR 

• TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 

-8tCYCLE 

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 

• STANDARD PARKING: 

-NJA PARKING. 

·TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 

·BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED 

113 VEHCLE SPACES 

DI.M.~t.§!Q~ 

iS'xas• 
'18' x 8' (COMPACD 

GARAGE 

117 ., 

BERWYN HOUSE RD. STREETSCAPE 
BALTIMORE AVE. STREETSCAPE 
ONS!TE 

TOTAl BiCYCLE SPACES 

SOUTHERN PROPERTY l!NE = 18.5'-i: 

ffi..QEQ§.~Q 

215 
11 

42 

' ' ' 
" 

WESTERN PROPERTY LINE ,. 4G.O':t: 
NORTHERN PROPERTY UNE"" 168.&"± 
EASTERNPROPERTYUNE " 240.0':1: 

DETAILED SITE PLAN 
N 

FOR 

KEANE ENTERPRISES~ INC. 
w 

s 

LOCATION OF SITE 

NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 

& BERWYN HOUSE RD 

COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

OWNER 
CR0\1\IN REAL PROPEP11ES, LLC 

CfO JIM KOONS IMNAGEMENT CO. 
2000 CHAIN BRIDGE RD. 

VIENNA. VA 22182 

VICINITY MAP 
SCALE 1~ -100' 

z~ 
1""5' 

DEVELOPER 

PREPARED BY 

BOHI-JER 
ENGINEERING 

16701 MELFORD BLVD., SUITE 310 
BOWIE, MARYLAND 20'716 

Phone: (301) 809-4500 
Fax: (301) 809-4501 

www.BohlerE.ngineering.com 

CONTACT: DANIEL M. DUKE, P.E. 

REFERENCES 
• ~~~11R~~~Mt~~lpUJ£~hlRY~Y;. 

ENTITLED· "KEANE ENTERPRISES. INC. 
8315BALTIMOREAVE. 

COLLEGE PARK 
PRINCE GEORGI:S COUNTY. MAR\'lAOO' 

PROJECT NO.: $8112007 
OATED 00!27111 

t NRIIFSD APPROVAL 
BOHLERENGfNE::ERING 
ENTITLED "NATURAL RESOURCE INVENTORY PLAN" 
PROJECT NO, MB112007 
DATED 01100111 

t STORMWA"J.'~R: M~NAQEMEN.T C0~.9Ef'T: Bciii:Eft8-<G\Nii:u8NG -~ -~~·~· ···---
ENTITLED "STORMWi\TER MANi\GEMEifr CONCEPT PLAN 

FOR KEANE ENTERPRISES INC' 
PROJECT NO .. Mm12007 
Oi\TED"04111l/12 

t SOIL REPORT: NRcs----
r:NT!TLEo "CUSTOM SOILRESOURCIO Rt:POHT FOR PRINC(' 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYlAND" 
OAlEDO\llOM 

lTTILITY CONTACTS 
UTILITY COMPANY 

VERfZON ~ UTILJQUEST 
WSSC • UTILlQUESi 

WASHINGTON GAS-UT!L!QLif..ST 
MCI 

COMCAST-UT!LiQUEST 
UNIVERSITY OF MARY\.AND 
QWESTCOMMUNJCATIONS 

PEPCOIVTILIOVEST 

lrvnLITY.CERTIFICATION: . ll 
/I ~REBY CERTIFY THAT THE EXISTING oR PRoPoseo UNDERGROUND unurr INFORMh110N sHoWN I 

HEREON HAS BEEN CORRECTLY DUPliCATED FROM UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS FURTHER, THhT 
THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN CAREFULLY COORDlNATEO WITH EACH IMIOLVED lfT!liTY COMPANY AND 
ALL AVAILABLE UTILITY INFOF{MATlON RElATIVE TO THIS PLAN HAS L'J.EEN SOLICITED FROM THEM I 
NAME DATE----- -~ 1 

"I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN CONFORMS TO THE: REQUIREMENTS OF SUBTITLE 4, DIVISION 3 OF 
THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BI.JlLOING CODE AND THAT I HAVE INSPECTED THIS SITE AND THAT 
DRAINAGE FLOWS FROM OTHER UPHILL PROPERTIES ONTO THIS SITE, AND FROM THIS SITe ONTO 
OTHER DOWNHILL PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED IN SUBSTANTIAl. ACCORDANCE \MTH 
APPLICABLE CODES." 

~= 
t·u~;:m;~ruN······· 

GARAGE PLANS 

·wESr ELEVATION 

EAST ELEVA110N 

NORTH ELEVATION 

SOUTH ELEVATION 

PASSAGE WAY ELEVATIONS 

GARAGE ELEVATIONS 

t~~=-~~~::~:?NS 

! SIGNAGE 

ATTACHMENT3 

A200··········· 

.Al10 

A3U1 

A302 

A303 

""' 
A305 

""' 
A310 

AS11 

A31Z ___ ···-· 

KEANE 
ENTERPRISES 

!NC. 
IA>CXI'IONOFSITE 

NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 
& BERWYN HOUSE RD 

COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

16701 MELFORO BLVD., SUITE 310 
BOWIE, MARYLAND 20715 

Phone: 809-4500 
Fax: 809-4501 

\ PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER i 
\ M,\~\HUP(i<(!'ICII>./~110 / 

// 

SHEET 
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'riUC l'IUNCE GEORGie'S COl!NTY GOVleRNMI'NT 

;;,,.w ~4/¥1(1 
A1'91$;:.tl..71!tl#.l~ 

b~n-R 

1f><JWi<&!l!i<;Ultt'#·.:'t'4hJHflJfi1W:I·:<t""'. 

~i~ tl~~ ~11¢~ ~h'\111!i;1,', ~'tliHN-)JHf­

f~«·l-;ir.fo~·ly~}f,x.:; 

flc•1~;,,,~ .... tiff (j'!ll.l£100<1-Wk flii:)fi_m"1mru~ 

t.t'riWNJfAl\'f; St)O, \lJ~1111ItS 
r.l!¢.1~.f.lm!llw~.•M 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONCEPT APPROVAL 

ruTJ:uTY CERTIFICATION: '1! 

I
I l HEREBY CERTifY iHAT THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED UNDERGROUND VTIU1'Y 1NFORMATION SHOWN i'll 

HEREON HAS e£EN CORR!OCTL Y DUPUCATEO FROM UT!U1Y COMPANY RECORDS. FURTHER, THAT 1 

THIS PROJECT HM e<EN cAREFULLY cooROJN>\TEDWJTHEACH INVOLVED unuTY COMPANY ANO I I. ::•:••.LE UTILITY INr.oHMA noN RE;;;~o ~~·~HAS BEEN sou errED FROM THEM ~ M.N.C.P.P.C. APPROVALS 
PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC. 

~-T NUMBER: DSP 12·034 

FOR CONOlTJONS OF APPROVAL SEE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET OR 
APPROVAL SHEET WE REVISIONS LISTED 6ELOW APPLY TO THIS SHEET 

APPROVAL OR APPROVAL REVIEWER'S SJGNAT~~lCERTIFICATION 
REVISION# OATE .Ji----------+--0-AT_.'._ 

}--·-~~-
1·····"··-f--··· .. +-·-........... . 

lf--·-jf--+---·---·- -­
-------11----

DETAILED 
SHE PLAN 

--------I~R.--------
KEANE 

ENTERPRISES 
INC. 

J,O<:ATION OF SITE 

NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 
& BERWYN HOUSE RD 

COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

16701 MELFORD BLVD., SUITE 310 
BOWIE, MARYLAND 20715 

Phone: 609-4500 
F<lJC 

q,l\1: DUK,E 
/ 
\ PROFu~~~~~~~t~~~~e~.~~;~NEER j 
\ /! 

SHEET TITLE: 

PLAN 

APPROVAL 
SHEET 

1 07 



N 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

1, THE f'ROPERTY IS KNOWN AS LOTS 6·213.29·30, AND PARCEL1 OF THE GREATER WASHINGTON 
REALITY CORF'ORATION'S ADDITION TO BERWYN, LIBER JWB-5 FOLIO 480, P.B. 805·1 PG.14 & 30, 
AND USER 2949 FOLIO 367 AS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF PRINCE GEORGE'S 
COUNTY, MARYLAND AND HAVING A TAX MAP GR!0033D16LOCK 10. 

2. LOCAnON OF AlL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. All LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE 
BASED ON UTlLI'I"' MARX OUTS, ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBlE &ACCESSIBLE 
IN THE ni:OLD, AND THE MAPS AS LISTED IN THE REFERENCES AVAllAStE AT THE TIME OF THE 
SURVEY. AVAILASi..E AS-&!IL T PLANS AND UTILITY MARK OUT DOES NOT ENSURE MAPPING OF ALL 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. BEFORE Atff EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN. ALL 
UNOERGROUNO UTILITIES SHOULD-BE VERIFIED AS TO THEIR LOCATION, SIZE AND TYPE BY THE 
PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES. 

~. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY 
BOHLER ENGINEER1NG AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON. 

4. THIS SURVEY 1'3 :PREPARED \IVITH REFERENCE TO A COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 
PREPARC:.D BY CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT NUMBER 451D-455'35. 
EFFECTIVE DArE MARCH 1, 2010. OUR OFFICE HAS REVIEWED THE FOLLOWING SURVEY RELATED 
EXCEPTIONS IN SCHEDlllE 8, SECTION U: 

5. THE EXISTENCl~ Of' UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ANY. WAS NOT KNO\NN AT THF. 'TIME OF 
THE FIELD SURVEY 

6. ElEVATIONS Af~E 6ASEOON NGVO 29, 

7. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE B (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE BETWEEN THE LIMITS OF THE 
10Q.YEAR FLOOD .A.i':D 600 YEAR·FLOOD AREAS) PER PLAN REFERENCE #2. 

8, UNDERGROU~ID GAS AND WATER UTILITIES ARE SHOWN PER PLANS RECEIVED FROM UTILITY 
COMPANIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 

9. THE EX! STING BUilDINGS ON THE PROPERTY WERE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1000. 

REFE!Ult:£CESo 

1. THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUt-ITY, MARYLAND PROPERTY MAP No, 3'3. 

2. MAP E.NTITLED"FIRM, FL.OOD INSURANCE RATE MAP. PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND. 
PANEL 15 Of/120", COMMUNilY·PANEL NUMBER24S208 0015 D, MAP EFFECTIVf: DATE DECEMBER 15, 
Hl69, 

3. PLAN I:.NTITLED "BERVIIYN ELECTRIC DISTRICT No. 21, WATER AND SEWER EXTENSION", PREPARED 
BY ALPHATEC, PCANDDATE;D re.2B-1!180, 

4. MAP ENTitlED "WG-31525', PREPARED 13Y WASHINGTON GM AND DATED 07-02-2010. 

5. PLAN ENTITLED "R!:liNEDWATER", PREPARED BY THE WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY 
COMMISSION /1ND DATED 03-15-95 WITH A REVISED DATE OF 12-1S.OS. 

M.N.C.P.P.C. APPROVALS II 
i PROJECT NAME. KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC. ~ 

PROJECT NUMBER· DSP 12-034 

r----·FOR CONDITIONS OF 1'\PPROVA\.. SEE SiTE PLAN COVER SHEEi CR 
APPROVAL SHEET THE REVISIONS LISTED BELOW APPLY TO THIS SHEET 

APPROVAL OR I APPROVAL REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION 
REVISION# DATE DATE 

r--·-~·r---- r----------
............ ---· .............. 11-----------·-··- ----···--11-----.. -··-

11--·--·-jf--·----i----------1----

30 15 7.5 0 

~ 
1"=30' 

1' 

' 

···-

DETAILED 
SITE PLAN 

----FOR----
KEANE 

ENTERPRISES 
INC. 

L0C\TIONOFS['n: 
NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 

& BERWYN HOUSE RD 
COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

16701 MELFORD BLVD., SUITE 310 
BOWIE, MARYLAND 20715 

Phone: (301) 809-4500 
Fax· (301}809-4501 

www.BohittrEngineering.com 

H:M.DUKE 

SHEET TITLE: 

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS/ 
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SHEET NUMBER: 
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N 

R~21.00'--· 

, D-10'JJ'09" ~ 
f~ L~J.87' R~21,00' 

CHJJ~!I-88'01'1J"W D=18'09'JO" 
CJJD~J.86' L~28,65' I 

CHB=N58'08~JS"E I 

CHD=26.48'' 

---··-·······c-- . .' 

I 
LOTS/8-21 

GRJ!.'A TJJT( Wr1SHJNGTONRHA.!JJ'Y 
CORPORilT!ON'SADTJ!TJONTO fJHRWl'N 

LlBliR .71007 FOLIO 501 

L4NDSN/F 
GTYJJD LEASING INC 

-!,!0!(l!f//tl1 

I; Plll?Cli'L "B" 
'JJET?WYN HOUSE 

P.B 10.7 PG.JS 

·i!!t~o:r. -- .. ~ ;:~4>~- !; 

~~~~~,, 
•0/,1Jt·~IIIVB•51.62'·, I'"'• •, ~-, 

?),y' INVC,6"!.66 ., \\; • ....,,_ 

··:~~O'l.w.t;_r ',,'·,····r, , ~ 
(fJ~RIU,.6.f.5!i'' ,, '....._ 

UHLITI_C::~~I!F:~~ATIQI'i:_ . ~~--
' HEREBY CERTIFY 'THAT THE EXIS11NG OR PROPOSED UNDERGROUND UTiliTY INFORMATION SHOWN It'- ~--. . 
HEREON HAS BEEN CORRECTLY DUPUCATE.O FROM UT!UTY COMPANY RECORDS FURTHER fHAT I " "'·-.. 
THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN CARERJLL Y COORDINATED WITH EACH INVOLVED UTILITY COMPANY AND 
All AVPlLMLE UTILITY INFORWAmN RELATIVE TO THIS PLAN HAS BEEN SOLICITED FROM T>':J 

-~-

' 
' 

I 
' ' 

I t------
' ' r-----

-·~ ---r:oTS~-- -----
Gl?EATE'R WASHINGTON / 

·.'.!!lfc! UTY c_ 01? PORI! TJON\'J 
ADDITIONTOJJJJ1/WYN 

·, l'fJfJ~5)gTJ-_s FOLIO /80 ,-- J710CF!-7fJU-- -----~ 
' LIBbR 2949 i>o. 367 /' 

• DENOTES PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE 
DISTRICT STANDARDS. 

1 UMlT OF DISTURBANCE= 126.291 SF OR z:w-A<] 

M.N.C.PJP.C. APPROVALS 
KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC. 

·--~~·-----------· 

81' ANDARD DRAWING LEGEND 
·-···-·--·-·---······-----;;ciRENrrRE-PLAN'SET-···· --··----- ----
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~~ 
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~= 
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~ 
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BY 

TT 

NOT APPROVED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION 

?ROJECTNo.· 
DRAWN" BY: 

--·---------!If ~~EOBY· 
SCALE: 
CAO!.D.: 

M6112007 
TT 
Nl 

1{!126112 
1•.,so­

ssz 

----FOR----

KEANE 
ENTERPRISES 

INC 
LD(;ATIDN OF SITE 

NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 
& BERWYN HOUSE RD 

COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

16701 MELFORD BLVD,, SUITE 310 
BOV<JIE, MARYLAND 2.0715 

Phone: {301} 809-4500 
Fax: {301) 809-45-0i 

@:.'] www.BohlerEngJne»ring.com .. -- -----·------- . I;:=:::::=:::::::;:~~ 
JQ.M.DUKE 
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I 
I 
I 

I 

~AREA:0.16AC ·C:V lmp:0.12AC 

~AREA-0.11AC c:D Imp . 0.08 AC 

CiSAJAREA: 0.06 AC 
~ Imp :0.05 AC 

I 

/ 

®AREA:0.63AC 
[] Imp :0.21 AC 
['l 
, __ j ~-~· 

BUILDING #1(6 STORIES) 
HOTEL 83,908 S;R,.(1o6 ROOMS) 

RETAIL 11,313 S.F. 
fl'EmiJ 

caMPJAREA:0.74 AC C}J Imp :0.60 AC 

BUILDING #2 (\STORY') 
RETAIL (CVSIPHARMACY) 12,302-S.F. 

~J 

I/ 
lj' 

/. 
// 

I ' 

(h) 

I 

UTILITY CERTIFICATION: 
l r1ERE8Y CERTIFY THAT THE !';XI STING OR PROPOSED UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN 
HEREON HAS BEEN CORRECTLY DUPLICATED FROM UTILilY COMPANY RECORDS. FURTHER, THAT 
THIS PROJECT \.fA$ BEEN CAREFULLY COORDINATED WiTH EACH tr-...VOLVEDUTIUTY COMPANY AND 
ALL AVAILABLE 'Jl1l.ITY !NFORMA TION RElATlVE TO THIS PLAN HAS BEEN SOLICiTED FROM THEM. M.N.C.P.P.C. APPROV __ A_L_S __ -il 

PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISES, lNC. 

PROJECT NUMBER: DSP '12-034 
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REV DATE. COMMENT BY 

' 12114/12 MNCPPC INITIAl. 
TT SUBMITTAL COMMENTS 

' 02101113 PER ORC COMMENTS TT 
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SUE PLAN 
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( 

KEANE 
ENTERPRISES 

INC. 
1-0C.-\TION OF SITE 

NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 
& BERWYN HOUSE RD 

COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

16701: MELFORD BLVD., SUITE 310 
BOWIE, MARYLAND 20715 
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~PAVEOSURfACEICONC. PA~ 

PLAN 
STD. CURB (PER SITE PLAN) 

r~~~~-~-·-··--·-... J1'RADIU~~-.. -. ".::_:::] 

I I 'CURB I I I :3' TAPER BREAK 3' TAPER 

ELEVATION 

CURB BREAK DETAIL 
NOTTOSCf.lE 

CURB TAPER DETAIL 
NOTTOSCALE 

PAVEMENT SURFACE 
(SEE PAVEMENT DETAIL) 

CONC'RETE-TO-ASPHALT DETAIL 
NOTlOSCAlE 

NOTES: 

PAV!;MENT DIMENSIONISl ON PLAN VIEW 
REFER TO FACE OF CURB 

SPILL CURB &GUTTER 
--····~,-------------------·-··----

1, CONCRETE FOR CURBING SHAI.LHAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESS WE STRENGTH OF 3,000 P.S.I.@ 28 DAYS. 
2. CONSTRUCTION STAKING FOR CURe INSTALLATION SHALL BE REFERENCED(CUT OR fllL) TO THE TOP OF CURB, 
3, AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, Tl-IE G\iiTER THICKNESS MAY 8E INCREASED AT THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO MAKE BOTTOM OF GUTIER CONTIGUOUS WlTH BOTTOM OF ASPHA!. T PAVEMENT. 
4. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL 6!:. Pt.ACED@ 10'4' O.C. TOOLED 114~ {±1HS/ WIDE, l~ DEEP. EXPANSION JOtNTS SHALl BE PLACED@ 40'...0"1NTE.RYALS, MA.:O::IMUM. AND AlL ?,C,'S, 

-REFLECTIVE ALUMINUM 
LEGEND AND BORDER· GREEN 
WHITE SYMBOL ON BLUE BACKGROUND 
BACKGROUND. WHITE 
TYPICAL AT ALL ADA SPACES 

CONCRETE CUI<.B & GUTTER DETAIL 

COMPACTED SUBGRADE. {PER 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORn 

NOTE: 

4" THICK, COMPACTED 
STONE BASE {TYPE 2a) 

1. EXPANSION JOINTS 1/2."WfDE F'REMOLOEDBIT.MATE.RIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED 
AT 30' INTERVALS, CRACK CONTROL JOINTS TO BE SPACED AT INTERVALS EQUAl 
TO SIDEWALK WIDTH. 

CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL 
NQTTOSGt\LE 

_"CONCRETE _• COMPACTED STONE BASE 

NOTE: 
tSEC1J0iTSHOI(VN IS BAS EO ON AN ANTICIPATED CBR OF_ PER GEOTECHNICAL 

REPORT PREPARED BY---· ENTITLED--· DATED __ {PROJECT 
#__l, FINAL DESIGN TO BE PROVIDED ONCE FINAL CBR'$ ARE AVAilABLE ON 
COMPACTED SUB-BASE. 

. HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE SECTION 
NOT TO SCAlf 

~ 

_j 1. PARKING Ot-.'E SIDE ONLY 
2. 3,000 p.s1 CONCRETE 

l 

/v~; 
i:J. #4 REBAR ANCHORS DRIVEN FWSH 

WITH lOP TO SECURE CURB PAVEMENT 

·24fSREBAR 

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP DETAIL 
NOT TO SCALE 

NOTTOSCM.E 

NOTE: 
,·:A'i)Aft.CCfssiSLE RAMP CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT 
ADA ACCESSIBLE GUIOEUNES. 

A''{f CONCRETE BLACK AFTER 
CURING AT ASPHALT LOCATIONS 

NOTE: 
ONE AT EACH MJA SPACE, VVHERE ADA SPACES FACE EACH OTHER \MTHOVT 
WA1KW1W, THERE SHALL BE ONE POST \MTH SIGNS MOUNTED BOTH SIDES 

ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAIL 
NOT TO SCALE 

··-" ASPHAll' SURFACE COURSE {__) 

_.ASPHALT BINDER COURSE L._) 

NOTE: 
1, SECTION SHOWN IS BASED ON AN ANTlCWATED CBR OF_ PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 

PREPAREDBY __ ,ENTITLED __ ,OATEO __ {PROJECT#__j. FINAL 
DESIGN TO Bt:: PROVIDED ONCE FINAL CBR'S ARE AVAilABLE ON COMPACTED SUB-BASE. 

l HERESY CERTifY THA7 THE EXISTING OR PROPOS EO UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN 
HEREON HAS SEEN CORRECTLY OIJPUCATEOFROM UT!UTY COMPANY RECORDS. FURTHER, TI-!AT 
THIS PROJECT PAS SEEN CAREFUtLY COORDINATED WITH EACH INVOLVED UTiliTY CC».APA!\'Y AND 
AlL AVAILABLE UTILITY INFORMATION RELATiVE TO THIS PLAN HAS BEEN SOUCl.TEO FROM THEM. 

NOTE: 
1. SEi::T!ON SHOVVN IS BASED ON AN ANTIC!PATEOCBR OF_ PER GEOTECHNICAL 

REPORT PREPAR!:D BY--· ENTITLED __ . DATED __ {PROJECT 
#___J. FINAL DESIGN TO BE PROVIDED ONCE FINAL CBR'S ARE AVAILABLE ON 
CUMPACTED SUs-eASE • 

' ~~~~~~~~,~~~~!~~~~~~~~~!,!.~~~Tl?~:; ~visioN>:/~~~ 
THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNlY BU!LDJNG CODE AND THAT l HAVE INSPECTED THIS SITE AND THAT 
DRAINAGE FLOWS FROM OTHER UPHILL PROPERTIES ONTO THIS SITE, AND FROM THIS S!TE ONTO 1 
OTHER OOV\INH!LL PROPERTIES HAVE SEENAOORESSEDIN SUBSTANTIAL ACCOROANCE I!J!TH i 
APPliCASLE CODES.' I 

p------~~-

DlETAWED 
SKTEPLAN 

----FOR----
KEANE 

ENTERPRISES 
KNC. 

l.{JCATlONOFSlTE 
NEC BALTIMORE AVE (RTE 1) 

& BERWYN HOUSE RD 
COLLEGE PARK, 20740 MD 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 

~ PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER r 
\ '<'Rl\41911t.f!!~Hh.!I!N // 

SITE 

DETAILS 

/ 
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PONTIAC STREET 

CYSROOF6t:LCW 

~ 
0' 4' 6' 16' 32' 

I 

I 

I 
LIGHTING LEGEND: 

ll • AH NYHAVN AREA tiGHT 
TRIANGULAR MOUNT 

, t_l L2 • I'R!SMA ARCHITECTURAL 

' 

KYRO 1 

l3 • HI-LITE MFG. CO., INC. 
SELF BAllASTED WAREHOUSE 
SHADE 

l4 .JENS MALLER-JENSEN 
ORBITER MAXI WALL 

l5 .SISTEMALUX 
SLOT WALL UP & DOWN 

,f. L6 .Utesphere'" LED 
TIVOLIUGHTING PRODUCT 

ATTACHMENT 4 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP 12-034 

COLLEGE PARK, MD 

LIGHTING PLAN 

11038.01 

AA 

REV. ISSUf• 

---~;-,.-,_·~--ce-m_"_" _______ ,-,,-,_-, 

OS~ SUBMISSWN 1:>.14.12 

OSP·MATE!UA! 1.2!U3 

DSP RE·SUBMJ$510N 2.19.13 

-1------------·--
- ----------

'"'"""'""A200 
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il 

h F'Oh!TI/\C SmE:Ei 

/i 

l L(iMfNAiRE SCHEDULE . 
; FlxtiJre :\3ymb61 
i NYPJ~~-120\f\1)1li~~ED·17~11·~6953~ l () 

qi1]o_E:scripu?r1~ ............ ........ ·-· 
17 i.f>JY~~~'lPost.11'!00\'JifiAt11t':().:l?J11.edil"n. 

ffum. \f\i~iilii'_o~l L~~rLu11,J c~~~. Liimeii~l .. LI.F 
100 9000 !... .1!?9.6. 0.720 

b~""'~""~"""" 

,, ., 

,,,~~Ulidaln1cJ .. ~.-

Targetti Poulsen 

Poini Point calculation 
Cakulnlion Grid ·1 O'J< HJ' M.H: n' 

LAYOUT 1 

Illuminance ( Fe) 
Average"' 1.54 
Maximum = 6.0 
Minimum = 0.1 
Avg/Mih Ratio= 15.40 
Max/Min Ratio = 60.00 

t.umlna.h,e,J clt1t(ll~Qbtti\iwd Jl;(((Wd!ns tom~ pmw(,turc;-!> un.dm<n-nl1¢l~~JH li11»rtt1Pryc.ond[th:;ll>, Hu!d r('soltt rnltydlff~r rw1'1~_ r.ol·l'liJtJtrn 
pux.HcUt>n~ dUe tomany!mt.Mtr'l;)!lllib!tt fac t()(S StJ(ll (.\S: u~ Vt)li_IJ.{It'IV-tHii'ttf61'1-S, l~'l-mp rurtormnm:<-:. ~lld Jt>b~!W (f)ntllliOI'JS.. 

~~~.lh''"-.1~{1\ i'IK,,Vw JM:fll.ll.:!<~!";;;hl~)', h:Ht ~mniN~·l!~. T\ ~H) I tckJ.>tlll••('· I"I~{),HN-1''' lttf \~!~4) !49·1'i.~D 

o.,,~lt'lper 
KM<IOU\1o!pt0",1<" 
H0'/5fiJ>t"IMI'Io!o,Su,.,~IO 
Athl>.,~ Vf, ~Dl~ I 
(!')~)}-22]-0001 

~)5/1-Tll-000~ 

Ar'hHU! 
M.Vl-AjM:..I,.,.,.Vodt~A"oclol<< 

191GWu""'""""•'<o~,~o!1l0 

~~~~.~~:~4~u 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP 12-034 

COLlEGE PAR!<, MD 

PHOTOMETRIC 

11038.01 

'"'""""A200.1 
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--------- ------··-·-----

. 
STATISTICS 

Description Avg Max Min 

CalcZone#i 4.0fc 8.5 fc 0.9fc 

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE 

Symbol Label Qty Oescrtption File 

I c 26 
KYR02/LED·B·56x1, 1·96· 

KYR02 ETRC 
LED.IES 

NOTES 

1. Prisma KYR02 LEO #072264 • 7(}.4w mounted on 20' potes at 23' AFG. 
2. Lightlevels measured at grade on 10' x 10' grid, 
3. Illuminance from sources other than those depleted In this analysis 

Is not accounted for. 

AvgiMin 

4.4:1 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP !2-034 

COLLEGE PARK, MD 

GARAGE 
PHOTOMETRIC 

11038.01 

------- -------
AA JH 

1.28.\3 

2.19.13 

'""' """A2 00.2 
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t ~l=o:l :I:o: 

r =~t-~-~~4:~~~~j 

C2 P-2 LEVEL C4 P-3 LEVEL 
A210 SCALE 1~"' 30'·0" A210 SCALE 1" = 30'·0" 

D2 PARKING SIZES D3 HANDICAPPED PARKING SIZES 
A210 SCALE l/8""' J'.Q" A210 SCALE 1/8""' 1'·0~ 

I 
I 

__ _j 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP 12-034 

COllEGE PARK, MD 

GARAGE PLANS 

11038.01 

O<lt<lo.V ----
AA !H 

-+---------

A210 
1H 



KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DS~l'Z-{)3•t 

WEST ELEVATIONS 

!1038.01 

M 

'""''"'A301 
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I 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

D5f'12'·03:<\ 

EAST ELEVATION 

111)38.01 

A302 
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I L _____________ _ 
~_,__..,_,...,....,.,_,... .. ,. ---~--"-

_"_' - --·· . --~ .. --- -~ 

I<EANE 
PROPERTY 

(}~f' 1?,,{1:3<1 

NORTH ELEVATION 

M IH 

A303 
1 1 8 



KEANE 
PROPERTY 

05,?l'Z·0'3·1. 

SOUTH ELEVATION 

11038;01 

A304 
1H 



r I, 
j' 

lr' 
I' 

BOnl\~f':i'~ ,., 
_ft~~~~~~···&; 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

{)S.f'l'MY34 

PASSAGEWAY 
ELEVATIONS 

11038.01 

120 



A 1 . GARAC3E EASTE_LEVATIQN 
'750f: SCALE \/16-' .. ~ i'•O' 

GAgAGE WE~T ELEVATION 
SCAl[', lll6""" 1'-\l" 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

OSP"l!f.JY34 

GARAGE 
ELEVATIONS 

11038.01 

A306 
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KEANE 
PROPERTY 

!}Sf" l2·t~:t4 

sm: SECTIONS 

11038.01 

"' 
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Northwest Corner (Route 1 & Pontiac Street ) 2 Southwest Corner (Route 1 & Berwyn House Road) 

---- ~-

3 Northeast Corner from Parking 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP 12-034 

COLLEGE PARK, MD 

PERSPECTIVE VIEWS 

\\038.01 

Author Checker 

A311 
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KEY PLAN 

SIGN REQUIREMENTS; 
APPROVED CENTRA!. US 1 CORRIDOR SECfOR PLAN & SMA 
(JUNE 2010, PP. 254-255): 

1· All SIGNS S<;::\1.\.IU: AllACHW TO Tlif FACAOE. SIGNS /MY nli ri.IIT AGAINST 
THf f/ICAOf Cit MOUNHD PWJfCTING OR HANGING FROM TKE I'AC:\00. SIGNS 
MAY AlSO 81: MOlJNTtiD ON THe ROOf Of lANDMARK OR COVOC OUILDINGS IN 
CERTAIN CASES. fREf STANCING SIGNS SKAlL NOT m; PCRMITlEO. 

?-SIGNS SHAU 6~ EXTERNAllY liT FWM me FRONT WITH A fUll SPECT!I.UM 
SOURCO, INlf»>AL AND BACK UGHllNG ARE I'ERMITIEO AS EJ:CEPTION ONLY 
fOR INDIVIDUAl lffiER~ OR NUMBERS, SUCH AS FOR 'CHANNH lffitR' 
SIGNAOt: iPANHIZW BACK UGHTING AND BOX liGHTING FlXlURfS ARE 
PROHIBITfO) S!GNAGEWITHJN A SHOPFWNT /MY SE NEON l!T. 

3- BUilDING HUM!!US AM R£QUIFI£0 {COMMERCIAl BUitO!NGS R€QUIRE 
SVllO!NG NUI<'.flERS IN SOTH THe fRONT AND THE RWj 

4- THE MJ\f,INJJM OROSS AREA Of SIGNS ON A GIVEN FACADE SHAll NOT 
J:X.CfEO Tfrl Pai.CENT Of lHj; fACADE ARE/I. OF THE COIM\HCIAL PORTtON OF 
THf 8UilOINO. ARC~nTECIUIVIt SIGNS OR SIGNAG~ PA!HHO ON A AUILOING 
fACAOf OR MOUNTtO ON THf I<OOFMAY EXCfEO THIS UMIT IN CEUAIN CASES, 
TO liE OEWIMINOECI-Al THE TIME OF SITE?LANll.EVlOW. 

5· S!GNS MOUNH:O ON THE FACACE SHALL MAINTAIN A MIN"IMUM ClEAR 
HEIGHr NKY:{f. SmEWAtKS 01' flOHT ffEf. 

6. SIGNS SKAlt NOT fXlEN.O Wfl'h!N 1WO fE~ OF THE CURB UNE. 

r. THE !.'AXIMIJMAREA OF I<N'f SINGLE SIGN MOiJN'!tD I'U?fNO!CULAR TO A 
0\VEN fACADE SHAll NOT EXCf£0 NINE SQUAR€ !'ffil'. WO:Cf~T AS N0'1'H>) 

B· A SINGL~ EX'IERNAt SIGN llANO MAY BC M'Pt!tOTO THt fACAOt ()f EkCH 
BUilD! NO, PROVIOI:O fl1At SUCH SIGNS SHAlt NO'f E~CffO i11RU HEr IN 
HEIGHt . 

• MAXI/NJIA SIGN A~A « 10% 01' FACI\Ot AREA OfTr!E COMMERCIAL POftTION . 

• NUMBER 0~ SIGNS PeR SUILOING & INDIVIDUAL SIGN AREA Will OEPENO ON 
IENANT QUANTI1Y. 

·THe rrmPOSED SIONS DEVIATE ~ROM THE REQUIREMENTS 1 & 7: 
-Til~ PROJECT IS PROPOSING FREE STANDING WAY fiNDING SIONS 
-tHE PROJECt IS PWPOSING SIGNS PERPENDICULAR TO THE 
fACA01;TKATEXC!:E09SQ\JAREFffT 

The, tol!owins are d.:llm:ltlons ano examr.nm of ~igns to be used Of> the 
project. 

KEANE 
PROPERTY 

DSP 12-034 

COLLEGE PARK, MD 

SIGNAGE 

11038.01 

A312 
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EXISTING woo0s TO REMAIN 

_j 

01~sc~MEE~l~~3o~~~.D~S~C~A~PE~PLA~N~------------------------------------·----------------------------

LANDSCAPE DRAWING LIST 
L LOO SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN 
L2.00 SITE PlANTING PLAN 
L3.00 STREHSCAPE PLANS 
L4.00 HARDSCAPE SECTIONS 
L4. !0 HARDSCAPE DETAILS 
LS.OO PLANTING DETAILS 

M.N.C.P.P.C. APPROVALS 
PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISE$, INC. 

PROJECT NUMSER: DSP 12-034 

FOR CONDITIONS Or- APPROVAL SES SITE PLAN COVER SHE!:::T OR 
APPROVAL SHEET THE REVISIONS L!STEO BELOW APPLY TO THIS SHEET 

CERTIFICATION 
DATE 

I 

ATTACHMENT 5 

z 
0 
B 
~ 
0::: 
I-­
V) 

z 
8 
0::: 
0 
LL 

0 z 
~I 
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Ctvll ENGINEER 

Bohlertnglneerino 
22630Dtwls0r 

Sletkng,VA:20164 
703.709.9500 

REVl~IONS 

OSPSvbmtSl;iO(l 11.2!.12 

DSPSt!hmk:slonRe". 02.15.13 

ol 

Site Landscape 
Plan 

1si 

ORIGINALIS~UE DATE 
\1.21.12 

301 

DfSIGNEOBY 
SL,TR 

ORA.WNBY 
SL,IM 

CHECKWBY 
Sl,U 

\jj 
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1'=30'..(1' 
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em 
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PONTIAC STREET 

0 
0 
eo 
00::• 

.. :.:.J 

EXISTING WOODS TO REMAIN 

LEGEND 

PROPOSED CANOPY TREE 

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREE 

SHRUB 

ORNNY\l'NIAl GRASSES AND 
HEROACEOUS PERENNIAlS 

SUlBS 

GROUND COVERS 

lAWN 

M.N.C.P.P .C. APPROVALS 
~ PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC. 

~ PROJECT NUMBER: DSP 12·034 

FOR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SEE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET OR 
APPROVAL SHEET TliE REVISIONS liSTED BELOW APPLY TO THIS SHEET 

REVIEYVER'S SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION 
REVISION II DATE DATE 
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0 

KOON'S FORD 
REDEVELOPMENT 

Co\les~Pork,Marykl~d 

AlexondrioVA27314 
703.548.5010 

OfVELOPER 
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•14095PipeflMPiolO 
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Al~bU111, VA20147 

!i71.223.0001 

ARCHllEG 
liMA 

7910Woodmon1Ave 
~ulle 12~0 

Belhe!do,MD20814 
301.654.245-4 

CMl ENGINEER 
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70S.709.9500 

Rf.VISIONS 

DSP Suhm\~1lon I 1.21.12 
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ol 

Site Planting 
Plan 

ORtG!N.A.l!SSUl'OATE 
!i.2tl1 

DESIGNED BY 
SL,TR 

WYJNBY 
Sl,MA 

CHECKED BY 
5l,iR 

SCAlf 
)' .. 20'·0' 
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FEEl' 
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RETAIL RETAIL r RETAIL 

STREETSCAPE PLAN - HARDSCAPE ()1 ---SC-A-l.E--:1-"=_1_0-,0-"-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~· 
0 
LL 

1-
0 

(Y) 

ll"i 
N 
0 

REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE z: 
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V) 
V) 
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V) 

CL. 
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KOON'S FORD 
REDEVELOPMENT 

Co!legerork,Moryland 

ARCHITfCT 
MA+A 

7910Wo<x:lm0rl1Avn 
~ulle 1250 

Balheldo,MD208)4 
301.65t..2454 

CMtENGINEER 
So\,lerfnglnMr!ng 

226:10Dmit0r 
~k!d1rg, \fA20164 

703.70?,9500 

Streetscape Plan 
- Route 1 

OR\G!NAtiSSUtDATf 
1121.12 

OESfGNEOSY 
Sl,TR 

DRAWN BY 
Sl,MA 

CHECKED BY 
Sl,lP, 

EB 
SCAlE , ... \(}',()" 

ol lOl 20! 
fEET 

l3.00 
12i 



---ROUTE 1------+-PlANTING STRIP-+----:----»>Ktl TMCK/SIDEWALK------,--t-<:O,ICRETE 

LPROPOSED 13'-0' R.O.W. OEOICATION_J 

03 STREETSCAPE SECTION -c SEE #1/l3.00 FOR SECTION lOCATION ON PlAN 

M.N.C.P.P.C. APPROVALS 
PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC, 

PROJECT NUMBER: DSP 12·034 

FOR CONOJTIONS OF APPROVAl. SEE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET OR 
APPROVAl SHEET THE REVISIONS LISTED BELOW APPLY TO THIS SHEET 

A:~~j~~~R AP6~~tL RI:VIEWER'S SIGNATURE CER~IFICATION 
DATE 
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V) 

z 
0 u 
C<:: 

0 
W-

1-
0 z 
('") 

1.!") 

C'-i 
0 

z 
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V) 

5! 
co 
:::> 
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KOON'S FORD 
REDEVELOPMENT 

CollagePor~,Morylond 

A!axondrloVA22314 
703.5413.5010 

DEVHOPER 
KeuneEnterrrhM,lnc. 
~409Sl'ipelincPl>:tw 

Su~e 2l0 
Nhhurr.,VA20147 

571.22-3.000\ 

ARCHf!ECT 
MA+A 

RtVIilONS 

DSPSvbmil~ion 11.2\.12 

DSPSorbmil!lonRav. 02.15.13 

Hardscape 
Sections 

ORIGINAl. \SSUC DAT[ 
1121.12 

DfSIGNfDSY 
Sl,TR 

DRAWN BY 
SL,MA 

CH£CKEDBY 
Sl,Tk 

SCAlf 
1/4'"'1'-0' 
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mr 
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CONCRETE PAVING 01-----------SCALE : I I 12"~ I '·0" 

CONTROL JOINT IN CONCRETE PAVING 
02~--~~~~~~~-~---­SCALE: I 

...------- Y;.'DSEAIANT 

/c::-----------llACKtRROD 

~"':-:---:':-:~~~~~~~~~:::;=q.::Oc:__ #4 EI'OXYCOA1ED REBAR 

NON-ASPHAlTIC EXPANSION 
JOINT FILlE:R. FULL DEPTH Of SlAB 

EXPANSION JOINT 03-----------
SCALE: 1 1/2'=1'-0" 

ISOLATION JOINT 04 --S-CA_l_E_:_l-1/-2-"=-1-'-0-"-----------------------

CORE DRILL INTO 
CONCRETE AND SET 

POST IN NON-SHRINK, 
NON-M.€:TAUIC GROUT 

ADJACENT CONCRETE 
PAVING 

INSTAll INTERMEDIATE POSTS -;_ 
(WHERE OVERAlL S-TAIR 
lENGTrl EXCEf:OS 6 OR 
MORE TREADS) 

I X' 0, SCH. 80TUBULAR 
STEEt HANDJWL 

1---f-.--1 )S' 0, SCH. 80 TUBULAR 
ST~ElPOST, TYP. 

ADJACENT CONCRETE 
PAVING 

#4 55 DOWEL, 24' O.C. 

!SOtATJON JOINT (TYf'.) 

COMPACTED AGGREGATE 
SASE 

1/4' RADIUS ON NOSING 

AOD!T!ONAL f0011NG . 
BA:lED ON SOIL 
CONDITION, TO BE 
DETERMINED BY STRUCTURAl 
ENGINEER 

'- .j++,;¥l:.JBtt':':fcf=tt~itT:'~~tlt-~· ~~~~~~~?~:~~: ~~~~cE 
BROOM FINISH ON TOP 

CONCRETE STAIR OS---------------------------
SCALE: 3/4"=.1'-0" 

MANUFACTURER: 
MODEL 
SIZE 
COLOR/FINISH 

ORE 
RADIUS TAPER 
20" X 20" X 44" 
TBD 

OR APPROVED EQUAL 

06 FREE-STANDING PLANTER PLANTERSATPASSAGEWAY -----------------
SCALE: NTS 

COMBINATIONS ---t~; 

OR APPROVED EQUAL 

CONCEPTUAL GREEN WALL 
SYSTEM NOTES: 
1. GREEN WALL TO BE S.S. 

CABLE SYSTEM BY JAKOB. 
2. ALT: GREEN PANEL 

MODULAR SYSTEM BY 
GSKY. 

3. GREEN WALL SYSTEM IS 
SUBJECT TO CHANGE, 
FINAL DESIGN TO BE 
DETERMINED. 

07 GREEN WALL SYSTEM GREENWAlLATPASSAGEWAY 
~--~~~~---~~~~-------------­

SCALE: NTS 

M.N.C.P.P .C. APPROVALS 
PROJECT NAME: KEANE ENTERPRISES, INC. 
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KOON'S FORD 
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301.654.2454 
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OohlerEngiMerl:lg 

22630 Dovi~Or 
Stcrhng,VA20164 
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REVI5!0NS 

11.2\.12 
02.15.\3 

5------
&! Hardscape 
t:; Details 
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0 z 

01 
0 

z 
0 
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ORIGINALISSUf DATE 
11.21.12 

DESIGNfOBY 
Sl,lR 

DRAWNilY 
Sl,MA 

CHfCKfDBY 
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SCAlf 
1'=10'-0' 
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Plantir!9_ Specifications: 

J, The Londscope Contractor is lo subm!t proof of quol!ficoiions for review by the Ownets 
Representative with the bid. The Landscape Contractor's quoHficoiions must include o reference-list of 
oi least 5 londscope installations using plant material of o similar size, quantity, and magnitude of 
work to The current project. Pmfect references are to be provided with the doll or amant of the proiect, 
date of compte!ion, and phone numbers of contacts ot each location. 

2. The landscape Contractor shall furnish, deliver, ond install plant material. Plant material shall be 
healthy, vigorous, free from plant diseases and inseds. 

3. Plan! material shall be nursery stock grown in Maryland, Delaware, New Jersey, Ohio, 
Pennsylvania, Virginia or West Virginia lor at Ieos! t.vo years prior to digging. 

4. The Landscape Contractor shall notify ihe Owner's Representolive 
to sel~cl and seal plant material at the nursery and to stake plant materiollocotlons at the site befote 

delivery of plants to site. 

5. Inspection of Planting Beds· the Landscape Conlractor shall insped planting areas before 
topsolling or planting ore begun to ensure that adequate drainage exists. !f areas to bfl landscaped 
show evidence of poor drainage, the landscape Contractor ~hall notify the Owner's Representative 
immediately for corrective action. Plant material that dies due to poor or inadequate drainage shall bo 
the responslbili!y o{ the Landscape Contractor. The Owner's Representative reserves the light to make 
changes or substHutions In plant type or quan1Hies for 11'le ptJrposes of Insuring proper plant grawlh. 
landscape Controclo( moy not make <my substltu!ions without opprovol from the Owners 
Representotive. 

6. Shrubs ond ground cover beds shol! be mukhcd too depth of 311 min. Mulch shall be shredded 
hardwood bork, oged max, 6 months. 

7. Trees, shrubs and ground cover $holl be planted os specllled ond Installed In accordance with 
A.A.N, Standards end the details ond comments noted on tho drawings. 

8. All planting shall be performed by personnel fomllior with plonling procedure and vnder the 
supervision of a quCJI!fled planting foreman. 

9. All landscape work shall bo coordinated with other trodes to prevent conf!lcts. 

l D. Proposed ond relocated plMt material shall be guaranteed for one {l) calendar year from dote of 
acceptance by Owner's Representotive. 

11. On~slte topsoil or Imported topsoil from some source os topsoil used on site shall be used for 
planting and finish grading. T opsoll must be Tree of plant ports, cloy lumps, stone&, or slmllor objects 
lorgerthon 1". 

~20'T'IP. 
STAKE SrAONG DElAil 

TYP. DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL 01--------------------SCALE, N.T.S. 

PlANl 
SPACING R.OW 

·o· w 
6'0.C. s•o.c. 
8'0.( 7'0.C. 

lO'O.C. 9'0.(. 

~Q~ 
l2'0.C. Jo~o.c. 

14"0.C. 12"0.C. 

15'0.C. 13'0.C. 

16'0.C. T4"0,C. 

18'0.C. l6"0.C. . 
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!!Q:1L_ 
30"0.C. 26'0,C. 

GROUND COVERS AND PERENNIALS TO BE 
INSTALLED WllH TRIANGUlAR SPACING 36'0.C 30'0.C 

GROUND COVER SPACING 
03--~----------------SCALE , N.T.S. 

12. Afl1opsoil sholf be tested by o recognized laboratory for pH and soluble sohs. A pH of 4,5 !o 
7.5 is required. Soluble soils shall not be higher than 500 parts per million. 

13. Backfill rna/erial around tree bolls shall be o mh:lure by volume of the following rrn:Jteriols in 
quontilles sped!ied: 4/5 existing clean lopsoil and 1/5 orgonk compost. Trees ore to be 
fertllized on the soU surface at o rote o! l lb. oi niuogen/1 OOOs;l. of soil surface oreo. 

l4, Water ol\ plants immediately after planting sufficient to thoroughly moisten oH of the 
backfilled earth. Plants shoU be kept in a moistened but not saturated condiHon for the duration 
o{ 1he guarantee period by !he Landscape Conlroctor. Where water Is not available on site, the 
Lonscope Contractor shal\ furnish sufficient quantities to complete !he work ot no cost to the 
Owner's Representative. 

15, All broken or damaged roots sholl be cut off smoothly and the tops of oil trees shaH be 
pruned fn a manner complying with standard horticultural prodice. At the lime pruning is 
completed, oil remaining wood shall be olive. Fine pruning for tree shape and appearance shall 
be done only under the clrredion of the Owner's Representative. At the end of the guorontee 
period ot least 80 percent of the wood remaining shall be alive. 

16. The landscape Contractor shall maintain plantings prior to the beginning of the guarantee 
period by watering, fertilizing, disease control, pruning, weeding, and replacement oi dead, 
stolen, or unacceptable materials, etc., so as to keep the completed work and/or Incomplete 
work in dean and neat condlllon at oil times. 

17. The landscape Coniroctor shall give written t10llce to the Owners Representative requesting 
on inspecHon to begin the one year g1.1orantee period ot Ieos! ton days prior to the onticipoted 
dote of compleHon, 

18, After review1 the Landscape Contractor will be notified of the dote !hot the work has been 
approved for beginning the guarantee period or, If there om any deflclendes, a list of work ltems 
to be corrected prior to the beginning o{ the gvarantee period. 

19, The Landscape. Contractor shol\ notify Owner's Representative at least 10 days prior to the 
end of the guarantee and such guarantee shall be extended until notification Is received. The 
Landscape Contractor shall guarantee that plants shall be in vigorous and thriving condition and 
request full inspection prior to final acceptance of work. At the end of the guarantee period, oll 
plants thai ore dead or show unsatisfactory growth shall be replaced within one monlh. 

20, Within the guarantee period, ihe Landscapa Contractor will nollfy the Owner's Represcntollvc 
of ony maintenance practices being followed or omitted which would be detrimental to the health 
of the plants. 

21. The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for the removal of o!! stokE~s and/or guys ofter 
the second growing season following planting. 
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ATTACHMENT 6 

Transportation Planning Section 

March 18, 2012 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design Review Section, Development Review Division 

FROM: Faramarz B. Mokhtari, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

VIA: Tom Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

SUBJECT: DSP-102034- Detailed Site Plan for Keanes (Koons) Ford 

The Transportation Planning Section has reviewed the detailed site plan referenced above. The subject 
property consists of several lots and one parcel which together encompass about 3.1 acres in the M-U-I 
and R-55 zones. The entire subject property is proposed to be rezoned to M-U-I and redeveloped with a 
156-room hotel and approximately 24,500 gross square feet of commercial retail uses. 

The subject property is located in the Developed Tier and on the east side of Baltimore Avenue (US 1 ). It 
is located in the northeast quadrant of the US1 and Berwyn House Road and US1 with Pontiac Street. The 
subject site is also within the Approved 2010 Central USJ Corridor Sector Plan and Sectional Map 
Amendment (USl Plan). 

The applicant proposes to raze the existing commercial building and its surface parking lot uses and 
construct a 156-room hotel and approximately 24,500 gross square feet of commercial retail uses and 
maximum of 293 parking spaces as structured parking. The maximum allowed parking by the plan is 117 
spaces. This is an increaser of 173 spaces over the maximum allowed number of parking spaces. The site 
with frontage on US 1, and the plan is not proposing any direct vehicular access to or from US 1. Access to 
the site will be limited to one access driveway from Berwyn House Road and one from Pontiac Street, 
both approximately J 00 feet east of its intersection with US 1. Both of these roadways are two-lane, 
undivided facilities owned maintained by the City of College Park. 

The findings and recommendations outlined below are based upon a review of relevant and submitted 
material and analysis, all conducted in accordance with the requirements of the approved US 1 Plan, and 
the "Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic Impact of Development Proposals." 

Detailed Site Plan Review and Findings 

With the proposed site plan, the applicant submitted On January 9. 2013, for review a comprehensive 
traffic analysis, dated October 24, 2012. In the submitted traffic impact study it is reported that the 
proposed development of 156-room hotel and approximately 24,500 gross square feet of commercial 
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retail uses will generate 129 and 246 vehicles trips during the AM and PM peak hours, respectively. The 
AM, and PM peak- hour trip totals include the recommended reduction for pass-by trips for the proposed 
commercial uses (60 percent). 

In addition to the site's generated traffic, the traffic impact study includes the calculated annual growth of 
one half of one percent per year for through traffic for US1 through the projected build out year, 2014, 
and the projected 2,981 AM and 3,821 PM peak- hour traffic for all of the approved but not yet built or 
occupied development applications within the study area. 

This study was referred to SHA and DPW &T, and the City of College Park for their review and 
comments. The SHA referral comments and the traffic consultant's point-by-point response to SHA 
referral comments are attached ... 

The calculated weighted average of the critical lane volume (CLV) and level of service (LOS) under 
existing, background, and total traffic for the AM and PM peak periods for the US 1 corridor between 
Campus Way/Paint Branch Parkway and Greenbelt Road are reported below: 

Study Period Existing Traffic Background Traffic Total Traffic 
CLV /LOS CLV /LOS CLV /LOS 

AM peak Period 953 I A 1149 I B 1168/CA 
PM peak Period ll34 /B 1408 /D 1478 IE 

The minimum acceptable average CL V /LOS for any of the three corridor segments per the approved and 
adopted adequacy standards of the USl Plan is 1600/E. 

The approved US 1 Plan contains a number of recommendations and policies for exploring the diversion 
of shorter vehicle trips to walking or biking trips. The walkability, complete streets, and urban design 
discussions of the US 1 Plan include and identify the need for provision of safe and adequate street 
crossings, and pedestrian and bike accommodations at intersections throughout the study area and 
especially in the downtown areas. 

It is important to note that the US 1 Plan recommends the establishment of a corridor-wide Transportation 
Demand Management (TDM) district and a self-sustaining Transportation Management Association 
(TMA) to manage it. As of this writing the US 1 TDM district has not been established. 

Transportation Staff Conclusions 

Based on the preceding findings, the Transportation Planning Section concludes that existing transportation 
facilities will be adequate, as required by the 2010 US 1 plan, to serve the proposed redevelopment of the 
site as shown on the submitted detailed site plan, if the approval is conditioned on the following: 

-Total development within the subject property shall be limited to devel'opment which generates 
no more than 129 AM peak hour and 129 and 246 PM peak-hour vehicle trips. 

-Prior to the Certification of approval, the plan shall be revised to correctly reflect and is 
dedicated to SHA the required Row for entire property frontage with US per the most recent SHA 
planning drawings for the US 1, and/or the approved by the Approved 2010 Central USJ Corridor 
Sector Plan Central US 1. 

-Prior to the issuance of any building permits within the subject property the following 
improvements shall (1) have full financial assurance, (2) have been permitted for construction by 
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the SHA for part (a), and the city of College Park for (b), and (3) have an agreed-upon timetable 
for construction with the SHA and the City: 

The provision of any traffic signal modifications, pedestrian/ bike push buttons and 
count-down displays at all approaches, and inclusion of highly visible and well delineated 
pedestrian cross walks and stop bars on all approaches at the intersections of US 1 with 
Berwyn House Road per the SHA and the City of College Park Standards. 

The provision of wide pedestrian cross walks on all approaches of Pontiac Street and 
US 1, if deemed necessary by the City of College Park. 
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Martin o·Malle~; r;rn:ernr;r . 
Allti:.\<Jn~· G. Br<J'I·n, L/, Gm:(·TW.!r Stateillgf!]\'V(rv 

Administration ~J 
I Darrell B. Mobley.Adiny Se.m·etartl 

Melinda B. Peters,Adminit~trator 

MARYL.IIND DEPARTM!i.NT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Mr. Faramarz Mo.khtari 
M-NCPPC 
14 741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 

Dear Mr. Mokhtari, 

March 4, 2013 

RE: Prince George's County 
US 1 - Mile Point 4.61 · 
Keane Property (Koons Ford) 
SHA Tracking No.13APPG003 
County No. DSP~12034 
Traffic Impact Study 

I. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Traffic Impact Study prepared by Wells & 
Associates, Inc., dated October 24, 2012, for the Koons Ford Property retail/hotel development­
in Prince George's County, Maryland. The major report findings and the Maryland State 
Highway Administration (SHA) comments and conclusions are as follows: 

• Th~·~proposed development consists of 25,000 square feet of retail space and .a 157-
room hotel Which will be accessed via two (2) full-movement intersections on County 
Roads, one {1) on Pontiac Street and one (1) on Berwyn House Road. 

• The study analyzed the following intersections· under existing, background and future 
conditions: 

o US 1 & Greenbelt Road 
o US 1 & 13erwyn Road 
o US 1 & Berwyn House Road 
o US 1. & Melbourne Place 
o US 1 & Lakeland Road 

• The report concludes that under total future conditions the intersection of US 1 & 
Greenbelt Road will operate at LOS "F" during the PM peak hour (CLV 1 ,769) and the 
intersection of US 1 & Berwyn House Road will operate at LOS "E" during the PM peak 
hou.r (CLV 1554). However, the report declares that, "Per the corridor average 
technique established in the US 1 Corridor Sector Plan, all of the signalized intersections 
within the study area will operate within the transportation facility adequacy standard (i.e. 
at Level of Service "E" or better) with the proposed development." 

My telephone number/toll-fl·ee number is -:----:--:-:-~=-=-=-=--::-:--:---:-: 
Mmyland Relay Set•vice for Impaired Hearing 01' Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewiqe Toll Free 

St1·eet .A.ddt•er,:s: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21.202 • Phone 410.54.5.0300 • WW\v.roads.maryllll'ld.gov 

I 
I 
I 

I 
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! 
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Mr. Faramarz Mokhtari 
Page 2 

Based on the information provided, the SHA offers the following comments: 

1. The Scoping Letter in Appendix A includes the intersection of US 1 & Paint Branch 
Parkway. This intersection should be included in the revised analyses. 

2. Since one of the access points to the new development is on Pontiac Street, it is 
recommended that the intersection of US 1 & Pontiac Street be included in the analysis. 

3. On Page 5 please. provide the posted speed limit for Melbourne Place. 

4. The methodology for concluding that all signalized intersections within the study area will 
operate within the transportation facility adequacy standard is understood based on the 
Sector Plan standard whicl:l calls for evaluating the corridor weighted average CLV. 
However, it is SHA's recommendation that mitigation be offered to improve ,individual 
intersections operating below a Level of Service "D". As such, mitigation should be 
offered for the intersection of US 1 & Greenbelt Road to bring the Total Future CLV 
down to 1,733 or better (the Background c.LV). · 

5. The methodology far concluding that all signalized intersections within the study area will · 
operate within the transportation facility adequacy standard is understood based an the 
Sector Plan standard which .calls for evaluating the corridor weighted average ,.CLV. 
However, it is SHA's recommendation that mitigation be offered to improve individual 
intersections operating at .a Level of Service worse than "D". As such, mitigation should 
be offered for the intersection of US 1 & Berwyn House Road to bring the Total Future 
CLV dawn to 1,425 or better (LOS "D" or better). 

6. The subject property is located within the study area of an active SHA Development and 
Evaluation project to reconstruct US 1 from College Avenue to Sunnyside Avenu'e which 
is currently listed in the 2013-2018 Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP). 
Design is funded and underway for the segment of the project along US 1 from Colfege 

Avenue to MD 193, which is where the subject. property is located. The proposed 
widening for the SHA project may have impacts to the right of way along the frontage of 
the subject property. For additional information on the US 1 Reconstruction Project, 
please contact Mr. John Jenkins, Project Manager, SHA at 410-545-8763 or via email at 
JJenkins@sha.state.md.us. 

7. The subject property is currently served by three access points; two on US 1 and one on 
Berwyn House Road. However, the proposed development includes two access points; 
one on Pontiac Street and the other on Berwyn House Road and would have no access 
. points on US 1. SHA concurs with the proposed access points. 

8. Any improvements within the SHA right of way must include bicycle and pedestrian 
accommodations consistent with SHA poli~ies, standards, and pra~ices. 

SHA will require the submission of six (6) hard copies and one (1) electronic revised 
traffic impact study and a point-by-point response. Please send this information to the SHA 
Access Management Division addressed to Mr. Steven D. Foster to the attention of Mr. Nick 
Driban and reference the SHA Tracking Number on the submission. Unless specifically 
indicated in the SHA response on this report, the comments contained herewith do not 
supersede previous comments made on this development application. Please keep in mind that 
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Mr. Faramarz Mokhtari 
Page3 

you can view the reviewer and project status via the SHA Access Management Division's web 
page at (http:/lwww.roads.maryland.gov/pages/amd.aspx). If you have any questions regarding 
the enclosed traffic report comments, please contact Mr. Nick Driban at 410-545-0398 or via 
email at CDriban@sha.state.md.us. 

SDF/cnd 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

cc: Mr. Michael Bailey, SHA Access Management Division 
Ms. Rola Daher, SHA Data Services Engineering Division 
Ms. Mary Deitz, SHA Regional lntermodal Planning Division 
Mr. Nick Driban, SHA Access Management Division 
Mr. Daniel Duke, Bohler Engineering . 

3701 Melford Boulevard I Suite 310 I Bowie, Maryland 20715 
Mr. Bob French, SHA Office of Traffic & Safety 
Mr. John Jenkins, SHA Office of Highway Development 
Mr. Joseph Katzenberger, SHA Access Management Division 
Mr. Jim Koons, Crown Real Properties, LLC 

2000 Chain Bridge Road /Vienna, Virginia 22182 
Mr. Vaughn Lewis, SHA Regionallntermodal Planning Division 
Mr. Subrat Mahapatra, SHA Data Services Engineering Division 
Ms. L'Kiesha Markley, SHA Regionallntermodal Planning Division 
Mr. Venu Nemani, SHA District 3 
Ms. Shaneka Owens, SHA DistriGt 3 
Mr. Johnson Owusu-Amoako, SHA Office of Traffic & Safety 
Mr. Saed Rahwanji, SHA Traffic Development & Support Division 
Ms. Nancy Randal!, Wells & Associates, Inc. 

110 Jennifer Road I Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Mr. Richard Read, Esq., Rifkin, Livingston, Levitan & Silver 

14601 Main Street I Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 
·Mr. Erica Rigby, SHA Access Management Division 
Mr: David Rodgers, SHA Regionallntermodal Planning Division 
Mr. Andy Shuckra, Keane Enterprises, Inc. · 

44095 Pipeline Plaza I Suite 210 I Ashburn, Virginia 20147 
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WELLS+ ASSOCIATES 

March 8, 20 I 3 

Mr. Steven Foster 
Engineering Access Permits Division 
707 N. Calvert Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

Subject: Comment Response for Keane Property (Koons Ford) 
Prince George's County, Maryland 
SHA Tracking No. 13APPG003 
Prince George's Tracking No: DSP-12034 

Dear Mr. Foster: 

In response to the SHA review memo dated March 4th 2013 regarding the Keane 
Property /Koons Ford Traffic Study dated October 24, 2012, we have prepared a point­
by-point response to each of the comments and they are presented below: 

Comment I) - The $coping Letter in Appendix A includes the intersection of US I & Paint 
Branch Parkway. This intersection should be included in the revised analysis. 

Response: The scope was modified by MNCPPC staff as contained in 
Appendix A As contained in the MNCPPC guidelines the US I corridor is 
divided into three sections and the analysis for the section in which this project 
is located does not include the intersection of US I /Paint Branch Parkway. 

Comment 2)- Since one of the access points to the new development is on Pontiac Street, it 
is recommended that the intersection of US I & Pontiac Street should be included in the revised 
analyses. 

Response: As noted in the seeping agreement this intersection was not required 
to be included in the analysis. The requirements of the US I corridor limit the 
analysis to signalized intersections, only. Additionally, the State improvement 
project will be including a median and this intersection will be limited to a right­
in/out intersection. Based on this planned median, our analysis treated this 
intersection as aright in/out only intersection when assigning the site traffic along 
the corridor. 

Comment 3)- On page 5, please provide the posted speed limit for Melbourne Place. 

Response: Melborne Place does not have a posted speed limit. A speed limit 
sign has not been installed on this cul-de-sac. 

-------------------------------------------------
170 Jennifer Road, Suite 260 • Annapolis, Maryland 21401 0 410 I 266-5723 • Fax: 410 /266-9189 
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Comment 4) -Mitigation should be offered for the intersection of US I & Greenbelt Road to 
bring the Total Future CLV down to 1,733 or better. (the Background CLV) 

Response: As stated previously, MNCPPC guidelines require the use of 
corridor averaging along US I , and require improvements only if the corridor 
average is above the 1600. Additionally, the MD SHA Access Permits Traffic 
Study guidelines state that "some counties have guidelines of their own and these 
are not intended to replace those guidelines but rather supplement them". By 
requiring a LOS D, the MNCPPC guidelines would be replaced. 

Comment 5) - Mitigation should be offered for the intersection of US I & Berwyn House 
Road to bring the Total Future CLV down to I ,425 or better (LOS "D" or better) ..... . 

Response: As stated previously MNCPPC guidelines require the use of 
corridor averaging along US I, and require improvements only if the corridor 
average is above the 1600. In addition even without corridor averaging, this 
intersection will operate below the acceptable MNCPPC CLV standard of I ,600 
for any intersection inside the beltway. Again by requiring a LOS D, the SHA 
would be replacing the MNCPPC guideline standard for US I as well as the 
standard for any intersection within the beltway. 

Comment 6)- The subject property is located within the study area of an active SHA 
Development and Evaluation project. .. 

Response: The Project proposes 13' of right-of-way dedication along the US I 
frontage. This dedication accommodates an ultimate ROW width of I 00' for the 
US I corridor and is consistent with the ultimate right-of-way width identified in 
the Sector Plan and previous dedications on recent projects in the immediate 
vicinity. Bohler Engineering contacted Mr. Jenkins (SHA) and obtained the 30% 
plans for the SHA Project, and in turn, provided Mr. Jenkins with their Detailed 
Site Plan. Per the 30% plans and Bohler Engineering's discussions with Mr. 
Jenkins, the right-of-way identified on the 30% plans is accommodated within the 
13' of dedication proposed and SHA has acknowledged that Applicant will 
proceed with the design as proposed in the Detailed Site Plan. 

Comment 7)- The subject property is currently served by three access points ..... 

Response: This project will be closing the existing access on US I. 
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Comment 8)- Any improvements within the SHA right of way must include bicycle and 
pedestrian accommodations consistent with SHA policies, standards, and practices. 

Response: As shown on the Bohler Engineering Detailed Site Plan and consistent 
with current SHA Design Standards, the improvements within the SHA right-of­
way include removal of the existing direct access driveways and the streetscape 
improvements required per the Sector Plan, with the curb line remaining in its 
current location. No modifications beyond-the existing curb line are proposed 
or required. 

Additionally, it is our understanding that Bohler Engineering will provide the following 
note on the DSP plans; 

"This project is within the limits of SHA Contract No. PG6245171, US I 
(Baltimore Avenue), College Avenue to MD 193. The current plans are at 30% 
status and were provided to Applicant in February 2013. The 30% plans 
propose a wider curb-to-curb width on Route I than the existing condition. 
However, Applicant's proposed US I ROW dedication of 13' as shown on DSP 
12-0234 accommodates the ROW dimensions for this property shown in the in 
the SHA 30% Plans. DSP 12-034 has been transmitted to the SHA Project 
Manager for incorporation into the future SHA design documents, and SHA has 
acknowledged Applicant will proceed with its design as shown in the DSP." 

If you have any questions, or require any additional information to help in your review 
please call me at 410-266-5723. 

Sincerely, 

77~~ 
Nancy Randall, AICP, PTP 
Principal 

CC: Mr. Nick Driban 
Dr. Faramarz Mokhtari 

Chris Hatcher 
Andy Shuckra 
John Wojdak 
Dan Duke 
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAl CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

Prince George's County Planning Department 
Countywide Planning Division, Transportation Planning Section 

(301) 952-3680 
www.mncppc.org 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

February 27, 2013 

Jill Kosack, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division 

Tom Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

Dan Janousek, Senior Planner, Transportation Planning Section 

DSP-12034 Keane Property 

Type of Master Plan Bikeway or Trail 

Municipal R.O.W. 
PG Co. R.O.W. 
SHAR.O.W. 
HOA 
Sidewalks 

X 

X 

X 

Public Use Trail Easement 
Nature Trails 
M-NCPPC- Parks 
Bicycle Parking 
Trail Access 

X --
X 

Review Comments 

The following review is limited to the provisions of sidewalks and bicycle for circulation and access. 

The subject property is located on Baltimore Avenue (US-1) between Pontiac Street and Berwyn House 
Road. The property is within the "Walkable Node" area as described in the Approved Central US 1 
Corridor Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment (area master plan). The subject property is within the 
Central Us-1 Corridor Development District Overlay Zone (DDOZ). The DDOZ is superimposed over the 
Central US 1 Corridor sector plan area to ensure that the development of land meets goals and objectives 
of the sector plan. The development district standards are specifically intended to address new 
development and redevelopment proposals in the development district. The standards establish a consistent 
design framework to ensure quality in future development. 

Analysis 

1. As stated in the plan, planning staff, city residents, and businesses have worked closely with SHA to 
develop a plan for the reconstruction ofUS 1 from College Avenue, north to the Capital Beltway. Initial 
project planning is complete, but funding is needed for design and construction. As redevelopment occurs 
along the corridor, the city plans to require developers to implement the proposed streetscape until the full 
project receives funding. Public Improvements 

2. The area master plan recommends that the Walkable Node (which the subject site is located within) 
contain generous sidewalks along US 1 and all side streets, with a width between 15 to 20 feet along US 1 
and 6 to 10 feet on the side streets (page 65). These widths provide space for outdoor dining and street 
trees along US 1 and a comfortable walking area on the side streets, while providing an adequate distance 
between the building frontages and the streets. 
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3. The area master plan states that sidewalk widths may vary where necessary to fulfill the vision of the 
sector plan where the pavement is dedicated exclusively to pedestrian activity, (page 263). The applicant's 
proposed sidewalks on US~ 1 range in dimensions of between approximately 15 to 20 feet in width. The 
sidewalks are adequate and the total area dedicated to landscaping and sidewalk pavement will not 
interfere with future redevelopment or re~construction of US-1 by the Maryland State Highway 
Administration (SHA). 

4. The area master plan recommends the developer/property owner is required to construct and maintain all 
the streetscape improvements of the proposed development (page 302). These improvements may include, 
but are not limited to, the installation of sidewalks, curbs and gutters, street trees, street furnishings, and 
the undergrounding of utilities where feasible or in accordance with any comprehensive undergrounding 
program that may be established to implement the recommendations of the sector plan. 

The proposal is for a mixed use building, and the applicant proposes the installation of sidewalks, curbs 
and gutters, street trees, street furnishings. Adequate sidewalk facilities are shown on the applicant's 
detailed site plan. The following table describes the sidewalks and bicycle facilities: 

Table I. Sidewalks and Bicycle Facilities 

SIDEWALKS BIKEWAYS 

Master Plan Proposed Master Plan Proposed 
Location Recommended Sidewalk Width Recommended Bicycle Treatment 

Sidewalk Bicycle Treatment 
Width 

Berwyn 6to10ft. 8 ft. Shared Use Road To Be Detennined by City 
House 

( 
of College Park in Future 

Road Project 

Baltimore 15 to 20ft. 15 to 20ft. Cycle Tracks or To Be Determined by 
Avenue Bike Lanes SHAin Future Project 
(US-1) 

Pontiac 6to10ft. 6ft. None To Be Determined by City 
Street of College Park in Future 

Project 

5. The subject site is located within the Walkable Node as described in the area master plan. Within the 
corridor infill and walkable node areas, a minimum of one bicycle parking space shall be provided within 
the public or private frontage for every three vehicular spaces. The applicant proposes an "alternative 
district standard" for parking at 293 automobile parking spaces. The 1 to 3 ratio requirement requires 98 
bicycle parking spaces based on the proposed amount. The applicant proposes 54 bicycle parking spaces, 
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which is deficient by 44 spaces. 

However, because the minimum required number of bicycle parking spaces would be 39 spaces based on 
the minimum automobile parking requirement of 117 spaces, staff believes that the proposed bicycle 
parking is adequate for the proposed use and will provide sufficient bicycle parking for the residents. 

BICYCLE PARKING 

Master Plan Required Automobile and Proposed Alternative District 
Recommended Bicycle Parldng Standard for Automobile and Bicycle 
Bicycle Parldng Parldng 

1 for every 3 117 Automobile Parking Spaces 293 Automobile Parking Spaces 
Automobile Parking 39 Bicycle Parking Spaces (33%) 54 Bicycle Parking Spaces (18%) 
Spaces 

Conclusion 

Based on the preceding analysis, the Transportation Planning Section concludes that adequate bicycle and 
pedestrian transportation facilities exist to serve the proposed use if the application were to be approved. 
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March 19,2013 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design 

VIA: Whitney Chellis, Subdivision Section 

FROM: Quynn Nguyen, Subdivision Section 

SUBJECT: Referral for Keanes Property, DSP-12034 

The site is located on Tax Map 33 in Grid D-1, known as Lots 6-26, 29-37, Parcel121 and 
including Osage Street. The site is currently split zoned and in the M-U-I and R-55, and is 3.13 acres. 
The subject property was recorded in Plat Book BDS 1-30 on July 6, 1906. Based the on the record plat 
Parcel 121 is an alley and not a parcel. The DSP should be to be revised to reflect Parcel12l as an alley. 
The site is currently improved with a 14,434-square-foot building and a 3,542-square-foot building. The 
applicant submitted a detailed site plan for the development of a mixed-use development with 156 room 
hotel, 24,530 square feet of retail and parking garage. 

The subject site and right-of-way were recorded in Plat Book BDS 1-30 on July 6, 1906. In 
accordance with the Prince George's County Code, 7-132, all platted rights-of-way dedicated to public 
use by plat after 1908, are automatically accepted without any action required on the part of the public 
entity within the County. Platted rights-of-way which were dedicated by plat prior to 1908 are subject to 
the common law rule regarding the method by which government entities may obtain public rights-of­
way. The common law rule provides that land may be dedicated to public use if there is both an offer and 
an acceptance. A government entity may accept the dedication of public right-of-way either by deed, by 
action through operating and maintaining the road with public funding, or by long continued use by the 
general public. In the absence of one of these acts of acceptance, the right-of-way dedication is not 
deemed to have been completed, and is therefore not available for public use until completion of the 
dedication. Based on the archive aerial photos of the site on PGAtlas, the alley (Parcel 121) and Osage 
Street does not appear to have been fully graded, maintained or operated as a public right-of-way. 
Therefore it appears that the right-of-way dedication of the alley and Osage Street was not been complete 
based on the common law rule. The alley and Osage Street are considered as part of the abutting lots and 
will not require a vacation (Section 24-112). Staff would recommend that the applicant to file a final plat 
for property in accordance with Section 24-108 of the Subdivision Regulations for which no preliminary 
plan is required to incorporate Osage Street into the lots and to clarify the new property line. 
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Osage Street is shown as a 55-foot-wide right-of-way on the DSP. Osage Street was recorded as 
a 40-foot-wide right-of-way in Plat Book BDS 1-30 on July 6, 1906. A 15-foot-wide right-of-way 
dedication for Osage Street from Parcel B was recorded in Plat Book NLP 103-15 on May 12, 1979. In 
accordance with the Prince George's County Code, 7-132, all platted rights-of-way dedicated to public 
use by plat reference as of the year 1908, are automatically accepted without any action required on the 
park of the public entity within the County. Since the 15-foot-wide right-of-way dedication for Osage 
Street was record in a plat after 1908, it is considered as a completed dedication to public use and 
therefore a vacation would be required. The DSP shows the subject property line up to the 40-foot-wide 
right-of-way of Osage Street. The DSP does not show the 15-foot-wide right-of-way of Osage Street 
along Parcel B as part of the subject site for proposed development. 

The DSP shows the site entrance driveway and a small portion of proposed building for the CVS 
to be located with the Berwyn House Road right-of-way. The portion of Berwyn House Road was 
previously dedicated by deed in Liber 3689 Folio 567. The City of College Park needs to provide 
comments regarding the location of the site entrance driveway and portion of the proposed building 
within Berwyn House Road deed dedicated right-of-way. Prior to approval of the DSP, the applicant 
should provide written documentation from The City of College Park regarding a determination of the 
status of the portion of Berwyn House Road right-of-way along the site. If the portion of the Berwyn 
House Road right-of-way along the site has not been abandoned or quit-claim by the City of College Park 
than the DSP should be revised to relocate the site entrance driveway and a small portion of the proposed 
building for CVS to be outside of Berwyn House Road right-of-way, which is owned in fee simple by the 
City of College Park. 

Section 24-111 of the Subdivision Regulations provides for exemptions from the requirement of 
filing a preliminary plan of subdivision for parcels with a record plat. Specifically, this property is subject 
to Section 24-111 (c)( 4) which provides: 

(c) A final plat of subdivision approved prior to October 27, 1970, shall be resubdivided 
prior to the issuance of a building permit unless: 

(4) The development of more than five thousand (5,000) square feet of gross 
floor area, which constitutes at least ten percent (10%) of the total area of 
the site, has been constructed pursuant to a building permit issued on or 
before December 31, 1991. 

The property has a record plat approved prior to October 27, 1970. Based on the DSP, the total land area 
for site is 136,500 square feet based and the existing development on the property is 17,976 square feet 
(13.16% of the total land area). Based on the archive aerial photos of the site on PGAtlas, the buildings 
have been in existing prior to 1991. It appears that property is exempt from the requirement of filing a 
preliminary plan of subdivision by Section 24-111(c)(4) based on the existing conditions, information 
contained in the application, and PGAtlas. A note regarding the date of construction of the existing 
buildings should be added to the DSP. 

This DSP has some inconsistences that need to be address. It appears that no easements are 
provided for utilities on the DSP, therefore an approved utilities plan should be provided to determine that 
adequate area exists for installation of utilities and if a PUB should be required. Prior to certification of 
the DSP, the following technical corrections should be made: 

a. General Note 6 should be revised to reflect the correct total acreage for the site to include 
the 40-foot-wide right-of-way of Osage Street as shown on the Site, Grading and Utility 
Plan 
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b. Show all lots line on the Site, Grading and Utility Plan. 

c. Label the masterplan right-of-way and the dedication along US 1 

Failure of the site plan and record plat to match will result in the building permits being placed on hold 
until the plans are corrected. There are no other subdivision issues at this time. 
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Countywide Planning Division 
Environmental Planning Section 

301-952-3650 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jill Kosack, Senior Planner, Urban Design Section 

VIA: Katina Shoulars, Supervisor, Environmental Planning Section 

FROM: Chuck Schneider, Planner, Environmental Planning Section 

SUBJECT: Keanes (Koons) Property; DSP-12034 and TCP2-002-13 

March 20,2013 

The Environmental Planning Section (BPS) has reviewed the above referenced Detail Site Plan and Type 
2 Tree Conservation Plan stamped as received on March 20, 2013. Verbal comments were provided in a 
Subdivision Development Review Committee meeting on February 1, 2013 and at a project meeting on 
March 13, 2013. The Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of DSP-12034 and TCP2-
002-13 subject to the required revisions found at the end of this memorandum. 

Background 

The Environmental Planning Section reviewed a Natural Resource Inventory plan (NRI-007-12-01) for 
the site. There are no records for any development review case on the subject area. The current 
application proposes retail, commercial and hotel uses on the partially developed property fronting on 
Baltimore Avenue (Maryland Route 1) within the M-U-I and R-55 zones. This application proposes to 
revise the zoning for the entire site from M-U-IIR-55 to M-U-I. 

Grandfathering 

The project is subject to the environmental regulations of Subtitle 27 that came into effect on September 
1, 2010 because there are no previously approved development plans. The project is subject to the 
Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance effective September 1, 2010, because there are 
no previous tree conservation plan approvals. 
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Site Description 

The subject 3.12 acre Keanes Property site is located on the east side of Baltimore Avenue between 
Pontiac Street and Berwyn House Road. A review of the available information indicates that a 1 00-year 
floodplain is present on the subject project. The predominant soils found to occur according to the USDA 
NRCS Web Soil Survey are Christina-Downer Complex, Christina-Downer-Urban land complex, and 
Urban land-Woodstown complex soils series. According to available information, Marlboro clay does 
not occur on or in the vicinity of this site. According to the Sensitive Species Project Review Area 
(SSSPRA) map received from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources Natural Heritage Program, 
there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur on or near this property. The site has 
frontage on Baltimore Avenue/Maryland Route 1, a master planned major collector road and frontage on 
Pontiac Street and Berwyn House Road. These roadways are not regulated for traffic-generated noise 
when residential uses are proposed. The road frontage along the entire project area is not designated a 
historic or scenic road. The property is in the Developing Tier as reflected in the adopted General Plan. 

Environmental Review 

As revisions are made to the plans submitted the revision boxes on each plan sheet shall be used to 
describe what revisions were made, when, and by whom. 

1. The subject site has an approved Natural Resource Inventory (NRI-007-12), dated March 20, 
2013 that was included with the application package. The site does not contain any streams or 
wetlands, but has 100-year floodplain associated with an off-site stream. The subject site contains 
2.23 acres of 100-year floodplain, 0.16 acres wooded floodplain 0.80 acres of net tract woodlands 
and two specimen trees on-site. 

Comment: No revisions are required for conformance to the NRI. 

2. This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife 
Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the gross tract is in excess of 40,000 square feet in size 
and it contains more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland. A Type 2 Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCP2-002-13, has been submitted. 

The site has a woodland conservation threshold of 0.34 acres and proposes to meet the 
requirement with 0.44 acres of on-site woodland preservation. The woodland conservation 
worksheet show 0.44 acres of woodlands preserved and the TCP plan view states 0.46 acres of 
woodlands to be preserved. 

Recommended Condition: Prior to signature approval of the detail site plan the TCP2 Plan 
should be revised as follows: 

a. Revise the woodland conservation worksheet to match the woodland acreage of 
preservation on the plan view of the TCP2. 

b. Have the revised plan signed and dated by the qualified professional preparing 
the plan. 

3. Section 25-122(b)(l)(G) requires that "Specimen trees, champion trees, and trees that are part of a 
historic site or are associated with a historic structure shall be preserved and the design shall 
either preserve the critical root zone of each tree in its entirety or preserve an appropriate 
percentage of the critical root zone in keeping with the tree's condition and the species' ability to 
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survive construction as provided in the Technical Manual." 

Effective October 1, 2009, the State Forest Conservation Act was amended to include a 
requirement for a variance if a specimen, champion, or historic tree is proposed to be removed. 
This state requirement was incorporated in the adopted County Code effective on September 1, 
2010. 

A Subtitle 25 Variance Application, a statement of justification in support of a variance, and a 
tree removal plan were stamped as received by EPS on February 18,2013. 

The specimen tree table on the TCP2 shows the removal of one specimen tree. The limits of 
disturbance on the plan also show that this tree is to be removed. 

Section 25-119(d) of the WCO contains six required findings [text in bold] to be made before a 
variance can be granted. The Letter of Justification submitted seeks to address the required 
findings for the one specimen tree to be removed. Staff agrees with the approach to the analysis 
too remove the one specimen tree because of the close proximity to the existing development, 
existing contours, and the need for a level site prevents this tree from being saved. 

(A) Special conditions peculiar to the property have caused the unwarranted hardship 

This topography on the site is such that the existing slope occupied by the Specimen Tree is 
extremely steep and must be removed in order to bring the site to grade that is suitable for 
development. Preservation of the specimen tree is not feasible given the amount of cut required. 
The applicant is preserving a second Specimen Tree (ST-1) located on the property as well as 
providing a woodlands conservation area as shown on the TCP. 

(B) Enforcement of these rules will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
others in similar areas 

Enforcement of this rule will prevent the applicant from utilizing the developable area of the 
proposed site. Other developed properties within and immediately adjacent to the site are not 
subject to the same topographic issues. 

(C) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would 
be denied to other applicants 

Other Developed properties within and immediately adjacent to the site are not subject to the 
same topographic issues, therefore would not convey a special privilege denied to the other 
applicants. 

(D) The request is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of 
actions by the applicant 

The topographic conditions are not a result of any action by the applicant. 

(E) The request does not arise from a condition relating to land or building nse, either 
permitted or nonconforming, on a neighboring property 
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The existing topographic conditions are not related to land or building use on a neighboring 
property. 

(F) Granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality 

Water quality will remain unaffected and will be subject to the requirements of the Maryland 
Department ofthe Environment (MDE) and Prince George's County Soil Conservation District. 

Recommended Finding: The required findings of Section 25-119( d) have been adequately 
addressed for the removal of one specimen tree (ST -1). 

3. The site contains significant environmental features that are required to be preserved and/or 
restored to the fullest extent possible under Section 27 -(285)(b )( 4) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
A significant portion of the site is located within the 1 00-year floodplain. This feature is included 
within the primary management area (PMA) on the subject property. The on-site PMA is 
associated with the Paint Branch stream system located west of U.S. Route 1 (Baltimore Avenue). 

The Subdivision Ordinance requires that: " ... all plans associated with the subject application 
shall demonstrate the preservation and/or restoration of regulated environmental features in a 
natural state to the fullest extent possible." (Sec. 24-130(b )(5) 

Impacts to the regulated environmental features should be limited to those that are necessary for 
the development of the property. Necessary impacts are those that are directly attributable to 
infrastructure required for the reasonable use and orderly and efficient development of the subject 
property or are those that are required by County Code for reasons of health, safety, or welfare. 
Necessary impacts include, but are not limited to, adequate sanitary sewerage Jines and water 
lines, road crossings for required street connections, and outfalls for stormwater management 
facilities. Road crossings of st1'eams and/or wetlands may be appropriate if placed at the location 
of an existing crossing or at the point of least impact to the regulated environmental features. 
Stormwater management outfalls may also be considered necessary impacts if the site has been 
designed to place the outfall at a point of least impact. The types of impacts that can be avoided 
include those for site grading, building placement, parking, stormwater management facilities 
(not including outfalls), and road crossings where reasonable alternatives exist. The cumulative 
impacts for the development of a property should be the fewest necessary and sufficient to 
reasonably develop the site in conformance with County Code. 

Impacts to regulated environmental features must first be avoided and then minimized. If impacts 
to the regulated environmental features are proposed, a statement of justification must be 
submitted in accordance with Section 24-130 of the Subdivision Regulations. A Letter of 
Justification dated February 18, 2013, stamped as received February 26,2013, has been 
submitted. The applicant also provided 5 exhibits showing the areas within the PMA that are 
proposed for impacts for the entire project area. Some of the exhibits show multiple impacts of 
different types. 

The project area is impacted by 100-year floodplain which comprises 71% of the site. There are 
existing buildings and parking areas within this floodplain which will be removed as part of the 
development. The detailed site plan proposes to impact the PMA in order to construct a new 
mixed use development project. This application is to propose 2.17 acres of permanent PMA 
impacts to the 1 00-year floodplain. 

149 



Keanes (Koons) Property; DSP-12034 and TCP2-002-13 
Page 5 

The applicant indicates that attempts were made to avoid all impacts to the regulated 
environmental features of the site, but no practicable alternative could be found to achieve 
complete avoidance because of the amount of floodplain and the topography of the site. 

According to the letter of justification, the applicant is proposing a total of approximately 2.18 
acres of impacts for a garage, hotel/retail building, sidewalks, SWM, and landscaping/hardscape. 
At least one of the impacts will result in the restoration of green space currently impacted by 
parking. The other impacts are considered permanent; however, the proposed storm water 
management facilities will result in pervious areas that will continue to have some natural 
infiltration functions. 

The following chart summarizes each impact as shown on Exhibit "B". Applicant commentary, 
acreage, and staff's recommendation is also included. 

Exhibit Impacts Quantity Staff 
Number of Impact Recommendation 
1 Parking Garage 0.47 acres Supported. 
2 Hotel and Retail Building 0.86 acres Supported 
3 Paved entrances and 0.31 acres Supported 

surface parking and 
sidewalk connections to 
the ROW 

4 SWM 0.02 acres Supported 
5 Landscaping/Hardscaping 0.52 acres Supported 

Because a significant portion of the site is encumbered by floodplain, staff agrees with the 
applicant that there is no practical alternative to avoid or minimize the floodplain impacts. To 
deny the applicants request would impose an undue hardship and render the site undevelopable. 

Authorization from DPW &T will be required for the proposed development in the floodplain and 
to ensure that the design is in conformance with the floodplain ordinance and State regulations. 
Submission of the approved Final Stormwater Plans is acceptable in lieu of written authorization. 

Based on the review of the impacts along with discussions with the applicant, the staff supports 
the requested impacts with conditions. 

Recommended Finding: The regulated environmental features on the subject property have been 
preserved and/or restored to the fullest extent possible based on the limits of disturbance shown 
on the tree conservation plan submitted for review. The impacts approved are for the 
construction of a parking garage, hotel/retail buildings, bioretention facilities, paved areas, and 
landscaping/hardscaping. 

Recommended Condition: Prior to certification of the detail site plan, and the issuance of any 
permits which impact floodplains, the applicant shall submit copies of all federal and state 
wetland permits if required, along with evidence that approval conditions have been complied 
with, and associated mitigation plans. 

4. A copy of the approved Stormwater Management Concept plan and letter (23848-2012) dated 
October 2, 2012, were submitted with the subject application. The concept plan appears to show 
all stormwater to be directed to two micro-bia-retention ponds that is ultimately conveyed to the 
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county storm drain system. There are two landscape planter boxes that will also infiltrate 
stormwater into the subsurface. According to the approval letter, water quantity and quality 
control on-site are not met and a fee is required. The DSP and TCP2 are consistent with the 
concept plan. 

Comment: No additional information with regard to stormwater management is required. 

5. According to the US Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resource Conservation Service 
(NRCS) Web Soil Survey (WSS), the predominant soils found to occur on-site include the 
Christina-Downer Complex, Christina-Downer-Urban land complex, and Urban land-Woodstown 
complex. According to available information, Marlboro clay is not found to occur on this property, 
but Christiana complex soil types are present. 

Comment: This information is provided for the applicant's benefit. The county may require a soils 
report in conformance with CB-94-2004 during the building permit process review. 

Summary of Recommended Revisions, Findings, and Conditions 

The Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of Detail Site Plan-12034 and TCP2-002-13 
subject to the following revisions, findings and conditions: 

Recommended Finding: 

1. The regulated environmental features on the subject property have been preserved and/or 
restored to the fullest extent possible based on the limits of disturbance shown on the tree 
conservation plan submitted for review. The impacts approved are for the construction of a 
parking garage, hotel/retail buildings, bioretention facilities, paved areas, and 
landscaping/hardscaping. 

Recommends Conditions: 

1. Prior to signature approval of the detail site plan the TCP2 Plan should be revised as follows: 
a. Revise the woodland conservation worksheet to match the woodland preservation 

acreage on the plan view of the TCP2. 
b. Have the revised plan signed and dated by the qualified professional preparing 

the plan. 

2. Prior to the issuance of any permits which impact 100-year floodplain, the applicant shall 
submit copies of all federal and state wetland permits if required, along with evidence that 
approval conditions have been complied with, and associated mitigation plans. 

If you have any questions concerning these comments, please contact me at 301-952-3650 or by e-mail at 
a! win. schneider@ ppd.mncppc.org. 

ACS:acs 
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January 24, 2013 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division 

FROM: Tempi Chaney, Permit Review Section, Development Review Division 

SUBJECT: Keanes (Koon's) Property, DSP-12034 

1. How many rooms will be in the hotel? The site plan shows 156, the justification 
statement keeps referencing 157 rooms. Please clarify. 

2. Is the parking schedule correct on the site plan? The parking schedule on the site plan 
shows one (1) parking space for every two (2) rooms. On page 242 of the Central US 1 
Corridor Sector Plan, Lodging located in Charter Areas 4, Sa and 5b "The number of 
bedrooms available on each lot for lodging is limited by the requirement of 1 assigned 
parking place for each bedroom". 

Ifthe parking is based on 1 space for every 1 bedroom then 156 parking spaces for the 
hotel would be required and 74 for the retail space for a total of230 spaces with a shared 
parking factor of 1.3 which would equal30 spaces for an overall total of200 parking 
spaces required for this site, not 117 as shown on the site plan. 

The site plans shows a total of 293 parking spaces so there is excess parking being 
provided for this site. Are they allowed the excess parking per the Central US 1 Corridor 
Sector Plan? 

3. If the required parking is 200 parking spaces, the number of bicycle parking spaces would 
need to be increased. Based on 200 parking spaces, 67 bicycle parking spaces would be 
required. 

4. Standard parking space sizes are 9.5' X 19', compact parking space sizes are 8' X 16.5', 
standard handicap parking space sizes are 8' X 19' with 5' access isle and van accessible 
handicap parking spaces are 8' X 19' with 8' access isle. Not all parking spaces shown on 
the site plan meet the required parking space sizes. 

5. According to the site plan, there will be retail located in the same building as the hotel. 
Provide a breakdown of the number of units and their square footages on the site plan. 

6. Provide the overall square footage of the hotel and, demonstrate that not more than 15% 
of the gross floor area will be devoted to retail. 
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7. A Tree Conservation Plan or exemption letter will be required, refer Environmental 
Planning for review. 

8. Does this site meet all landscaping requirements of the Central US 1 Corridor Sector 
Plan? 

9. Does this site meet all architectural elements of the Central US 1 Corridor Sector Plan? 

10. Signs were not reviewed as part of this referral. No sign information was provided at time 
of referral to be reviewed for the standards of the Central US I Corridor Sector Plan, 
however, signs should be reviewed and approved as part of this detailed site plan 
approval. 
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THE PRIJ\lCE GEORGE'S C,OUNTY GOVERNJVIEN:r 
§Fire/EMS Department 

Office of the Fire Marshal 

rr-: ·.r ,... 

TO: "= )r ~7 /{r~d<- Planner, Urban Design Sectif>.n 
. Development Review Division J! 

FROM: Ker_my Ofadei.nde; Project Coorditi~tor. ' . 
OffiCe of the Fire Marshal ' · 

The following Preliminary"Plan Referral ha"s been reyieWed by this office 
according to Departmental Procedures and Operationai.GuideHnes of the Prince Georgeis 
County Fire/ Emergency Medical Services Department. 

Please be advis.ed Subtitle 11~ '1,76, titled requited.Access for Fire Appqratus, 
which states: 

"(a) All premise~ which the Fire/EMS Department may be called upon to protect in 
case of fire or other· emergencies and which are not readily accessible to fire apparatus 
from public streets shaH be provided with suitable gates, access ro'ads, and ftire lanes so 
that allbuildings on the pr:emisesare accessible to fire apparatus,and in accort!imoe to 
Subtitle 4, the Comity Bullding Code. Section 4-222." 

Private roads shall be.: "(a) At least 22 feet in width:'' 

Sub titre IJ ~ 277, title Fire Lanes States: 

"(b)Whenevet the Fire Chief or his authorized representative shall find that any 
private entrance; exit sidewalk, vehicular driveway, interior private driveway, §idewalk, 
fire lane, or fire hydrant is obstruCted by snow, debris, construction materiaf, trash 
containers, vehicles, or other matter likely to interfere with the ingress or operation of the 
Fire Depar~ment or other emergency vehicles in case offite, he may order the obstruction · 
removed, To effectuate. this Subseqtlcni,. the Fire Chief o!: his authorized representative 
may order "no paddng11 fire Hmesigns erected arrd may designate the placement thereof. 
He may order tha.t/ct..rrbs. be painted a distinctive color." 

6820 Weh$tetStreet 
Landover Hills~ MaryJ~md ~0784 
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Rage Two 

Please note and direct the owner to comply with aforementioned Subtitle. I have 
highlighted on the submitted drawings all areas which may contribute to the loss of 
emergency vehicle access due to its configuration:. These locations shall be marked with 
painted yellow curbs and posted 'No Parking Fire Lane by order of the Prince George's 
County Fire/EMS Department' signs. The developer should contact the Fire /EMS 
Department's Office of Offke of the Fire Marshal to assist in designatingthe fire lanes. 

In addition, please be advised Subtitle 4-164. Fire Protection Systems; Section 
912, Yard Hydrants. (a) Section 912.1 is added to read as follows: "Location and 
Performance of Fire Hydrants." Every building of more than one thousand (1,000) 
square feet in area shall be provided with sufficient fire hydrants located such that no 
exterior portion of the building is located more than five hundred (500) feet from a fire 
hydrant. The distance shall be measured as a hose line would be laid along paved streets, 
through parking lot entrances, and around obstructions, in accordl:mce with the 
determination of' the authority having jurisdiction. A fire hydrant is required within two 
hundred (200) feet of any required fire department connection, as hose is laid. The fire 
department connection must be located on the front, address side of the building and be 
visible from a fire hydrant or as approved by the Fire Code Official. Each hydrant shaH 
provide a minim:um of one tho1.1sand (1,000) gpm at a residual pressure of twenty (20) 
psL 

Also areas may be highlighted on. the drawing in noted colors to show areas 
that do not accommodate the turning radius of a 43-foot wheel base vehicle ~r 
other comments. These areas need to be widened to allow emergency apparatus 
toturn. · ·· · 

Any courts or dead-end created should provide43;..foo.t tU:ming radius within 200 
feet of the end of the road.. · 

These requirements should be incorporated into the final plat and a condition of 
release of the use and occupancy permit. If I may be of further assistan¢e,. please contact 
me. at (301 )~ 5:83-1830 

Copy to.; Christine Osei, .Pqb1ic. Facilities Planner, Special Projects Section, 
Countywide Plarltl.ingDcpaitment, Maryland NatioRal Capital Park and . 
Planning Commission. 
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DATE: 

TO: 

,' 

l~ROM: 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

January 22, 2013 

Jill Ko.sack, Urban Designer 
Urban Design Section 
Development Review Division 

C6rporal Richard Kashe 
Prince George's County Police Depatiment 
Community Services Divisio11 . 

SUBJECT: · DSP-12034, Keans Pro,perty 

After visiting the site arid! reviewing tlv:~ plans there are no CP'rBb related issues at this thne. 

PGC Form #836 
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ttn~hcrn L. Baker) JH 
County·)£xe(utlvC 

TO: 

PRINCE GECJRGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENt 

DPW!T 
Department .of Public Works and Transportation 

Office of Eng.ineering 

MEMORANDUM 

March l f, 2013 

Jill ~~osack,. Urbarr1:>esjg:h. Section, Development Review Di'fj~ -

FROM: 
r1~1 /v 

D~4vrr ~Yaham, P.E., Asso~iate Director, Office of Engineering, DPW&T 
{ '(F 

RE: Kean (Koons) Property 
Detailed Site Plan No. 12034 

h\ response to the Detailed Site Plan Np. 12034 referral, tlie Department of Public Works and 
Transpottation {DPW&T) offers the following: . . . . . . 

The .property is located on the northeast comer of Baltimore Avenue (US l) and Berwyn 
House Road within the City of College Park. This site does not impact any County- · 
mairttained roadways. Coordination with the City of College Park is r~:quired. US 1 is a 
State-m:aintained roadway; therefofle, coordination with the Maryland State Highway 
Administra!ion is required. . · 

The right~of-way for Osage Street was dedicated prior to 1908 and was never accepted for 
tnainte~ance by the County. DPW &T has no current or future' plans for improving the Osage 
Street right-of-way; therefore, we have no objection to the land being included in the 
development. 

Floodplain waiver approval is required' for the proposed development. 

The proposed Detailed Site Plan is cot1sistetit with approved Stonnwatet Management 
Concept Plan No. 23&48-20 12, dated October 03, 20 12. 

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ms. Elizabeth 
McKinney, District Engineer for the area, at (301) 883-5710. · 

DA;MA:dar 
cc.; Elizabeth M. McKinney, District Engineer, EISD, OE, DPW&T 

Mariwan Abdullah, Engineer, EISD, OE, DPW&T 
LertchaiSeebsitt, Senior Engineer, EISD,OE, DPW&T 
John Tarr, Engineer, EISD, OE, DPWT 
'lkem Nw61isa, Engineer, EISD, OE, DPW&T 
Robin Jones, Engineering Technician, EISD, OE, DPW&T 
J3dhler Engineering, 1()701 Melford Boulevard,Suite301, Bowie, Maryland2Q715 
Keane Enterprises, 44095 Pipeline Plaia, Suite 2Hl, Ashburn~ Virginia 20147 

Inglewood Centre 3 
(30.1) 883-5710 

9400 PE;Jpp·ercorn Place, Suite42d 
FAX (.301) 925-8'51'0 

Uargo, Maryland 2077 4 
TDD (~301 )985',3894 
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January 11, 2013 

Referral Request - Response 

The Historic Preservation Section review ofDSP-12034 Keane (Koons) Property found the 
subject application for a mixed use development with 156 room hotel, 24,350 square foot retail space and 
a structured parking facility will have no effect on identified Historic Sites, Resources, or Districts. 

Cecelia Garcia Moore 
Principal Planning Technician 
Historic Preservation Section 
301-952-3756 
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THE MARYlAND-NATIONAl CAPITAl PARK AND PlANNING COMMISSION 

Prince George's County Planning Department 
Historic Preservation Section 

January 18, 2013 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Jill Kosack, Senior Planner 
Urban Design Section 
Development Review Division 

Jennifer Stabler, Archeology Planner Coordinator 
Historic Preservation Section 
Countywide Planning Division 

DSP-12034 Keanes (Koons) Property 

(301) 952-3680 
www.mncppc.org 

Phase I archeological survey is not recommended on the above-referenced 2.86-acre property 
located at 8315 Baltimore Avenue in College Park, Maryland. The subject property is currently developed 
with a vacant automobile sales building and lot. A search of current and historic photographs, topographic 
and historic maps, and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of 
archeological sites within the subject property is low. This proposal will not impact any historic sites, 
historic resources, documented properties, or known archeological sites. 

I:\HISTORIC\REFERRALS\13\Archeology\DSP-12034 Keanes Propertyjas 18 jan 2013.docx 
J:\Refen·als-DRD\DSP-12034 jas.docxPhase I 
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A001-DSP12034-Keane (Koons) Property.pdf V1 - Changemarks ( 3 Notes ) 

1 - - WSSC Plan Review Comments 

Created by: Mary Mapes 
On: 01/22/2013 10:45 AM 

WSSC Plan Review Comments 
DSP-12034 - Keane (Koons) Property 

2 - - WSSC Plan Review Fee Due 

Created by: Mary Mapes 
On: 01/22/2013 10:45 AM 

- WSSC Plan Review Fee Due 

The required WSSC plan review fee of $1,100 is outstanding. Invoice 2013-151 has been 
created and will be sent to the applicant. 

3 - - WSSC Standard Comments for all Plans 

Created by: Mary Mapes 
On: 01/22/2013 10:45 AM 

- WSSC Standard Comments for all Plans 

1. WSSC comments are made exclusively for this plan review based on existing system 
conditions at this time. We will reevaluate the design and system conditions at the time of 
application for water/sewer service. 

2. Coordination with other buried utilities: 

a. Refer to WSSC Pipeline Design Manual pages G-1 and G-2 for utility coordination 
requirements. 
b. No structures or utilities (manholes, vaults, pipelines, poles, conduits, etc.) are permitted in 
the WSSC right-of-way unless specifically approved by WSSC. 
c. Longitudinal occupancy of WSSC rights-of-way (by other utilities) is not permitted. 
d. Proposed utility crossings of WSSC pipelines or rights-of-way that do not adhere to WSSCs 
pipeline crossing and clearance standards will be rejected at design plan review. Refer to WSSC 
Pipeline Design Manual Part Three, Section 3. 
e. Failure to adhere to WSSC crossing and clearance standards may result in significant 
impacts to the development plan including, impacts to proposed street, building and utility 
layouts. 
f. The applicant must provide a separate Utility Plan to ensure that all existing and proposed site 
utilities have been properly coordinated with existing and proposed WSSC facilities and 
rights-of-way. 
g. Upon completion of the site construction, utilities that are found to be located within WSSCs 
rights-of-way (or in conflict with WSSC pipelines) must be removed and relocated at the 
applicants expense. 

3. Forest Conservation Easements are not permitted to overlap WSSC existing or proposed 
easements. Potential impacts to existing Forest Conservation Easements (due to proposed water 

Page 1 
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o1t24/20i3 09:12AM 

and/or sewer systems) must be reviewed and approved by County staff. 

4. Unless otherwise noted: ALL extensions of WSSCs system require a request for Hydraulic 
Planning Analysis and need to follow the System Extension Permit (SEP) process. Contact 
WSSCs Development Services Center at (301-206-8650) or visit our website at 
www.wsscwater.com/Development Services for requirements. For information regarding 
connections or Site Utility (on-site) reviews, you may visit or contact WSSCs Permit Services at 
(301) 206-4003. 

Page 2 
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8001-utility plan.pdfV1- Changemarks ( 3 Notes} 

1 - WSSC Plan Review Comments 

Created by: Andres Villarraga 
On: 01/22/2013 01:26 PM 

This site is currently being served by existing and active water and sewer connections 
(P-998047). Show and label all existing house connections to site and adjacent to work area. 
The applicant will be responsible for all costs associated with the abandonment and/or relocation 
of existing house connections. 

Align water and sewer service connections and mains to avoid environmental, storm water 
management facilities, other utilities, landscaping, tree boxes, ESDs, and structures or paving 
impacts for future maintenance. See WSSC Design Manual C-3.1 

Existing water and sewer mains shown on plan should be labeled with correct pipe size, material 
and WSSC contract number. 

Provide proper protection of water supply where water main is below or parallel to sewer main, 
building drain, sewer house connection or septic field and when pipe crosses other utilities. See 
WSSC Design Manual C-3.1 

Design the plan to align any water and sewer pipeline that conflicts with large storm drains, 
culverts, deep side ditches, etc. Maintain the required horizontal clearances from other utilities, 
retaining walls, sediment traps, street lights, paving, etc. See WSSC Design Manual C-3.1 

There is a 8-inch diameter water main located on Pontiac Street and Berwyn House Road. 
WSSC records indicate that the pipe materials are Cast Iron (Pontiac Street) and Ductile Iron 
(Berwyn House Road). It is the applicants responsibility to test pit the line and determine its 
exact horizontal and vertical location as well as to verify the type of pipe material prior to SEP 
Phase-2 System Integrity Review submittaL A WSSC inspector must be present at the time of 
the test pit. 

The minimum horizontal clearance from a building to the outside diameter of a WSSC pipeline is 
15-feet. The minimum spacing between adjacent buildings with both water and sewer lines 
between them must be 40-feet. In some cases where connections, fire hydrants, or deep 
water/sewer lines are involved, additional easement width is required. 

A Phase-1 Environmental Site Assesment report may be required for the proposed site. 

Tree planting, lighting, and landscaping improvements in an existing road right of way must not 
impact existing WSSC water and sewer facilities. Proposed light fixtures should not be located 
over existing WSSC facilities. 

Any grading, change in pipe loading (including but not limited to proposed fill or excavation), 
adjustment to'manhole rims, fire hydrant relocations, placement of access roads or temporary 
haul roads, temporary sediment control devices, paving construction or construction related 
activity of any kind over an existing WSSC water or sewer main or within an existing WSSC 
right-of-way requires advance approval by WSSC. Any proposed public street grade 
establishment plan (GEP) with an existing WSSC water or sewer main of any size located within 
the existing or proposed public street right-of-way requires WSSC approval directly on the 
original GEP prior to approval of the GEP by the County Department of Public Works and 
Transportation. Any work (design, inspection, repair, adjustment, relocation or abandonment of 
existing WSSC facilities) is done at the sole expense of the applicant/builder/developer. Contact 
WSSC Relocations Unit at (301) 206-8672 for review procedures and fee requirements. See 
WSSC Design Manual, C-5.1 and Part Three, Section 11. 

Follow WSSC Demolition/Abandonment procedures to obtain a County Raze Permit. 

Page 1 
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Note: Failure to obtain an SDC fixture credit permit inspection prior to the removal of existing 
fixtures will result in the issuance of Basic Credit Only. To obtain System Development Charge 
(SDC) credits for existing plumbing fixtures, an SOC Fixture Count Inspection MUST be 
completed by a WSSC Regulatory Inspector BEFORE REMOVAL OF FIXTURES OR 
DEMOLITION of the structure. The inspection requires a permit which can only be obtained 
through a WSSC Registered Master Plumber. SDC Fixture Credit Procedures are available at 
the WSSC Permit Services website. 

2 - WSSC Design Specific Comments 

Created by: Andres Villarraga 
On: 01/24/2013 09:10AM 

There are also a 16"W (cast iron) and 12"S to tie in along Route 1. These lines should also be 
test pit to see if they are as close to the site as indicated on the plan. 

Need 15' from building to on property waterline. 

If proposed waterline on Osage Street is on public right of way, this should be a public water 
extension. HPA would be required for this. 

Refer to Pumbling Code Section 1003.8.3 for parking garages. Garage may need to be 
sprinklered. 

A detail for the planter box is needed to see how deep it goes and if it affects the proposed on 
property sewer. 

Proposed lighting must be 5' clear of the waterline and sewer lines. 

3 - WSSC Plan Review Comments 

Created by: Andres Villarraga 
On: 01/22/2013 01:38PM 

Site Utility System reviews are required for projects with proposed water connections greater 
than 2-inch or sewer connections greater than 4-inch. Contact the WSSC Permit Services Unit 
on (301) 206-4003 for submittal requirements or view our website. 

A 8-inch water main is available to serve the proposed site. Contact the Permit Services Unit at 
301-206-4003 for details regarding applying for service connections or visit our website. 

A 8-inch and 6-inch gravity sewer mains are available to serve the proposed site. Contact the 
Permit Services Unit at 301- 206-4003 for details regarding applying for service connections or 
visit our website. 

The sewer main alignment should be revised to avoid deep and shallow sewer. 

Page2 
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Date: 

To: 

. I 
From: L. i . • Review 1pecialist, Environmental Engineering Program 

Re: 12034~ Keanes (Koons) Prope~ 
I 

The . · : Engineering Program oa
1 

he Prince George's County Health Department has 
completed ' healtq impact. assessment revie . o. f the detai.led. site plan submission for the Keanes 
(Koons) . ~has the following com· ~~mts/recommendations: 

. I 
.I ; j 

1. . Statement of Justification makes! reference to a lighting plan, but no lighting plan 
receiv~d for review. There is an increasing body of scientific research suggesting that 

art~ftcialli~ht pollution :can have lastlng adverse impacts on human health. The plan 
shq)lld ind~cate that all proposed extdf'ior light fixtures will be shielded and positioned ~o 
as '1!9· mini1f1ize light trespass caused *y spill light. 

1
1 

i I 

2. HI.·~r.on.·c aepal photogra.phy indicates~e existence of an aut. omobile b ... ased. sal.es) serv.ice 
and repair facility on the property fror:l at least 1965 through approximately 2010. Due to 
thi~· history and the potential for petroleum contamination of both soils and groundwater 
fr~~uentlyassoc~ated with automobilpbased operations,it is recommen~ed that an. . 
en~~ronmept~al ~1te assessment be completed, and/or such a report submttted for rev1ewat 
le~t 35 da~spriorte the Planning B~ardHearing. 

I ; I 

3. T~~ propek is located in an. ar~a of ~he count~ considere~ a '.'food deser:", :Where . 
af~f1 ... rdable.,~nd. hea~.thy f1.ood 1s dtffic~lt to obt. am .. Re~ords mdtcate that ':v.~t?m a liz mtle 
rad.us oftb.1slocat10n there are 17 catcy-outlconvemence store food facthttes, but only 2 
m ,• :kets/grpcery stores. Researchhasl found that people who live near an abundance of 
fasi·food r¢staurants and convenienc~ stores compared to grocery stores and fresh 
pro .. ~. uce v~.ndors, have ~ s~gnificant1~

1
. higher prevalence of o?esity a~? diabetes. As such, 

th~~~eveloper should constder a retat tenant that would provtde addttlonal healthy food 
cho~ces to the area. 

I· , . 

4. Du~ing the, demolitio.n/const~ction ~~es of this pro~ect, no. dust .should be allowed to 
crofs over ~toperty hnes and 1n1pact ~dJacent properties. Indtcate mtent to conform to 
co~· tructid.n activit~ dus~ control re~~. irem_ents as spec.ified in the 2011 Maryland 
S dards ~nd SpectficatiOns for S01l! ErosiOn and Sedtment Control. 

. i 
. I 

EJrironment~ Engineering Program 
1 

La~,go Government Center 
asll<:o).ut;Suite 318,Largo,MD 20774 I 

, 30h88p681,Fax 301·883:7266, 11'Y/S1:'i Dial p 1 
.......... , ........ , ~.prlncegc.· orgescouncymd.gov/hcalth i 

(»uutyDICdiUH' . !I 1 

li ; : 
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MEMORANDUM 
To: Mayor and Council 

From: Suellen M. Ferguson, Esq. 

CC: Joe Nagro, City Manager 

Date: March 28, 2013 

Re: Request For Transfer Of City Property In Osage Right OfWay and Letter To 
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 

ISSUE: 

As part of the project submitted by Keane Enterprises, they have requested that the City 
transfer a small portion of City property located in the Osage right of way to the owner of 
the property, Crown Royal, LLC. They have also requested a letter to Maryland-National 
Capital Park and Planning Commission ("M-NCPPC") indicating that the City has no 
plans for the use of the Osage right of way adjacent to the property. Both items are 
necessary to approval of the detailed site plan for the project. 

SUMMARY: 

Keane Enterprises is proposing a rezoning and detailed site plan for what is referred to as 
the Koons Ford property that is before Council for review. Keane will not be purchasing 
the property, which will continue to be owned by Crown Royal, LLC. In order to 
construct the project, Kean has requested that the City transfer by quit claim deed a small 
triangular piece of property measuring .014 acres located in the Osage right ofway. A 
diagram of that property is attached. They have also requested that the City indicate that 
it has no intention of using the Osage right of way in the future. If this letter is provided, 
M-NCPPC will "vacate" the right of way to the applicant/owner, although a formal 
vacation procedure will not be used due to the length of time the right of way has existed. 

If the Council determines that it will support this project, then the transfer is necessary to 
its eventual construction. Pursuant to Article 23A, 20 days notice of intent to transfer or 
sell City real property is required. If Council determines that it will transfer this property 
as requested, then a resolution should be introduced at the next Council voting session 
and adopted at least 20 days later. 

RECOMMENDATION 

If the Council determines that it will support the application by Keane Enterprises for a 
rezoning and detailed site plan, then it must also authorize the transfer of the City 
property in the Osage right of way and the letter to M-NCPPC indicating that the City has 
no plans for the right of way. 
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Memo 

To: Mayor and Council 

Through: Joseph Nagro ~ 
From: Stephen Groh, Chantal Cotton, and Jill Clements 

Date: March 28, 2013 

Re: Review of Maryland State Retirement Plan (SRP) and City of College Park's 
retirement plans 

·ISSUE 

The Mayor asked the City administration to investigate the possibility of joining the Maryland 
State Retirement Plan for City employees. Administration also believes that it is important to 
ensure that we provide the optimal retirement plan for our employees with the dollars we can 

spend. Due to the complexity of this issue, staff would like to present some basic information 
and request your input on whether or not we should continue. 

SUMMARY 

The City currently offers a 401(a) defined contribution plan to fund a retirement program for our 

employees. The City contributes 6.5% of annual salary for each employee after one year of 
service. Employees become fully vested in that plan after five years of service. In addition, 
employees are encouraged to contribute pre-tax dollars to a 457 deferred compensation plan. 
The City matches employee contributions to the 457 plan from $20 to $120 per pay, depending 
on years of service and the amount the employee contributes. 

Although the City is spending approximately 8% of payroll on our retirement savings plans, 
many of our employees are not saving enough to retire. Our current plans do not provide a 
guaranteed retirement income. An employee's retirement income (from the City) is dependent 
on their investment results and their ability to save. While the City has taken steps to limit the 

number of loans an employee can get from the 401 plan, many employees borrow from their 
accounts as soon as funds become available and pay themselves back through payroll deduction, 
thereby inhibiting their ability to save more for retirement. 
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The State of Maryland offers a defined benefit pension plan, known as the Maryland State 
Retirement Plan (SRP) which guarantees a retirement benefit after a minimum of ten years of 
service. Many counties and municipalities belong to the Plan and it is open to any municipality 

who chooses to join. We believe a defined benefit plan, either the SRP or another existing 
defined benefit plan, will better suit the needs of our employees and enable them to retire 
comfortably after a career with the City. After our discussion this evening, we would like your 
input as to whether or not we should continue to investigate a defined benefit plan for our 
employees. 
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Maryland State Retirement Plan {SRP) 

Preliminary Information for Council 

April 2, 2013 

City's current retirement plans and costs 

401(a) Defined Contribution plan = 6.5% payroll 

City contributes for each employee after one year 
of service. 

457 Deferred Compensation plan- City's matching 
contribution= approximately 1.3% payroll 

City matches a portion of each employee's 
contribution. 

3/27/2013 
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City's match to 457 Plan 

:i~rs:of,J$~tuice ,' , 'i'lftriptO,iee~ntriG~P~¥ , !'' ' < ' 
,;,!CJit9,C:ontllib.~Aa~ . ' " "!il 

' ' ' ~ ' " ' """' "' _.</ " 

Up to 1 year $20or more $20 

1 year to 5 years $20-$99 $20 
$100+ $25 

5to 10years $20-$99 
.. 

$20 
$100-$199 $30 
$200+ $60 

$ for$ match to max of 
10 to 15 years $20-$99 $30 

$100-$199 $50 
$200+ $95 

, $for $ match to max of 
15+years '$20~$99 ,. $40 

$100- $199 ·. $60 
$200+ $120 

What is the SRP? 

• A Defined Benefit Pension plan is based on length 
of service and Average Final Compensation (AFC) 

AFC = highest 5 consecutive years of wages 

• A plan that guarantees a retirement benefit 
based on the State's formula after an employee 
reaches retirement age with a minimum of 10 
years of service 

Formula= 1.5% *years of service* AFC 

' ' 

3/27/2013 
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What would SRP cost the City? 
(%of total payroll} 

• FY 2014 Normal SRP Cost 6.47% 

• Benefit Surcharge 2.42% 

• Unfunded accrued liability varies/TBD 

What would the SRP cost employees? 

• Employee participants must contribute 7% of 
their earnable compensation each pay. 

• The deduction is on a pre-tax basis, approximating 
a 5% reduction per pay. 

3/27/2013 
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Prior service credit purchasing costs 

• 2005 actuarially determined costs: 

Amount 

• $5,160, 238 

• $2,778,402 

• $2,036,528 

Purchase Percentage 

100% 

50% 

33.3% 

• New actuarial valuation in progress 

Estimated costs: $3,600,000 for 50% service credit 

Financing Options and Sample Costs 

• Financing Options (to pay amount over time): 

-Through State at 7. 7% for up to 25 years 

For example: $3.6M = $336,000/yr 

-Through bank at "'3.5% for up to 15 years 

For example: $3.6M = $313,000/yr 

3/27/2013 
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Other participating governmental units 

• Over 200,000 members in 2012 including 
members from the following governmental units: 

- Prince George's County Government 

-Greenbelt 

-Cheverly 

- New Carrollton 

- Hyattsville 

- University Park (entered in 2009) 

- Berwyn Heights (entered in 2008) 

Benefits for College Park from a Defined 
Benefit Plan 

• Improve employees' ability to retire 

-Defined benefit plan does not rely on each 
employee's savings and investment results 

-Combined with social security, guaranteed 
retirement income will be increased. 

• Strengthen the City's position when recruiting 
new employees 

3/27/2013 
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Next steps 

• Does Council want staff to continue to investigate 
SRP or other defined benefit plans? 

Yes or No 

-If no, staff ceases research on this subject 

- If yes, staff: 

• Continues to research SRP and/or other defined benefit 
plans 

• Presents more information to City Council as more 
information.becomes available 

11 

3/27/2013 
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INFORMATIONAL REPORT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: 

THROUGH: 

Chantal R. Cotton, Assistant to the City ManageGC 

Joseph Nagro, City Manager 

DATE: March 28, 2013 

SUBJECT: State Legislation Update 

SUMMARY 

The bills below represent the City's legislative priorities and bills on which we have taken a position. 
The 'topic of interest' section contains information about speed camera legislation and the 
agricultural certainty bill which was tabled by City Council on March 26th. 

Bill Name and Sponsor 
HB 1372 and SB 934: Omnibus "Prior 
Authorizations" Request bill 
HB 111 /SB 45: Maryland Consolidated 
Capital Bond Loan of 2006 - Prince George's 
County- College Park City Hall 

PG 309-13 (HB 1070): Alcoholic Beverages­
City of College Park - Sales by License 
Holders 

Sponsors: Delegate Benjamin Barnes and 
Senator Jim Rosapepe 

PG 310-13: City of College Park- Alcoholic 
Beverages Licenses for Supermarkets 

Sponsors: Delegate Benjamin Barnes and 
Senator Jim Rosapepe 

School Impact Fees: There will not be a bill 
for this issue this session. 

PG 401-13 (HB 1111): Prince George's 
County- Authority to Impose Fees for Use of 
Disposable Bags 

Sponsor: Delegate Barbara Frush and Senator 
Paul Pinsky 

HB 337 (SB 514): Natural Gas- Hydraulic 
Fracturing- Prohibition 

Sponsor: Delegate Shane Robinson 
(Montgomery County) and Senator Karen 
Montgomery (Montgomery County) 

Description and Update 
3.28 Update: The House prior authorizations omnibus 
bill (HB 1372) passed through the House and is now in 
the Senate. The omnibus bills (HB 13 72 and SB 934) still 
include our city hall project (HB 111 and SB 45). 

3.28 Update: The House-approved version of the bill 
was heard by the Senate Education, Health, and 
Environmental Affairs (EHEA) Committee on March 
22"d and a Committee vote should occur on March 28t11

• 

No new update. Bill died. 

No new update. No bill. 

The City supported this bill this session. 

3.28 Update: This bill has still not made it out of Prince 
George's County House Delegation. However, there is a 
statewide bill, HB 1086 (SB 576) that seeks to make a 
statewide bag tax. HB 1086 and SB 576 have been heard 
but not voted on. 

The City supported this bill to ban fracking in Maryland. 

Bill withdrawn. No other updates. 

Page I of4 
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Bill Name and Sponsor 
HB 339: Vehicle Laws- Bicycles- Required 
Use of Protective Headgear 

Sponsor: Delegate Mcintosh (Baltimore City) 

HB 820 (SB 893): Municipal Property Taxes 
Annual Budget Ordinance and Special Rates 

Sponsor: Delegate Frick (Montgomery 
County) and Senator Manno (Montgomery 
County) 

HB 640: Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission- Sewage Leaks Notice 
Requirements MC/PG 1 I 5-13 

Sponsor: Delegate Hucker 

SB 641 (HB 1085): Statewide Container 
Recycling Initiative 

Sponsor: Senator Frosh and Delegate 
Mcintosh 

HB 217 (SB 373): Early Voting Actof2013 

Sponsors: Delegate Rosenberg and Senator 
Ferguson (Baltimore City) 

HB 224 (SB 279): Election Law- Improving 
Access to Voting 

SB 281 (HB 294): Firearms Safety Act of 
2013 

Sponsor: President Michael Miller (by 
Request of the Governor) 

SB 266 (HB 375): Regulated Firearms­
Database- Applications for Dealer's License­
Record Keeping and Rep01iing Requirements 

Sponsor: Senator Frosh (Montgomery County) 
and Delegate Mcintosh (Baltimore City) 

SB 540: Public Safety- Regulated Firearms­
Reporting Lost or Stolen 

Sponsor: Senator Raskin (Montgomery 
County) 

Description and Update 
3.28 Update: The bill has not yet moved out of 
subcommittee. 

and MML opposed this bill. 

3.28 Update: Bill heard in both the House and the 
Senate. No vote yet. 

The City supported this bill. 

3.28 Update: This bill passed through the House. The 
Senate EHEA Committee heard the bill on March 28111

• 

opposed this bill due to its negative impact on 
municipal curbside recycling programs. 

3.28 Update: The House Environmental Affairs 
Committee voted unfavorably on this bill on March 251

h. 

The Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs 
and Finance Committees heard this bill on March 51

h. 

The City supported this bill. 

No update. Bill unfavorable. 

The City supported this bill. 

3.28 Update: The Senate and House passed this bill with 
amendments. 

The City supported the bill. 

3.28 Update: SB 281 passed the Senate and is now in the 
House Judiciary Committee. HB 294 was heard on 3-1-13. 

The City supported this bill. 

Bill Heard. No update. 

The City suppmted this bill. 

Bill heard. No update. 

Page2of4 
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HB 1515 (SB 1054): Transportation 
Infrastructure Act of 2013 

Sponsor: President Michael Miller and 
Speaker Michael Busch (by Request ofthe 
Governor) 

SB 207: Vehicle Laws- Speed Monitoring 
and Work Zone Speed Control Systems 

Sponsor: Senator BroCihin (Baltimore County) 

HB 1433 (PG 420-13): Prince George's 
County School Facilities Surcharge 

Sponsor: Delegation Chair (on behalf of the 
County Council) 

The City supported this bill with concerns stated about its 
effects on HUR funding. 

3.28 Update: HB 1515 passed through the House and is 
now in the Senate. The bill was amended in the House 
Ways and Means Committee last week to restore local 
government Highway User Revenues (HURs) at funding 
levels currently specified in the FY 2014 budget. The bill 
could potentially provide additional funding for Route 1. 

In addition to HB 1515, both the House and the Senate 
included the $15.4 million in one-time municipal HURs 
and it was approved in both the House and Senate, 
therefore very unlikely to be removed during the budget 
conference committees. 

SB 207, as amended and passed by the Senate, requires that 
certain time-stamped images of a motor vehicle provide 
sufficient information to show the progression ofthe motor 
vehicle; requires quarterly calibration checks instead of 
annual checks which must be performed by separate 
contractors; certain persons; requires a flat rate contractor 
fee instead of a per-citation fee. 

The City opposed this bill. 

3.28 Update: The Senate passed SB 207 as described 
above. The bill is now in the House. The House has been 
working with MACo and MML on amendments for HB 
929 which counter negative aspects of SB 207. 

PG 420-13 reduces the school surcharge by 50 percent for 
multifamily housing units that meet one of the following 
criteria: a) existence within a Transit District Overlay Zone 
(TDOZ); or b) within 1!4 mile of a Metro station that is not 
within a TDOZ. The bill would also completely remove the 
school facility surcharge for studio and efficiency 
apartments located in any of the following: 

1 . County urban centers or corridors 
2. Transit District Overlay Zones 
3. Within 14 mile of a Metro station that is not within 

an approved TDOZ 

The City supported this bill. 

3.28 Update: Bill passed the House and is now in the 
Senate EHEA Committee with a hearing date of April2"d. 

Page3 of4 
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Topics of Interest: 

Topic 
HB 929: Motor Vehicles- Speed Monitoring 
Systems Local Jurisdictions 

Sponsor: Delegate Malone (Baltimore and 
Howard County) and Delegate McMillan 
(Anne Arundel County) 

SB 1029: Maryland Agricultural Certainty 
Program (Bill as amended before passage by 
the Senate: Attachment 1) 

Sponsor: Senator Middleton (Charles County) 

ATTACHMENTS 

More Information and Current Status 
Officially, the bill only alters who can review and approve 
a citation. Many amendments are being considered to add 
to the bill, including amendments offered by MACo and 
MML which counter many negative aspects of the Senate 
speed cameras bill (SB 207). 

3.28 Update: Copies of the most recent MACo and MML 
amendments will be distributed in your red folders on 
Tuesday. 

SB 1029 would allow farmers to voluntarily sign up for a 
1 0-year exemption program which would excuse them 
from new environmental regulations if they volunteer to do 
their own environmentally friendly practices, such as 
planting winter cover crops and tracking nutrients. This bill 
establishes a voluntary Maryland Agricultural Certainty 
Program to certify agricultural operations that meet State 
agricultural nitrogen, phosphorus, and sediment reduction 
goals. The bill exempts agricultural sources that are 
certified under the voluntary compliance regime from the 
Chesapeake Day Total Maximum Daily Loads and Local 
Maximum Daily Loads that other sources are required to 
comply with under current State law. 

Current State Status: The bill passed the Senate and will 
be heard by the House Environmental Matters Committee 
on April 2nd at 1 pm. 

Local Status: The City Council motion, 13-G-50, to take a 
position on this bill, was tabled on March 26t11

• 

Councilmember Wojahn organized a draft letter for 
Council's consideration in Special Session. Attachment 3 
shows the draft letter. Attachment 2 shows the Sierra Club 
SB 1 029 fact sheet. 

I. SB I 029: Maryland Agricultural Certainty Program Bill 
2. Sierra Club SB 1029 Fact Sheet 
3. Draft Letter for SB 1029 

Page 4 of4 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

SENATE BILL 1029 
M4,M3 3lr3135 

By: Senat€lr Mifldlet€ln Senators Middleton, Dyson, and Jennings Jennings, 
and Glassman 

Introduced and read first time: February 26, 2013 
Assigned to: Rules 
Re-referred to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs, March 7, 2013 

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments 
Senate action: Adopted with floor amendments 
Read second time: March 20, 2013 

CHAPTER __ 

1 AN ACT concerning 

2 Maryland Agricultural Certainty Program 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

FOR the purpose of establishing the Maryland Agricultural Certainty Program; 
stating the intent of the General Assembly; establishing the purpose of the 
Program; requiring the Department of Agriculture to develop the Program in 
coordination with the Department of the Environment; requiring that the 
Program be self-sustaining and revenue neutral; requiring the Department of 
Agriculture to administer the Program; authorizing the Department of 
Agriculture to establish by regulation reasonable fees to cover operation of the 
Program; requiring a person applying for certification to submit a certain 
application to the Department of Agriculture; establishing certain requirements 
for certification and recertification; authorizing the Department of Agriculture 
to certify an agricultural operation after certain requirements are met; 
requiring the Department of Agriculture to, on request, make certain records 
and information available to the Department of the Environment; requiring 
that a certified agricultural operation be in compliance with certain laws, 
regulations, rules, and permit conditions at the end of the certification period; 
exempting an agricultural operation certified under the Program from certain 
nitrogen, phosphorus, and sediment reduction requirements; prohibiting a local 
government entity from a€ioptiRg or enforcing certain laws, regulations, rules, 
ordinances, or standards for a certified agricultural operation for a certain 
period of time; stating that, if the Program is terminated, an agricultural 
operation certified at the time of termination shall remain certified for the 

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. 
[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law. 
Underlining indicates amendments to bill. 
~trike oot indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by 
amendment. 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
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2 SENATE BILL 1029 

duration of the certification period; requiring a person that manages a certified 
agricultural operation to submit annually certain documentation to the 
Department of Agriculture; requiring a person that manages a certified 
agricultural operation to report certain changes to the Department of 
Agriculture within a certain amount of time; requiring the Department of 
Agriculture to make certain information available to the Department of the 
Environment; requiring the De}f:lartment EJf fzgrieliltlire a certified verifier to 
conduct an on-site inspection of each certified agricultural operation with a 
certain frequency; requiring the Department of the Environment to, if 
applicable, assure compliance with certain requirements administered by the 
Department of the Environment with a certain frequency; requiring a certified 
verifier conducting an on-site inspection to provide the certified agricultural 
operation with certain information during the on-site inspection; requiring a · 
certified verifier who conducts an on-site inspection to submit a certain report 
and information to the Department of Agriculture, the Department of the 
Environment if applicable, and the certified agricultural operation; requiring 
the Department of Agriculture, in coordination with the Department of the 
Environment, to establish a program to certify a person to verify whether an 
agricultural operation meets certain requirements; requiring the Department of 
Agriculture to maintain and publish on the Department of Agriculture's Web 
site a list of all certified verifiers; requiring the certification program to provide 
verifiers with certain training and education; prohibiting a certified verifier 
from verifying an agricultural operation in which the certified verifier holds an 
interest or that the certified verifier initially determined met certain 
requirements; authorizing the Department of Agriculture to charge a 
reasonable fee to administer the verifier certification program; authorizing the 
Department of Agriculture to require continuing education or training for 
verifiers; authorizing the Department of Agriculture to designate an entity to 
train, certifY, and recertify verifiers; authorizing the Department of Agriculture 
to recognize the training program of an entity employing verifiers if the 
program meets certain requirements; requiring the Department of Agriculture 
to maintain certain information and make the information available for public 
review in a manner that protects the identity of a certain person; requiring a 
certified verifier to maintain certain information in a manner that protects the 
identity of a certain person; requiring the Department of the Environment and 
a certified verifier to maintain certain records and information in a manner that 
protects the identity of a certain person; prohibiting the DeFJartmm~t €3f 
Agrieliltmc·e fr§m €liselm5ing disclosure of certain records and information before 
an agricultural operation is certified; requiring the Department of Agriculture 
to submit a certain annual report to the Governor and relevant committees of 
the General Assembly; authorizing the Department of Agriculture to suspend or 
permanently revoke a certification under certain circumstances; requiring the 
Department of Agriculture, with approval from the Department of the 
Environment, to adopt certain regulations; requiring the Department of 
Agriculture, with a}f:l}f:lrwml fr§m the DeFJartment €3£ the Envir€3nment, to 
establish a certain committee to assist with the development of the regulations 
and to make certain recommendations related to the Program; requiring the 
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SENATE BILL 1029 3 

1 committee to meet with a certain frequency; defining certain terms; and 
2 generally relating to the Maryland Agricultural Certainty Program. 

3 BY adding to 
4 Article- Agriculture 
5 Section 8-1001 through 8-1013 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 10. 
6 Maryland Agricultural Certainty Program" 
7 Annotated Code of Maryland 
8 (2007 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement) 

9 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 
10 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

11 Article - Agriculture 

12 SUBTITLE 10. MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL CERTAINTY PROGRAM. 

13 8-1001. 

14 (A) IN THIS SUBTITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS 

15 INDICATED. 

16 (B) (1) "AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR 
17 SEDIMENT" MEANS SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT THAT 
18 ORIGINATE FROM AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION'S CROPS LAND OR ANIMALS. 

19 (2) "AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR 

20 SEDIMENT" DOES NOT INCLUDE SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR 
21 SEDIMENT THAT ORIGINATE FROM A RESIDENTIAL, MUNICIPAL, INDUSTRIAL, 

22 OR COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY. 

23 (C) "PROGRAM" MEANS THE MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL CERTAINTY 

24 PROGRAM. 

25 8-1002. 

26 IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO CREATE A VOLUNTARY 

27 PROGRAM TO RECOGNIZE THE El\TVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP AND 
28 CONTRIBUTION OF MARYLAND FARMERS WHO IMPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN BEST 

29 MANAGEMENT PRACTICES CONSISTENT WITH THE STATE'S GOALS TO REDUCE 
30 THE AMOUNT OF NUTRIENTS AND SEDIMENT ENTERING THE CHESAPEAKE BAY, 
31 ITS TRIBUTARIES, AND OTHER WATERS OF THE STATE. 

32 8-1003. 
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4 SENATE BILL 1029 

1 (A) THERE IS A VOLUNTARY MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL CERTAINTY 
2 PROGRAM. 

3 (B) THE PURPOSE OF THE PROGRAM IS TO CER'FIFY l.toN lJ'GRICUL'FURAL 

4 OPERA'FION 'FIIA'F MEETS ACCELERATE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 

5 AGRICULTURAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO MEET STATE 

6 AGRICULTURAL NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, AND SEDIMENT REDUCTION GOALS. 

7 (C) (I) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DEVELOP THE PROGRAM IN 
8 COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT. 

9 (2) THE PROGRAM SHALL BE SELF-SUSTAINING AND REVENUE 

10 NEUTRAL. 

11 (D) THE DEPARTMENT: 

12 (I) SHALL ADMINISTER THE PROGRAM; AND 

13 (2) MAY ESTABLISH BY REGULATION REASONABLE FEES 
14 SUFFICIENT TO COVER ANY COSTS INCURRED IN OPERATING THE PROGRAM. 

15 8-I004. 

16 (A) (I) A PERSON THAT MANAGES AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION 
17 MAY APPLY FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER THE PROGRAM. 

18 (2) TO APPLY FOR CERTIFICATION, A PERSON SHALL SUBMIT AN 

19 APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT ON THE FORM THE DEPARTMENT 

20 REQUIRES. 

21 (B) AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION MAY BE CERTIFIED AS MEETING 

22 THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROGRAM IF THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS 
23 DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT TO MEET: 

24 (I) A FULLY IMPLEMENTED SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER 
25 QUALITY PLAN THAT ADDRESSES ALL SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY 
26 ISSUES ON THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION; 

27 (2) A FULLY IMPLEMENTED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 

28 THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS 
29 ADOPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER SUBTITLE 8 OF THIS TITLE; 
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SENATE BILL 1029 5 

1 (3) THE l\HNIMUM AGRICULTURAL NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, AND 
2 SEDIMENT ALLOCATION L0l£Di3J LOAD REDUCTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE 
3 AGRICULTURAL OPERATION TO MEET: 

4 (I) THE FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOST RECENT 
5 CHESAPEAKE BAY TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD AS APPROVED BY THE U.S. 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; 

7 (II) THE APPLICABLE WATERSHED IMPLEMENTATION PLAN; 

8 (III) ~ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY 

9 LOAD REQUIREMENTS; AND 

10 (IV) ANY OTHER WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR 

11 AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT; AND 

12 (4) STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND PERMIT 
13 CONDITIONS RELATING TO AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, 
14 PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT REDUCTION APPLICABLE TO THE AGRICULTURAL 

15 OPERATION. 

16 (C) (1) THE DEPARTMENT MAY CERTIFY AN AGRICULTURAL 

17 OPERATION AFTER: 

18 
19 ENVIRONMENT; 

(I) 

(II) 

NOTIFICATION TO 

CONDUCTING AN 
CONDUCTED BY A CERTIFIED VERIFIER, 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

AN ON-SITE INSPECTION IS 

WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF THE 
20 
21 
22 DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT, AS APPROPRIATE; 

23 (III) APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

24 ENVIRONMENT IF THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS PERMITTED OR HAS AN 

25 APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO BE PERMITTED UNDER THE ENVIRONMENT 

26 ARTICLE; AND 

27 (IV) A CERTAINTY AGREEMENT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO 
28 BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT AND THE PERSON MANAGING THE AGRICULTURAL 
29 OPERATION THAT OUTLINES THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CERTAINTY 

30 APPLICABLE TO THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION, INCLUDING: 

31 1. MAINTENANCE OF BEST MANAGEMENT 
32 PRACTICES REQUIRED FOR CERTIFICATION; 
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6 SENATE BILL 1029 

2. REQUIREMENTS FOR VERIFICATION TO ASSURE 1 
2 CERTAINTY REQUIREMENTS ARE MAINTAINED; 

3 3. RECORDS THAT THE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 

4 THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION TO MAINTAIN; AND 

5 4. ANY OTHER ITEM THE DEPARTMENT 
6 DETERMINES TO BE NECESSARY FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROGRAM. 

7 (2) ON REQUEST, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO 
8 THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT RECORDS AND INFORMATION 
9 ACQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER SUBSECTIONS (A), (B), OR (C) OF THIS 

10 SECTION RELATED TO COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, PERMITS, OR 
11 OTHER REQUIREMENTS ENFORCED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

12 ENVIRONMENT. 

13 (D) A CERTIFICATION ISSUED UNDER THIS SECTION IS VALID FOR 10 

14 YEARS IF: 

15 (1) THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION REMAINS IN COMPLIANCE 
16 WITH THE REQUIREMENTS UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; AND 

17 (2) EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY REGULATION, THERE ARE NO 

18 MATERIAL CHANGES TO THE OPERATION, INCLUDING CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 

19 OF THE OPERATION. 

20 (E) AT THE END OF THE 10-YEAR CERTIFICATION PERIOD, AN 

21 AGRICULTURAL OPERATION CERTIFIED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL ENSURE 

22 THAT THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL 
23 APPLICABLE LAWS, REGULATIONS, RULES, AND PERMIT CONDITIONS THAT 

24 WENT INTO EFFECT AFTER THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION. 

25 8-1005. 

26 AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION CERTIFIED UNDER § 8-1004 OF THIS 

27 SUBTITLE MAY BE RECERTIFIED FOR 10 YEARS IF THE AGRICULTURAL 

28 OPERATION: 

29 (1) MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; 

30 (2) MEETS THE LAWS, REGULATIONS, RULES, AND PERMIT 

31 CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION AT THE TIME OF 

32 RECERTIFICATION; AND 
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1 (3) RECEIVES APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

2 ENVIRONMENT IF THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS PERMITTED OR HAS AN 
3 APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO BE PERMITTED UNDER THE ENVIRONMENT 
4 ARTICLE. 

5 8-1006. 

6 (A) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, AN 
7 AGRICULTURAL OPERATION THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFIED UNDER 
8 THIS SUBTITLE IS NOT SUBJECT TO: 

9 (1) STATE OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS ENACTED OR 

10 ADOPTED AFTER THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION THAT REQUIRE THE REDUCTION 
11 OF AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT TO 

12 MEET: 

13 (I) CHESAPEAKE BAY TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS, 
14 INCLUDING THE REQUIREMENTS IN A WATERSHED IMPLEMENTATION PLAN; 

15 (II) LOCAL TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS; OR 

16 (III) OTHER WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR 
17 MANAGING AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR 

18 SEDIMENT; OR 

19 (2) REQUIREMENTS STATE OR LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
20 ENACTED OR ADOPTED AFTER THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION RELATED TO 

21 MEETING A REALLOCATION OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT LOADS 

22 LOAD REDUCTIONS NECESSARY TO MEET: 

23 (I) CHESAPEAKE BAY TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS, 

24 INCLUDING THE REQUIREMENTS IN A WATERSHED IMPLEMENTATION PLAN; 

25 (II) LOCAL TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOADS; OR 

26 (III) OTHER WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR 

27 MANAGING NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT. 

28 (B) SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION MAY NOT PREVENT THE 

29 APPLICATION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY OTHER LAWS, REGULATIONS, OR 

30 PERMITS, INCLUDING: 

31 (1) ORDERS SEEKING A CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR A VIOLATION 

32 OF TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 4 OF THE ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE; 
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8 SENATE BILL 1029 

1 (2) TITLES 5 AND 16 OF THE ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE; 

2 (3) TITLE 9, SUBTITLES 2 AND 3 OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

3 ARTICLE; 

4 (4) TITLE 8, SUBTITLE 18 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES 

5 ARTICLE; 

6 (5) THE ADOPTION OF A GROWTH TIER MAP BY A LOCAL 

7 JURISDICTION UNDER TITLE 1, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE LAND USE ARTICLE; 

8 (6) ANY STATE OR LOCAL LAW OR REGULATION THAT REGULATES 

9 THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAND; 

10 (7) THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT; 

11 (8) ANY REGULATION GOVERNING THE MANAGEMENT OF 
12 AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT 

13 INITIATED BY THE DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE ENACTMENT OF THIS SUBTITLE; 

14 OR 

15 (9) ANY APPLICABLE LAWS OR REGULATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN 

16 ENACTED, BUT ARE SUBJECT TO A DELAYED IMPLEMENTATION PERIOD. 

17 (C) A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENTITY MAY NOT ENFORCE STATE OR 
18 LOCAL LAWS, REGULATIONS, RULES, ORDINANCES, OR STANDARDS ADOPTED 

19 AFTER THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION RELATING TO AGRICULTURAL SOURCES OF 

20 NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, OR SEDIMENT FOR AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION 
21 CERTIFIED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE UNTIL THE END OF THE CERTIFICATION 

22 PERIOD. 

23 ill} IF THE PROGRAM ESTABLISHED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE IS 

24 TERMINATED, AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION CERTIFIED UNDER THE 

25 PROGRAM SHALL: 

26 ill REMAIN CERTIFIED FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
27 CERTIFICATION PERIOD FOR THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION; AND 

28 ill BE SUBJECT TO STATE AND LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS 
29 APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF CERTIFICATION. 

30 8-1007. 
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SENATE BILL 1029 9 

1 (A) A PERSON THAT MANAGES AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION 

2 CERTIFIED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL: 

3 (1) SUBMIT ANNUALLY TO THE DEPARTMENT: 

4 (I) NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN RECORDS, INCLUDING: 

5 1. INFORMATION IDENTIFYING THE PERSON WHO 
6 MANAGES THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION; 

7 2. SOIL ANALYSIS DATA FOR THE LAND RECEIVING 

8 NUTRIENTS; 

9 3. . FERTILITY RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CROPS 

10 PRODUCED; A.:NI) 

11 A SUMMARY OF NUTRIENTS APPLIED BY SOURCE 
12 AND CROP TYPE; AND 

13 4.. ih MAPS IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION AND 

14 BOUNDARIES OF THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION; 

15 (II) SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY PLAN 

16 RECORDS; 

17 (III) A CERTIFICATION SIGNED BY THE PERSON MANAGING 
18 THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION THAT STATES THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
19 THE PROGRAM WILL BE MAINTAINED FOR THE UPCOMING YEAR; AND 

20 (IV) ANY ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION THE DEPARTMENT 

21 DETERMINES TO BE NECESSARY TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
22 REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND 

23 (2) REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT WITHIN 60 DAYS ANY CHANGE 

24 IN THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION THAT AFFECTS CERTIFICATION UNDER THIS 

25 SUBTITLE. 

26 (B) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE DEPARTMENT 
27 OF THE ENVIRONMENT RECORDS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER 

28 SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION RELATED TO COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, 
29 REGULATIONS, PERMITS, OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS ENFORCED BY THE 
30 DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT. 

31 8-1008. 
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10 SENATE BILL 1029 

1 (A) ill AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 3 YEARS WITHIN THE 10-YEAR 
2 CERTIFICATION PERIOD: 

3 ~ ill THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REQUIRE AN ON-SITE 
4 INSPECTION, AS DEFINED BY REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, 

5 OF EACH AGRICULTURAL OPERATION CERTIFIED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE TO 

6 ASSURE THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION CONTINUES TO MEET THE 
7 REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND 

8 ~ an THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT SHALL, IF 
9 APPLICABLE, ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, PERMITS, OR 

10 OTHER REQUIREMENTS ADMINISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

11 ENVIRONMENT. 

12 ill THE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS 
13 SUBSECTION SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A CERTIFIED VERIFIER DETERMINED BY 
14 THE DEPARTMENT. 

15 (B) THE CERTIFIED VERIFIER CONDUCTING THE ON-SITE INSPECTION 

16 SHALL PROVIDE A~ 

17 ill A REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT DETAILING THE 
18 AGRICULTURAL OPERATION'S COMPLIANCE WITH PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS_,_ 

19 INCLUDING: 

20 ill EFFORTS TO MANAGE SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER 

21 QUALITY; AND 

22 an NUTRIENT APPLICATION, INCLUDING LOCATION, RATE, 
23 SOURCE, AND TIMING, BY CROP; AND 

24 ill NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIED AGRICULTURAL OPERATION AT 

25 THE TIME OF THE ON-SITE INSPECTION OF ALL NEW STATE AND LOCAL LAWS 

26 AND REGULATIONS ENACTED OR ADOPTED SINCE THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION. 

27 (C) FOLLOWING THE THIRD ON-SITE INSPECTION IN THE 10 YEAR 
28 CERTIFICATION PERIOD, THE CERTIFIED VERIFIER WHO CONDUCTED THE MOST 
29 RECENT ON-SITE INSPECTION SHALL PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE 
30 DEPARTMENT, THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT AS APPLICABLE, AND 

31 THE CERTIFIED AGRICULTURAL OPERATION ON BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
32 APPLICABLE TO THE OPERATION AND NECESSARY FOR THE AGRICULTURAL 

33 OPERATION TO COMPLY WITH NEW LAWS, REGULATIONS, OR RULES !fiiA'l' V/ENT 
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1 INTO EFFECT ADOPTED OR ENACTED AFTER THE DATE OF CERTIFICATION AND 

2 NECESSARY FOR RECERTIFICATION. 

3 8-I009. 

4 (A) THE DEPARTMENT, IN COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF 

5 THE ENVIRONMENT, SHALL: 

6 (I) ESTABLISH A PROGRAM TO CERTIFY A PERSON TO VERIFY 

7 WHETHER AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION MEETS AND IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH 

8 THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE; 

9 (2) MAINTAIN A LIST OF ALL CERTIFIED VERIFIERS; AND 

10 (3) PUBLISH THE LIST OF ALL CERTIFIED VERIFIERS ON THE 

11 DEPARTMENT'S WEB SITE. 

12 (B) (I) THE CERTIFICATION PROGRAM SHALL PROVIDE VERIFIERS 

13 WITH THE TRAINING AND EDUCATION NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN 

14 AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROGRAM. 

15 (2) A CERTIFIED VERIFIER MAY NOT VERIFY AN AGRICULTURAL 

16 OPERATION: 

17 (I) IN WHICH THE CERTIFIED VERIFIER HOLDS AN 

18 INTEREST, AS DEFINED BY REGULATION; OR 

19 (II) THAT THE CERTIFIED VERIFIER INITIALLY 

20 DETERMINED HAD MET THE REQUIREMENTS UNDER§ 8-I004(B)(l) AND (2) OF 

21 THIS SUBTITLE. 

22 (C) IN ESTABLISHING THE CERTIFICATION PROGRAM, THE 

23 DEPARTMENT MAY: 

24 (I) CHARGE REASONABLE FEES, INCLUDING AN ANNUAL 

25 CERTIFICATION FEE, TO COVER THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 

26 CERTIFICATION PROGRAM; 

27 (2) REQUIRE CONTINUING EDUCATION OR TRAINING FOR 

28 VERIFIERS; 

29 (3) DESIGNATE AN ENTITY TO TRAIN, CERTIFY, AND RECERTIFY 

30 VERIFIERS; AND 
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1 (4) RECOGNIZE THE TRAINING PROGRAM OF AN ENTITY 

2 EMPLOYING VERIFIERS IF THE PROGRAM MEETS THE CERTIFICATION AND 

3 RECERTIFICATION TRAINING AND EDUCATION STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY 

4 THE DEPARTMENT. 

5 8-1010. 

6 (A) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN § 8-1007(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE, ALL 

7 RECORDS AND INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY AGRICULTURAL OPERATION 

8 CERTIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER§ 3 HHH OF THIS SUBTITLE SHALL BE 

9 MAINTAINED BY THE DEPARTMENT AND MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC REVIEW 

10 IN A MANNER THAT PRO'I'EG'I'S PROVIDES THE GREATEST PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 

11 OF RECORDS AND INFORMATION WHILE PROTECTING THE IDENTITY OF THE 

12 PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS OR INFORMATION RELATES. 

13 (B) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN § 8-1008(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE, A 

14 CERTIFIED VERIFIER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS AND INFORMATION 

15 CONCERNING A CERTIFIED AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IN A MANNER THAT 

16 PROTECTS THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS OR 

17 INFORMATION RELATES. 

18 (C) (1) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY LAW, THE 
19 DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT SHALL MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS AND 

20 INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT UNDER§§ 8-1004(C)(2) AND 

21 8-1007(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE IN A MANNER THAT PROTECTS THE IDENTITY OF 

22 THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS OR INFORMATION RELATES. 

23 (2) THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE MAINTENANCE AND 

24 DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS AND INFORMATION _OBTAINED FROM ANY OTHER 

25 SOURCE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT, EVEN IF THE RECORDS 

26 AND INFORMATION ARE DUPLICATIVE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE 

27 DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER THIS 

28 SUBTITLE. 

29 (D) THE DEPAR'I'MEN'I' MAY NO'I' DISCLOSE ANY EXCEPT AS PROVIDED 

30 IN § 8-1007(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE, RECORDS AND INFORMATION RELATING TO 

31 AN AGRICULTURAL OPERA'I'ION OPERATION THAT ARE GENERATED OR 

32 OBTAINED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING CERTIFICATION MAY NOT 

33 BE DISCLOSED BY ANY STATE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT, OR CERTIFIED VERIFIER 

34 BEFORE THE AGRICULTURAL OPERATION IS CERTIFIED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE. 

35 (E) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL SUBMIT AN ANNUAL REPORT TO THE 

36 GOVERNOR AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH§ 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT 
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1 ARTICLE, THE SENATE EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

2 COMMITTEE AND THE HOUSE ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS COMMITTEE ON: 

3 (1) PARTICIPATION IN THE PROGRAM; AND 

4 (2) RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE 

5 ESTABLISHED IN§ 8-1013 OF THIS SUBTITLE. 

6 8-1011. 

7 (A) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, ON 

8 NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, THE DEPARTMENT MAY SUSPEND OR 

9 PERMANENTLY REVOKE THE CERTIFICATION OF: 

10 (1) AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION .CERTIFIED UNDER THIS 

11 SUBTITLE; AND 

12 (2) A PERSON CERTIFIED 'f'O EVALUA'f'E r\ND CER'f'IFY AN 

13 AGRICUL'f'URAL OPERA'PION AS A VERIFIER UNDER THIS SUBTITLE. 

14 (B) A CERTIFICATION FOR AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION OR A 

15 VERIFIER ISSUED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE MAY BE SUSPENDED OR 

16 PERMANENTLY REVOKED ACCORDING TO PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED BY 

17 REGULATION IF THE CERTIFICATION HOLDER VIOLATES: 

18 (1) THIS SUBTITLE; OR 

19 (2) A REGULATION ADOPTED BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER THIS 

20 SUBTITLE, INCLUDING A REGULATION ESTABLISHING OTHER GOOD CAUSE FOR 

21 SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION. 

22 8-1012. 

23 THE DEPARTMENT, WITH APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 

24 ENVIRONMENT, SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE 

25 PROGRAM. 

26 8-1013. 

27 (A) (1) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ESTABLISH A STAKEHOLDER 

28 COMMITTEE. 

29 (2) THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE SHALL INCLUDE 

30 REPRESENTATIVES OF DIVERSE INTERESTS. 
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1 (B) THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE SHALL: 

2 (1) ASSIST IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF REGULATIONS ADOPTED TO 

3 IMPLEMENT THIS SUBTITLE; AND 

4 (2) MEET AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 4 YEARS TO EVALUATE THE 

5 PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 

6 IMPROVEMENTS TO OR TERMINATION OF THE PROGRAM. 

7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the 
8 General Assembly that soil conservation districts shall provide services related to 
9 certification and verification under Title 8, Subtitle 10 of the Agriculture Article, as 

10 enacted by Section 1 of this Act, without cost or fee until existing resources are 
11 inadequate to provide these services without cost or fee. 

12 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 
13 October 1, 2013. 

Approved: 

Governor. 

President of the Senate. 

Speaker of the House of Delegates. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

Anacostia Riverkeeper, Assateague Coastal Trust/Assateague Coastkeeper 

Audubon Naturalist Society, Baltimore Harbor Waterkeeper, Clean Water Action, Environmental Integrity 

Project, Environment Maryland, Gunpowder Riverkeeper, Food & Water Watch, League of Women Voters of 

Maryland, Lower Susquehanna Riverkeeper, Maryland League of Conservation Voters, Maryland Pesticide 

Network, National Wildlife Federation Mid-Atlantic Center, Patuxent Riverkeeper, Potomac Riverkeeper, 

Severn Riverkeeper, Sierra Club- Maryland Chapter, Virginia Eastern Shorekeeper, West/Rhode Riverkeeper 

SIERRA CLUB FACT SHEET FOR SENATE Blll1029 
11Agriculture Certainty" is Bad for the Bay and Bad for Business 

Agriculture is the single largest source of nutrient pollution to the Chesapeake Bay. Yet, SB 1029 enables MDA to create 
an unprecedented program that grants participating farms a 10-year exemption from new rules or regulations to reduce 
nitrogen, phosphorus or sediment pollution. 

SB 1029 is unfair and short-sighted, posing a serious threat to clean water and the Chesapeake Bay 

SB 1029 gives unequal treatment to agriculture and agriculture, alone. 

• No other source of Chesapeake Bay pollution is granted similar immunity from future state and local laws. 

• Other pollution sources, from car washes to regional sewage treatment plants, are subject to restrictive permits 
that contain standard "re-opener" clauses, allowing for changes as needed to protect water quality. 

• New pollution reductions are being required from such sources as wastewater treatment plants, stormwater 
runoff and septic systems. Granting one source an exemption from new regulations is inherently unfair. 

It is irresponsible to give a 10-year exemption to an industry with little transparency and documented enforcement 
and verification problems. 

• Maryland farms are provided a level of secrecy not afforded to comparable businesses. Farms publicly reveal 
little information about whether operations comply with clean water laws and information needed to 
determine whether most farms are in compliance with the law is well-hidden from the public. 

• How much pollution a farm generates, details of pollution prevention and management practices, verification 
that those practices are being implemented, farm field conditions and the amount of nutrient-laden manure 
applied by the farmer remain shielded from public scrutiny. 

• Last year, one out of every three farms that MDA audited had major violations of their nutrient management 
plans, and a quarter remained out of compliance even after follow up visits (Baltimore Sun: "Maryland's farm 
oversight called weak," February 2, 2013). 

• New technologies or practices developed over the next decade could potentially save farmers and taxpayers 
time and money, while also improving water quality. SB 1029 would prevent agriculture from having to adopt 
any such new pollution-reducing practices or technologies during this time. 

The bill threatens state, county and municipal efforts to restore the Chesapeake Bay and local waterways. 

• The Chesapeake Bay restoration blueprint (the TMDL) sets limits for all pollution sources (farms, municipal 
storm sewer systems, sewage treatment plants, etc.). In 2017, a critical"check in" will ensure the state is on 
track to achieve these limits. If not, adjustments will be made. Giving agriculture a potential/ffree pass" from 
any readjustments could not only jeopardize the Bay restoration effort, it could also make other pollution 
sources do more to reduce pollution- costing municipalities and taxpayers more money- while allowing 
agriculture to do less. 

• The 10-year exemption is available to Maryland Animal Feeding Operations (or MAFOs), which are governed by 
a MOE permit. Because the MAFO permit is slated to be revised next year, this bill would essentially tie state 
regulators' hands from applying responsible new permit conditions to participating farms. 

For additional information contact Dawn Stoltzfus at The Hatcher Group, 410.990.0284, cell410.562.5655 
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Honorable Delegate Maggie Mcintosh, Chair 
Environmental Matters Committee 
6 Bladen Street, Room 251 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

ATTACHMENT 3 

April 2, 2013 

RE: SB 1029- Maryland Agriculture Certainty Program 

The City of College Park has concerns about SB 1029 in its current form. 
The bill appears to relax toxic pollutant regulations for agriculture at a time of 
increased storm water regulations for the rest of the state. 

SB 1029 would allow farmers to voluntarily sign up for a 1 0-year 
exemption program which would excuse them from environmental regulations if 
they volunteer to do environmentally friendly practices, such as planting winter 
cover crops and tracking nutrients. This bill establishes a voluntary Maryland 
Agricultural Certainty Program to certify agricultural operations that meet State 
agricultural nitrogen, phosphorus, and sediment reduction goals. The bill exempts 
agricultural sources that are certified under the voluntary compliance regime from 
the Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Loads and Local Maximum Daily 
Loads that other sources are required to comply with under current State law. It is 
unclear whether the voluntary compliance regime will be effective in ensuring an 
adequate reduction of runoff from agricultural sources to clean up agricultural 
runoff from the Chesapeake Bay (the Bay) watershed. 

While the bill would offer stability for farmers eligible to participate, it 
could potentially expose the Bay to further toxic waste. Currently, no other entity 
receives an exemption from the requirement to reduce total stormwater pollution. 
Thus, the bill would create an unfair system with undue weight placed on non­
eligible agencies, municipalities, and the State, which would be responsible for 
carrying an extra burden to reduce pollution. The agricultural industry should 
share the burden to clean up the Bay as municipalities like College Park, currently 
engage in significant steps to reduce urban and suburban pollution in the Bay. 

Due to our questions about voluntary participation and how this bill will 
impact the long-term health of the Bay, we cannot support this legislation at this 
time. We ask that you consider our concerns in your discussion of SB 1 029. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew M. Fellows 

cc: 21st Delegation 
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City of College Park 
Board and Committee Appointments 

Shaded rows indicate a vacancy or reappointment opportunity. 
The date following the appointee's name is the date of initial appointment. 

Advisory Planning Commission 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Larry Bleau 7/9/02 District 1 Mayor 12/15 

Rosemarie Green Colby 04/1 0/12 District 2 Mayor 04/15 

VACANT (formerly Huffman) District 2 Mayor 11/14 I 

James E. McFadden 2/14/99 District 3 Mayqr H/12 J 
1 Clay Gump 1/24/12 1 District 3 1 Mayor 01115 I 

I 
I Charles Smolka 7/8/08 District 4 Mayor 08/14 

Mary Cook 8/10110 District 4 Mayor 08/13 

City Code Chapter 15 Article IV: The APC shall be composed of 7 members appointed by the 
Mayor with the approval of Council, shall seek to give priority to the appointment of residents of the 
City and assure that there shall be representation from each of the City's four Council districts. 
Vacancies shall be filled by the Mayor with the approval of the Council for the unexpired portion of 
the term. Terms are three years. The Chairperson is elected by the majority of the Commission. 
Members are compensated. Liaison: Planning. 

Airport Authority 
Appointee Resides in Appointed by Term Expires 

James Garvin 11/9/04 District 3 M&C 07/14 
Jack Robson 5111/04 District 3 M&C 02/14 
Anna Sandberg 2/26/85 District 3 M&C 03/16 
Gabriel Iriarte 1/10/06 District 3 M&C 02/13 
Christopher Dullnig 6/12/07 District 2 M&C 10/13 
VACANT ' M&C ' 

.. . . ...... . 

VACANT 
· ... . .. . · ...•. .,.M&C .. ·., . I t '• ,> .. 

City Code Chapter 11 Article II: 7 members, must be residents and qualified voters of the City, 
appointed by Mayor and City Council; term to be decided by appointing body. Vacancies shall be 
filled by M&C for an unexpired portion of a term. Authority shall elect Chairperson from 
membership. Not a compensated committee. Liaison: City Clerk's Office. 

Animal Welfare Committee 
Appointee Resides in Appointed by Term Expires 

Cindy V ernasco 9/11/07 District 2 M&C 09/13 
Linda Lachman 9/11/07 District 3 M&C 09/13 
Marcia Booth 3/9/10 District 1 M&C 03/13 
Dave Turley 3/23/10 District 1 M&C 03/16 

f---· 

Christiane Williams 5/11110 District 1 M&C 05/13 
Patti Brothers 6/8/10 Non resident ,M&C 1 06/13 

1 
Taimi Anderson 6/8110 Non resident M&C I 06113 

S \Ci!yclerk\COMMITTEES\COMMITTEE ROSTER WITH VACANCIES. Doc 3/28/2013 

201 



Harriet McNamee 7/13/10 I District 1 M&C 07/13 
Suzie Bellamy 9/28/1 0 I District 4 M&C 09/13 

I Harleigh Ealley 12/14/10 ! District 1 M&C 12113 
Christine Nagle 03113112 1 District 1 M&C 03/15 I 

1 0-R-20: Up to fifteen members appointed by the Mayor and Council for three-year terms. Nota 
compensated committee. Liaison: Public Services. 

Board of Election Supervisors 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

John Robson (Chief) 5/24/94 Mayoral appt M&C 03/15 
Terry Wertz 2/11197 District 1 M&C 03115 
Maxine Gross 3/25/03 District 2 M&C 03115 
VACANT I District 3 M&C l I 

Charles Smolka 9/8/98 I District 4 M&C ! 03/15 

City Charier C4-3: The Mayor and Council shall, not later than the first regular meeting in March of 
each year in which there is a general election, appoint and fix the compensation for five qualified 
voters as Supervisors of Elections, one of whom shall be appointed from the qualified voters of each 
of the four election districts and one of whom shall be appointed by the Mayor with the consent of the 
Council. The Mayor and Council shall designate one of the five Supervisors of Elections as the Chief 
of Elections. This is a compensated committee. For purposes of compensation the year shall run 
from April 1 -March 31. Per Council action (item 11-G-66) effective in March, 2013: In an election 
year all of the Board receives compensation. In a non-election year only the Chief Election 
Supervisor will be compensated. Liaison: City Clerk's office. 

I Cable Television Commission 
Appointee Resides in Appointed by Term Expires 

Jane Hopkins 06/14/11 District 1 Mayor 06/14 
Blaine Davis 5/24/94 District 1 Mayor 12/15 
James Sauer 9/9/08 District 3 Mayor 09/14 
Tricia Homer 3/12/13 District 1 Mayor 03/16 
Clay Gump 3/12/02 District 3 Mayor 11/13 

City Code Chapter 15 Article III: Composed of four Commissioners plus a voting Chairperson, 
appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the Council, three year terms. This is a compensated 

I I 
committee. Liaison: City Manager's Office. 

College Park City-University Partnership 

Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 
Robert T. Catlin Class A Director UMD President 01/13 
Rob Specter Class A Director UMD President 01113 
Linda Clement Class A Director UMD President 01111 
Brian Darmody Class A Director UMD President 01112 
Andrew Fellows Class B Director M&C 01114 
Maxine Gross Class B Director M&C 01115 
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Senator J a111es Rosapepe Class B Director M&C 01/13 
Stephen Brayman Class B Director M&C 01114 
Dr. Richard \Magner Class C Director City and Uqiversity Oi/13 
The CPCUP is a 501(c)(3) corporation whose mission is to promote and support commercial 
revitalization, economic development and quality housing opportunities consistent with the interests 
ofthe City of College Park and the University of Maryland. The CPCUP is not a City committee but 
the City makes appointments to the Partnership. Class B Directors are appointed by the Mayor and 
City Council; Class C Directors are jointly appointed by the Mayor and City Council and the 
President of the University of Maryland. 

Citizens Corps Council 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

CPNW M&C I 

Michael Burrier 3/14/06 BVFCRS M&C 03/15 
Matthew Cardoso 3/27/12 CPVFD M&C 03/15 
Dan Blasberg 3/27/12 M&C 03/15 
David L. Milligan (Chair) 12/11/07 M&C 02/14 
Resolution 05-R-15. Membership shall be composed as follows: A Citizen Corps Coordinator for 
each neighborhood shall be nominated and appointed by the Mayor and Council and serve as a 
potential member of the CPCCC for the term of their respective office in the neighborhood group. 
Mayor and Council shall nominate and appoint 5 to 7 residents to serve as community coordinators 
and to serve on the CPCCC. At least one member of the CPCCC shall be the Neighborhood Watch 
Coordinator, and at least one member shall represent each of the other Citizen Corps programs such 
as CERT, Fire Corps, Volunteers in Police Service, etc. Each member of the CPCCC shall serve for 
a term of3 years, and may be reappointed for an unlimited number ofterms. The Mayor, with the 
approval of the City Council, shall appoint the Chair and Co-Chair of the CPCCC from among the 
members of the committee. The Director of Public Services shall serve as an ex officio member. Not 
a compensated committee. Liaison: Public Services. 

Committee For A Better Environment 
Appointee Resides in Appointed by I Term Expires 

Kennis Termini 1119/04 District 1 M&C 05/14 
Janis Oppelt 8/8/06 District 1 M&C 09/15 
Stephen Jascourt 3/27/07 District 1 M&C 05/13 
Suchitra Balachandran 10/9/07 District 4 M&C 01/14 
Donna Weene 9/8/09 District 1 M&C 12/15 
Ballard Troy 10/13/09 District 3 M&C 09/15 
Alan Hew 1/12/10 · :PistJjct 4 IM&C 01/13 

· Gemma Evans 1/25/11 District 1 M&C 01/14 I 
Benjamin Mellman 1/10/12 District 1 M&C 01/15 
Richard Williamson 05/08/12 District 3 M&C 05/15 
Macrina Xavier 08/14/12 District 1 M&C 08/15 
Stephen Brimer 02/26/13 District 1 M&C 02/16 
City Code Chapter 15 Article VIII: No more than 25 members, appointed by the Mayor and Council, 
three year terms, members shall elect the chair. Not a compensated committee. Liaison: Planning. 
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Education Advisory Committee 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

VACANT District 1 I 
Kennis Termini 11/09/11 District 1 M&C 11/13 
Charlene Mahoney District 2 M&C 12/14 
VACANT District 2 M&C 
Harold Jimenez 4/14/09 District 3 M&C 11/13 
Araceli Jimenez 4/14/09 District 3 M&C 11/13 
Melissa Day 9/15110 District 3 M&C 11/14 
Carolyn Bernache 2/9/10 District 4 M&C 02/14 
Doris Ellis 9/28110 District 4 M&C 09/13 
Peggy Wilson 6/8/10 1 UMCP UMCP 02114 

Resolutions 97-R-17, 99-R-4 and 10-R-13: At least 9 members who shall be appointed by the Mayor 
and Council: at least two from each Council District and one nominated by the University of 
Maryland. Two year terms. The Committee shall appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee from among the members of the Committee. Not a compensated committee. Liaison: 
Youth and Family Services. 

Ethics Commission 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Edward Maginnis 09/13/11 District 1 Mayor I 09113 
Forrest B. Tyler 3/24/98 District 2 Mayor 06113 
Sean O'Donnel14/13/10 1 DistTict 3 Mayor I 04/12 
Gail Kushner 09113/11 District 4 Mayor 09/13 
Robert Thurston 9/13/05 At Large Mayor 09/12 
Alan C. Bradford 1/23/96 At-Large Mayor 11/12 
Frank Rose 05/08/12 At-Large Mayor 05/14 

City Code Chapter 38 Article II: Composed of seven members appointed by the Mayor and approved 
by the Council. Ofthe seven members, one shall be appointed from each of the City's four election 
districts and three from the City at large. 2 year terms. Commission members shall elect one 

I member as Chair for a renewable one-year term. Commission members sign an Oath of Office. Not 
I a compensated committee. Liaison: City Clerk's office. 

Farmers Market Committee 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Margaret Kane 05/08/12 District 1 M&C 05/15 
Robert Boone 07110112 District 1 M&C 07/15 
Lily Fountain 07/10/12 District 2 M&C 07/15 
Leo Shapiro 07110/12 District 3 M&C 07/15 
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' Julie Forker 07/10/12 
1 

District 3 M&C I o1115 
VACANT District 4 M&C 
Kimberly Schumann 09/11112 District 1 M&C 09/15 
VACANT Student M&C I 

Established April 10, 2012 by 12-R-07. Up to 7 members. Quorum= 3. Three year terms. Not a 
compensated committee. Liaison: Planning Department. Agreement reached during July 3, 2012 
Worksession to fill the seven positions as outlined above. Effective September 11, 2012 by 12-R -17: 
Membership increased to 8. 

Housing Authority of the City of College Park 
Helen Long 11/12/02 Mayor 05/01/17 
George L. Marx 7/8/03 Mayor 05/01/13 
John Moore 9/10/96 Mayor 05/01/14 
Thelma Lomax 7 I 1 0/90 Mayor 05/01/15 
Carl Patterson 12/11/12 Attick Towers resident Mayor 05/01/16 

The College Park Housing Authority was established in City Code Chapter 11 Article I, but it 
operates independently under Article 44A Title I of the Annotated Code of Maryland. The Housing 
Authority administers low income housing at Attick Towers. The Mayor appoints five 
commissioners to the Authority; each serves a five year term; appointments expire May 1. Mayor 
administers oath of office. One member is a resident of Attick Towers. The Authority selects a 
chairman from among its commissioners. The Housing Authority is funded through HUD and rent 
collection, administers their own budget, and has their own employees. The City supplements some 
of their services. 

Neighborhood Stabilization and Quality of Life Workgroup 
Appointee Represents 

1 I Andrew M. Fellows I Mayor 
2 I Patrick L. Wojahn District 1 Councilmember 

13 Monroe Dennis District 2 Councilmember 
14 Stephanie Stullich District 3 Councilmember 
15 Marcus Afzali District 4 Councilmember 

6 Lisa Miller PGPOA Representative 
7 Paul Carlson PGPOA Representative 
8 Richard Biffl Landlord selected by Council 
9 I Andrew Foose Landlord selected by Council I 

10 I Jackie Pearce Garrett District 1 Resident selected by Council 
11 1 Jonathan Molinatto District 1 Resident selected by Council 
12 Robert Thurston District 2 Resident selected by Council 
13 I District 2 Resident selected by Council 
14 Kelly Lueschow-Dineen District 3 Resident selected by Council 
15 Sarah Cutler District 3 Resident selected by Council 
16 Suchitra Balachandran District 4 Resident selected by Council 
17 Bonnie McClellan District 4 Resident selected by Council 
18 Dr. Andrea Goodwin UMD representative selected by University 
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19 Gloria Aparicio Blackwell UMD representative selected by University 
20 Chief David Mitchell (Jagoe- alt.) University of Maryland Police Department rep 
21 Josh Ratner University of Maryland Student Government Liaison 
22 Samantha Zwerling I Student Government Association representative 
23 David Colon Cabrera I Graduate Student Government Association rep 
24 Greg Waterworth IFC/PHA representative 
25 Robert W. Ryan Director, College Park Public Services Department 
26 Jeannie Ripley Manager, College Park Code Enforcement Division 
27 Major Rob Brewer (or alternate) Prince George's County Police Department 
Established September 25,2012 by Resolution 12-R-18. No terms. Not a compensated committee. 
Liaison: City Clerk's office. 

Neighborhood Watch Steering Committee 
I Resident of: Appointed By: Term Expires: 
1 Robert Boone 04112/11 District 1 M&C i 04115 

Aaron Springer 02/14112 District 3 M&C 02/14 
VACANT District 4 M&C 
The Neighborhood Watch Steering Committee was created on April 12, 2011 by Resolution 11-R-06 
as a three-person Steering Committee whose members shall be residents. Coordinators of individual 
NW programs in the City shall be ex-officio members. Terms are for two years. Annually, the 
members of the Steering Committee shall appoint a Chairperson to serve for a one-year term. 
Meetings shall be held on a quarterly basis. This Resolution dissolved the Neighborhood Watch 
Coordinators Committee that was established by 97-R-15. This is not a compensated committee. 
Liaison: Public Services. 

Noise Control Board 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Mark Shrader 11123/10 District 1 Council, for District 1 11114 
Harry Pitt, Jr. 9/26/95 District 2 Council, for District 2 03/16 
Alan Stillwell 6110/97 District 3 Council, for District 3 09/16 
Suzie Bellamy District 4 Council, for District 4 12116 
Adele Ellis 04/24/12 Mayoral Appt Mayor 04/16 
Bobbie P. Solomon 3/14/95 Alternate Council - At large l 12112 
Larry Wenzel 3/9/99 Alternate Council - At large 12112 

I City Code Chapter 138-3: The Noise Control Board shall consist of five members, four of whom 
' shall be appointed by the Council members, one from each of the four election districts, and one of 

whom shall be appointed by the Mayor. In addition, there shall be two alternate members appointed 
at large by the City Council. The members of theN oise Control Board shall select from among 
themselves a Chairperson. Four year terms. This is a compensated committee. Liaison: Public 
Services. 
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RecreatiOn Board 
Appointee Represents i Appointed by Term Expires I 

Wade Price 12/14/05 District 1 M&C 02/15 
1 Sarah Araghi 7/14/09 District 1 M&C 07115 

Alan C. Bradford 1/23/96 District 2* M&C I 02114 I 

VACANT District 2 M&C I 
Adele Ellis 9/13/88 District 3 IM&C i 02114 

VACANT Oistrict 3 ; .. M&C. c '. ·•·.·.· ... 
' 

Barbara Pianowski 3/23/10 I District 4 M&C 03113 ! 

VACANT I District 4 M&C l I 
l 

Bettina McCloud 1/11111 Mayoral Mayor 01/14 I 
VACANT I Mayoral** Mayor I ! 

I 

City Code Chapter 15 Article II: 10 members: two from each Council district appointed by the 
Mayor and Council and two members nominated by the Mayor and confirmed by the Mayor and 
Council. The Chairperson will be chosen from among and by the district appoi)/tees. 3 year terms. 
Not a compensated committee. Liaison: Public Services. 
*Although Mr. Bradford lives in what is now considered District 1, his residence was part of District 

2 when he was appointed. The designation of his residence was changed to District 1 during the last 
redistricting. He is still considered an appointment from District 2. 
**Effective April2012: Jay Gilchrist, Director ofUMD Campus Recreation Services, changed his 
status from Rec Board member (Mayoral Appointment) to UM liaison to the Rec Board, similar to 
the M-NCPPC representative. 

Rent Stabilization Board 
Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Justin Fair 1111111 Member M&C 01114 
VACANT I I M¢::C l I 

Richard Biffl 6/6/06 Landlord M&C 09/13 
Bradley Farrar 6114/11 I Landlord M&C 06/14 

, VACANT (formerly R. Day) I M&C 
l i I 
! I 

1 VACANT I M&C I 

I 
Chris Kujawa 10/11/11 I Resident M&C I 10114 

City Code Chapter 15 Article IX: Board shall have between 5 - 7 members appointed by M&C with 
priority given to the appointment of residents and to owners of real property located in the City. 
Three year terms. Vacancies shall be filled for unexpired portions of a term. At least two members 
should be tenants and two members should be landlords. Chairperson chosen by the Board from 

I 
among the members. This is a compensated committee. Liaison: Public Services. I 

---> 7110/12: Ordinance was extended until September 1, 2013, and the administration and 
enforcement of the law was suspended until September 1, 2013. The RSB is on hiatus. There is no 
need to maintain a quorum at this time. 
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Sustainable Maryland Certified Green Team 
Appointee Represents Term Expires 

Denise Mitchell 04/10/12 City Elected Official 04/14 
Patrick Wojahn 04/10/12 City Elected Official 04/14 
Jonathan Brown City Staff 04/14 
Loree Talley 05/08/12 \ City Staff 05/14 I 
Ballard Troy 05/08/12 CBE Representative I 05114 

I A City School I 
James J alandoni 04/1 0/12 UMD Student 04114 
Eric Maring 04/1 0/12 UMD Faculty or Staff 04/14 
Chrissy Rey- Pongos 05/08/12 City Business Community 05/14 
Ben Bassett - Proteus Bicycles City Business Community 09/14 
09/25/12 I 
Rebecca Hayes 04/1 0/12 Resident 04/14 
Christine Nagle 04/1 0/12 Resident 04/14 

I Resident l 
ResiP:e11t I 

Established March 13, 2012 by Resolution 12-R-06. Up to 14 people with the following 
representation: 2 elected officials from the City of College Park, 2 City staff, 1 representative from 
the CBE, 1 representative of a City school, 1 student representative from the University of Maryland, 
1 faculty or staff representative from the University of Maryland, 2 representatives of the City I 

business community, up to 4 City residents. Two year terms. Not a compensated committee. A 
quorum shall be 6 people. The SMCGT shall select a Chair and a Co-Chair from among the 
membership on an annual basis. The SMCGT should meet at least bi-monthly. The liaison shall be 
the Planning Department. 

I Tree and Landscape Board 
Member Represents ·. Appointed by Term Expires I 

Dennis Herschbach 3/26/02 Citizen M&C 07/13 
John Krouse Citizen M&C 11114 
VACANT Citizen M&C I 
Mark Wimer 7/12/05 Citizen M&C 02/14 I 
Amelia Murdoch 9/9/97 I Citizen M&C 11111 I 

Ballard Troy - liaison to CBE I CBE Chair I 

I John Lea-Cox 1113/98 I City Forester 
I 

M&C 12/14 
Jonathan Brown Planning Director 
Brenda Alexander Public Works Director 
City Code Chapter 179-5: The Board shall have 9 voting members: 5 citizens appointed by M&C, 
plus the CBE Chair, the City Forester, the Planning Director and the Public Works Director. Two 
year terms. Members choose their own officers. Not a compensated committee. Liaison: City 

I 1 Clerk's office. 
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i v t e erans M 'II emona mprovemen tC 'tt omm1 ee I 
I Appointee Represents Appointed by Term Expires 

Winston Hazard 11710 1 I l M&C 03/14 I 
Deloris Cass 11/7/01 M&C I 12115 
Joseph Ruth 11/7/01 VFW M&C 12/15 
Leonard Smith 11125/08 M&C 03/15 
Blaine Davis 10/28/03 American Legion M&C 12115 
RitaZito 11/7/01 M&C 02115 
Doris Davis 10/28/03 M&C 12/15 
Mary Cook 3/23/l 0 I M&C I o3113 I 

VACANT M&C I 
Resolution 01-G-57: Board comprised of 9 to 13 members including at least one member from 
American Legion College Park Post 217 and one member from Veterans of Foreign Wars Phillips-
Kleiner Post 5627. Appointed by Mayor and Council. Three year terms. Chair shall be elected each 
year by the members of the Committee. Not a compensated committee. Liaison: Public Works. 
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